HENDI

FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT

User instructions
Gebrauchsanweisung
Gebruiksaanwijzing
Instrukcja obstugi
Mode d’emploi
Istruzioni per l'utente

Instructiunile utilizatorului
PykoBofcTBO no 3KcnyaTaumumu
00nyieg xpnang

Navod k pouziti

Navod na pouzitie

PATIO HEATER

Il

You should read these user instructions carefully before using
the appliance.

Bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen, sollten Sie diese
Gebrauchsanweisung aufmerksam lesen.

Alvorens de apparatuur in gebruik te nemen dient u deze
gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig te lezen

Przed uruchomieniem urzadzenia nalezy koniecznie doktadnie
przeczyta¢ niniejsza instrukcje obstugi.

Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d'utiliser
l'appareil.

Prima di mettere in funzione l'apparecchio, leggere
attentamente le presenti istruzioni per l'uso.

: 272602

272701

S

Cititi cu atentie prezentul manual de utilizare Tnainte de
folosirea aparatului.

BHuMaTenbHo FIPO“IV\TB\ZTE PYKOBOACTBO nonb3oBatesia nepem
ncnonb3oBaHMeM ﬂpMBopa

[pénet va 6laBaceTe QUTEG TG 0ONYLEC XPNONG NPOCEKTIKA NPV
XPNOLUOMOLNOETE TN OUOKEUN.

Pred uvedenim spotrebice do provozu byste si méli peclivé
precist navod k pouZziti.

Pred uvedenim spotrebica do prevadzky by ste si mali dokladne
precitat ndvod na poutZitie.



READ MANUAL

Keep these instructions with the appliance.

Diese Gebrauchsanweisung bitte beim Gerat aufbewahren.

Bewaar deze handleiding bij het apparaat.
Zachowaj instrukcje urzadzenia

Gardez ces instructions avec cet appareil.
Conservate le istruzioni insieme all'apparecchio.
Péstrati maualul de utilizare alaturi de aparat.
XpaHUTb pyKOBOACTBO BMECTe C YCTPOACTBOM.

Use outdoors only.

Nur im Freien verwenden.

Alleen buiten gebruiken.

Stosowac tylko na wolnej przestrzeni.
An'utiliser qu'a Uextérieur des locaux.
Puo essere utilizzato solo all'aperto.
A se folosi doar spatii deschise.
Mcnonb3osaTh Ha OTKPLITOM BO3MyXe.

C€

QuAare auTég TIG 00nyieg pazi Pe TN OUOKEUN.
Uchovévejte tento navod v blizkosti spotrebice.
Tento ndvod k pouziti prosim uchovavejte v blizkosti spotrebice.

["a xpnon Hovo oe eEWTEPLKO XWPO.
Pouzivat vyhradné venku.
Pouzivajte iba vo vonkajSom prostredi.

HENDI e

FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT
Steenoven 21, NL-3911 TX Rhenen www.hendi.eu

Item / Artikel / Item / Artykut / Article / Articolo /
Articol / nyHkT / Ioixeio

272602 Patio Heater

| PIN : 0063C07365

Country/Land / Land / Kraj / Payes / Paese /
CountyLandfhand K ages  Pese NL/DE/AT/PL BE/FRILUGB/IE/GR | AT SNBSS STEL
Power / Belasting / Leistung / Moc nominaina / [HS] 12,5 kW [HS] 12 kW [HS] 13,5 kW

Puissance / Potenza / Putere / Mougocts / loxig

Category / Categorie / Kategorie / Kategoria / Catégorie /
Categoria / Categorie / kateropwsi / Karnyopia

[3p [propane)

[ 3p [propane)

[ 3B/p [ buine!

Consumption / Verbrauch / Verbruik / Zuzycie / Consommation /
Consumo / Consum / notpebaetue / Katavahwon 785 g/h 785 g/h 933 g/h
Setup / Auflegung / Inrichting / Przeznaczony na / Congu pour / 631 - 50 mbar 631 - 37 mbar 630 - 50 mbar

Configurare / Configurarea / Hacrpoica / Pupton

Serial no. / Serien nr. / Serie nr. / Nr. seryjny / N°de série /
N° seriale / Numdr serial / Cepuiinbiit Homep /
ApiBuoc oetpag

HENDI

FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT
Steenoven 21, NL-3911 TX Rhenen www.hendi.eu

Item / Artikel / Item / Artykut / Article / Articolo /
Articol / nyk / ZToweio

272701 Patio Heater retractable

PIN : 0063C07365

0063

Cce
SS.

C /Land /Land / Kraj / Payes / Paese /
ot e a1 Fayes Facse NL/DE/AT/PL BE/FR/LU/GBYIE/GR AT
Power / Belasting / Leistung / Moc nominaina / [HS] 12,5 kW [HS] 12 kW [HS] 13,5 kW

Puissance / Potenza / Putere / MowrocTs / loxug

Category / Categorie / Kategorie / Kategoria / Catégorie /
Categoria / Categorie / kateropus / Katnyopia

[3p (propane)

[3p [propane)

[ 3B/p (pucnel

Consumption / Verbrauch / Verbruik / Zuzycie / Consommation /
Consumo / Consum / noTpebnee / Katavihaon 785g/h 785 g/h 933 g/h
Setup/ Auflequng/ niching  Preeznaczony na/ Congupour/ | a1 g b 631 - 37 mbar 630 - 50 mbar

Configurare / Configurarea / Hacrpoiika / PiBjuon

Serial no. / Serien nr. / Serie nr. / Nr. seryjny / N°de série /
N° seriale / Numar serial / Cepuithbiit Homep |
ApiBdc oetpac




Dear Customer,

Thank you for purchasing this Hendi appliance. Please read this manual carefully before connecting the
appliance in order to prevent damage due to incorrect use. Read the safety regulations in particular very
carefully.

Safety regulations

* This appliance must be used outdoors or in a well ventilated area, and should not be
installed or used indoors.

¢ Change the gas cylinder in a well ventilated area, away from any inflammation sources.

¢ The cylinder must be stored outdoors or in a well ventilated area.

* Storage this appliance indoors is permissible only if gas cylinder is disconnected and
removed from the appliance.

* Do not move this appliance when in operation, or after it has been turned off before the
temperature has cooled down.

* Do not attempt to alter the appliance in any manner. Do not paint the radiant screen,
control panel or reflector.

* Do not obstruct the ventilation holes of the cylinder housing.

o The appliance must be installed and gas cylinder stored in accordance with local gas
fitting regulations.

* Shut off the valve at the gas cylinder or the regulator before moving the appliance.

¢ Use only the type of gas specified by the manufacturer. m

* Repairs should be done by a qualified person.

* In case of violent wind, particular attention must be taken against tilting of the appliance.

o Check that the regulator seal is correctly fitted and able to fulfil its function.

* Close the gas supply at the valve of the gas cylinder or the regulator after use.

* Do not use this appliance until all connections have been leak tested.

* In the event of gas leakage, the appliance shall not be used or if alight, the gas supply
shall be shut off and the appliance shall be investigated and rectified before it is used
again.

¢ Checking the tubing or the flexible hose per month and each time the cylinder is changed.

¢ The tubing or the flexible hose must be changed within the prescribed intervals or with-
in one year. The flexible hose should not extended than 1.om according to standard
EN16436:2014.

¢ The hose assembly must be replaced prior to the appliance being put into operation if
there Is evidence of excessive abrasion or wear, or if the hose is damaged, and that the
replacement hose assembly shall be that specified by the manufacturer.

* The heater should be inspected before use and at least annually by a qualified service
person. More frequent cleaning may be required as necessary. It is imperative that control
compartment, burners and circulating air passageways of the appliance be kept clean.

¢ Shut off and check heater immediately if any of the following conditions exist:

O The smell of gas in conjunction with extreme yellow tipping of the burner flames.

- @



O Heater does not reach a proper temperature. A temperature less than 5°C will cause
restricted heat flow and the appliance will not work properly.

O The appliance starts making popping noises during use (a slight popping noise is nor-
mal when the appliance is extinguished).

* The regulator & hose assembly must be located out of pathways where people may trip
over it or in area where the hose will not be subject to accidental damage.

* Any guard or other protective device removed for servicing the heater must be replaced
before operating the heater.

¢ Children and adults should be warned of the hazards of high surface temperatures and
should stay away to avoid burns or clothing ignition.

* Young children and pets should be carefully supervised when they are in the area of the
heater.

o Clothing or other flammable materials should not be hung from the appliance, or placed
on or near the appliance.

* Do not place articles on or against this appliance. Certain material or items when stored
under or near this appliance will be subjected to radiant heat and could be seriously
damaged.

* Do not use or store flammable materials near this appliance.

* Do not spray aerosols in the vicinity of this appliance while it is in operation.

o Always maintain at least 0.9m clearance from combustible materials.

* Always position the appliance on a firm level surface. An amply ventilated area must have

m a minimum of 25% of the surface area open. The surface area is the sum of the walls
surface.

o The injector in this appliance is not removable and the injector is only assembled by
manufacture. This appliance is forbidden to convert from one gas pressure to another
pressure.

* Do not connect the gas cylinder directly to the appliance without regulator.

Part List

Assembly parts supplied:

e 5pcs bolts M5 x 12 and 5pcs washers M5 for rear panel of housing and base.

e 5pcs bolts M5 x 12 and 5pcs washers M5 for rear panel of housing and housing lid
e 3pcs bolts M5 x 12 and 3pcs washers M5 for connection of post assembly.

e 4pcs bolts Mé x 12 and 4pcs washers M6 for the post and housing lid.

* 9pcs bolts M6 x 8, 12pcs wing nuts Mé and 12pcs washers Mé for reflector.

e 3pcs bolts M5 x 12 and 3pcs washers M5 for main burner and the post.

e 4pcs bolts M5 x 8 and épcs washers M5 for base stands and base.

e 2pcs bolts M8 x 12, 4pcs washers M8 and 2pcs M8 nuts for wheels assembly.

ﬂp 4



Patio heater part:

14+15+ 21

Doy : 1
. 2
3
4
5
13+20
6

L[ aoosoeennm

13+20

Item No Description

1 Reflector assembly

2 Burner screen

3 Lower tray of burner

4 Lower screen cone as-
sembly

5 Post assembly

6 Housing lid

7 Rear panel of housing

8 Wheel

9 Base

10 Door

" Hinge

12 Assembly Bolts M5x10

13 Washers M5

14 Bolts M6x8

15 Wing Nut Mé

16 Lock

17 Plastic cover

18 Inner pipe

19 Igniter

20 Assembly bolts M5x12

21 Washer Mé

22 Bolts M8x12

23 Washer M8

24 Nut M8

Fig. 2 E]

NeeEooono

G

AR N EN)




Patio heater assembly

Assembly instructions

e Screwdriver / Adjustable Spanners / Wrenches

e Leak Detection Solution one part detergent and
three parts water

» Before assembly, make sure all protection pack-
ing material must be moved.

e Assembling all nuts and bolts loosely at first.
Tighten all connections after completion of as-
sembly. This eases your work and increase the
stability of your appliance.

e Small deviations in equipment may occur. This is
no lack of quality but subject to improvements.

SETP 1: Screw rear panel of housing to the base
with 5pcs bolts M5 x 12 and 5pcs washer.
(Detail Abb. A)

SETP 2: Push the housing lid over rear panel of
housing and place onto rear panel of
housing. Screw together the housing lid
and rear panel of housing with 5pcs bolts
M5x12 and bpcs washers. (Detail Abb. B)

SETP 3: Fix the post assembly upwards onto the
housing lid with 4pcs bolts Mé x 12 and
4pcs washers, then put plastic cover
through the post. (Detail Abb. D-2]Connect
the post assembly with 3pcs M5x12 screw
and 3pcs flat washer. (Detail Abb. D-1)

SETP 4: Fix one piece reflector to the central dome
with Tpc bolt M6*8, 1pcs cap screw, Tpcs
flat washer firstly. (Detail Abb. E-1).Con-
nect the second reflector part to the first
one and central dome with 3pc bolt Méx8,
3pcs cap screw, 3pcs flat washer later.
(Detail Abb. E-2). Fix the third reflector
part with 5pc bolt Méx8, 5pcs cap screw,
5pcs flat washer at last. (Detail Abb. E-3)

SETP 5: Tighten inner gas pipe to main burner (See
Figure 1), Then fix main burner to the post
with 3 bolts M5x12 and 3pcs washers. (De-
tail Abb. F)

NOTE: DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN! REFER TO
LEAK TESTING ON PAGE 5.

SETP 6: Fix the door to housing. (See Figure 2 and

Detail Abb. F)
.
Detail A 7
—
13
Detail B F=
Detail C
D-1 5
17
DetailD 12 13 13 12

Detail E

14415421

Detail F Eg] -
o e
16

Detail G \‘ crm::%

Detail H




Optional base stand

Base stand assembly parts: 6pcs bolts M5 x 10and ~ cal market to insert them into the ground or floor
bpcs washers for base stands and base. through base stand holes for this appliance stabil-
Attach 3pcs stands to the base. ity. (See Figure 3)

Buy suitable hook bolts or rawlbolts from your lo-

Fig. 3

Optional wheels

Wheels assembly parts: 2pcs bolts, 4pcs washers
and 2pcs nuts for wheels assembly.

Collect wheels parts together and fix wheels to the
base. (See Figure 4)

Fig. 4

Operating instructions

Before first use and after every gas cylinder change, gas delivery system must be purged of air before ig-
niting! To do this, turn the control knob counter-clockwise to the pilot setting. Press knob in and hold for 1
minute before attempting ignition.

To light the pilot

e Check all connections prior to each use.

e Turn on main gas supply.

e Press to turn control knob counter-clockwise to
PILOT, see right photo.

e Hold knob depressed, press IGNITION button re-
peatedly until pilot flame is lit, then continue to
hold the knob depressed for 10 seconds until the HIGH / ‘ ! Low
pilot remains it after releasing knob. i

o If pilot fails to ignite or alight, press to turn knob

clockwise to OFF and repeat.
GNITION —




To light the patio heater

e The pilot should be lit and the knob set to PILOT.

e Press the knob 3mm and turn anti-clockwise to
HIGH.

e When mesh glows lit, turn knob clockwise from
HIGH to LOW as needed.

Re-lighting

Note: The burner may be noisy when initially
turned on. To eliminate excessive noise from the
burner, turn the control knob to the pilot position.
Then, turn the knob to the level of heat desired.

Note: For your safety, Control Knob cannot be turned OFF without first depressing Control Knob in PILOT

position and then rotating it to OFF.

e Turn Control Knob to OFF.

e Wait at least 5 minutes, to let gas dissipate, be-
fore attempting to re-light pilot.

To extinguish

e Hold knob depressed & turn the knob clockwise
to 'OFF’

e Close the valve of the gas cylinder or the regula-
tor after use.

¢ Repeat the “Lighting” steps

¢ Allow this appliance to cool before moving.
Note: After use, some discoloration of the emitter
screen is normal.

Leak testing

NEVER USE A NAKED FLAME TO CHECK FOR LEAKS.

NEVER LEAK TEST WHILE SMOKING

The gas connections on this appliance are leak

tested at the factory prior to shipment.

This appliance needs to be periodically checked

for leaks and an immediate check is required if the

smell of gas is detected.

e Make a soap solution using 1 part of liquid
dish-washing soap to 3 parts water. The soap
solution can be applied with a soap bottle, brush,
or rag to the leak tested points shown in the fig-
ure above.

e The valve of the gas cylinder should be in the OFF
position at this point of the leak test. Once the
soapy solution is applied to the gas connections,
the valve of the gas cylinder needs to be turned to
the ON position.

¢ Soap bubbles will begin to form in the soapy solu-
tion if a leak is present.

e In case of a leak, turn off the gas supply. Tighten
any leaking fittings, then turn the gas supply on
and recheck.

5
s

Leak Test Point (D@

Gas requirements

e The pressure regulator and hose assembly to be
used must conform to local standard codes.

e Never use a gas cylinder with a damaged body,
valve, collar, or foot ring.

e Adented or rusty gas tank may be hazardous and
should be checked out by a gas supplier.

e Never connect this appliance to an unregulated
gas source.

ﬂp 8

e When the appliance is not in use, turn the gas
cylinder OFF.

e Always perform a leak test on gas connections
whenever a cylinderis connected. If bubbles form
in the leak test solution, do not use. Never use a
flame to test for leaks.



Connecting to a gas cylinder

e Recommend to use 9kg gas cylinder or refer to
your gas supplier for suitable gas cylinder.

e Refer to your gas supplier for instructions on the
use of your gas cylinder.

¢ Only change gas cylinders outdoors or in a well
ventilated area away from naked flames and any
other source of ignition.

* The gas cylinder must always be used in an up-
right position.

¢ Close the heater control knob by turning fully
clockwise.

e Close the gas cylinder tap and then attach the
regulator onto the gas cylinder.

¢ Tighten all connections firmly and with a spanner
where appropriate. The cylinder should be locat-
ed on the cylinder base.

e Check for leaks at all joints using soapy water. If
a leak is found, tighten the joint and then re-test.

Important safety rules

For use outdoors or in amply ventilated areas.

An amply ventilated area must have a minimum of
25% of the surface area open.

The surface area is the sum of the walls surface.

The use of this appliance in enclosed areas can be
dangerous and is PROHIBITED.

Children and adults should be aware of the high op-
erating temperatures of areas above the post when
operating this heater. Children should be carefully
supervised when in the vicinity of the heater.

NEVER hang anything, including clothes or any
other flammable items, on this heater.

DO NOT operate this heater unless it is fully as-
sembled with its reflector in place.

Respect the minimum clearances from combus-
tible materials.

The length of the gas hose may not exceed 1,5 meters.

Ceiling / Overhang

1 mtr ) \ H

Wall

= —]

— ]

NILIEany |

\
Miiieas Ilil[

L

N

@f ¢

Maintenance

To enjoy years of outstanding performance from

your heater, make sure you perform the following

maintenance activities on a regular basis:

e Keep exterior surfaces clean.

e Use warm soapy water for cleaning. Never use
flammable or corrosive cleaning agents.

¢ While washing your unit, be sure to keep the area
around the burner and pilot assembly dry at all
times. If the gas control is exposed to water in
any way, DO NOT try to use it. It must be replaced.

e Airflow must be unobstructed. Keep controls,
burner and circulation air passageways clean.
Signs of possible blockage include:

¢ Gas odor with extreme yellow tipping of flame.

e Heater does NOT reach the desired temperature.

e Heater glow is excessively uneven.

e Heater makes popping noises.

e Spiders and insects can nest in burner or orifices.
This dangerous condition can damage the heater
and render it unsafe for use. Clean burner holes
by using a heavy duty pipe cleaner. Compressed
air may help clear away smaller particles.

e Carbon deposits may create a fire hazard. If any
carbon deposits develop, clean dome and engine

with warm soapy water.
@



Note: in a salt-air environment (such as near the
sea), corrosion occurs more quickly than normal.

Frequently check the corroded areas and repair
them promptly.

Servicing

e Please consult your local dealer for servicing this
appliance and replacement of its parts. The ser-
vicing of the appliance shall be carried out only by
authorised personnel.

e Caution: do not use unauthorized parts or com-
ponents for this appliance, only use original
equipment replacement parts and components.
The use of unauthorized parts or components
will void the warranty and can create an unsafe
condition.

Storage

Between uses:

Turn control knob OFF

Turn gas cylinder OFF

Store Heater upright in an area sheltered from di-
rect contact with inclement weather (such as rain,
sleet, hail, snow, dust and debris).

If desired, cover to protect exterior surfaces and to
prevent build up in air passages.

Note: Wait until heater is cool before covering.

During periods of extended inactivity or when
transporting:

Turn control knob OFF.

Disconnect gas cylinder and move to a secure, well
ventilated location outdoors. DO NOT store in a lo-
cation that will exceed 50°C.

Store heater upright in an area sheltered from di-
rect contact with inclement weather (such as rain,
sleet, hail, snow, dust and debris).

If desired, cover heater to protect exterior surfaces
and to prevent build up in air passages.

Note: Wait until heater is cool before covering

CAUTION: DO NOT USE UNAUTHORISED PARTS OR COMPONENT FOR THIS APPLIANCE.
ONLY USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT PARTS AND COMPONENTS.

To retract the heater (272701 only)

Retracting the heater makes storage much eas-
ier. Loose the plastic screw (17) properly. Pull up
the main post vertically until it encounters housing
lid. Turn the main post clockwise and lower it until
it has reached the desired level. To lock the main
post on the desired level pull up the main post just

a little and turn it counter clockwise. Then lower it
until the main post stands on its screws. Tighten
the plastic screw to keep the heater stable.

Note: Mind your head. Wait until heater is cool be-
fore retracting.



Troubleshooting

PROBLEM :

AND THIS CONDITION EXISTS:

THEN DO THIS:

Pilot won’t light

Cylinder valve is closed

Open valve

Blockage in orifice or pilot tube

Clean or replace orifice or pilot tube.

Airin the gas line

Open gas line and bleed it (pressing control
knob in) for not more than 1-2 minutes or
until you smell gas.

Low gas pressure

Replace propane gas (disposable] cylinder
with a new cylinder

Igniter fails

Use match to light pilot (with match holder,
see picture**]; obtain new igniter and
replace

Pilot won't stay lit

Dirt build up around pilot

Clean dir t from around pilot

Connection between gas valve and
pilot assembly is loose

Tighten connection and perform leak test

Thermocouple is not operating
correctly

Replace thermocouple

Burner won't light

Gas pressure is low

Replace propane gas (disposable) cylinder
with a new cylinder

Blockage in orifice

Clear blockage

Control knob is notin "ON" position

Turn control knob to "ON" position

Burner flame is low
Note: Do not operate heater
below 5°C (40°F)

Gas pressure is low

Replace propane gas (disposable] cylinder
with a new cylinder

Outdoor temperature is greater than
40°F and tank is less than 25% full

Replace propane gas (disposable] cylinder
with a new cylinder

Supply hose is bent or kinked

Straighten hose and per for m leak test on
hose

Control knob is fully " ON"

Turn control knob to " OFF", let cool to room
temperature and check burner and orifices
for blockage

Emitter glows uneven
Note: Bottom 1 inch of emitter
normally does not glow

Gas pressure is low

Replace propane gas (disposable] cylinder
with a new cylinder

Base is not on a level surface

Place heater on a level surface

Heater is level

Clean burner

Carbon build-up

Dirt or film on reflector and emitter

Clean reflector and emitter

Thick black smoke

Blockage in burner

Turn control knob to "OFF", let cool to room
temperature and remove blockage and
clean burner inside and outside.




If for some reasons your ignition fails to deliver a
spark, the heater can be started by inserting a lit
match using supplied match holder through the
burner hole (see left photo] while pushing the con-
trol knob in the "PILOT" position.

IN THE EVENT OF ANY PROBLEM, PLEASE AL-
WAYS CONSULT YOUR LOCAL DEALER.

Warranty

Any defect affecting the functionality of the ap-
pliance which becomes apparent within one year
after purchase will be repaired by free repair or re-
placement provided the appliance has been used
and maintained in accordance with the instructions
and has not been abused or misused in any way.
Your statutory rights are not affected. If the appli-
ance is claimed under warranty, state where and

when it was purchased and include proof of pur-
chase [(e.g. receipt).

In line with our policy of continuous product devel-
opment we reserve the right to change the product,
packaging and documentation specifications with-
out notice.

Discarding & Environment

At the end of the life of the appliance, please dis-
pose of the appliance according to the regulations
and guidelines applicable at the time.

Throw packing materials like plastic and boxes in
the appropriate containers.



Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

wir danken Ihnen fiir den Kauf des Gerates Hendi. Machen Sie sich bitte mit dieser Anleitung noch vor der
Inbetriebnahme des Gerates vertraut, um Schaden durch die unsachgemafe Bedienung zu vermeiden. Den
Sicherheitsregeln ist besondere Aufmerksamkeit zu widmen.

Sicherheitsregeln

¢ Das Gerat ist fiir den Aufleneinsatz oder fir den Einsatz an gut bellfteten Stellen be-
stimmt, es sollte nicht in Raumen installiert oder verwendet werden.

» Gasflaschen sollten an gut bellfteten Stellen ausgetauscht werden, fern von Zindquel-
len.

* L agern Sie die Gasflasche im Freien oder an gut belUfteten Stellen.

¢ Das Gerat kann in Raumen nur nach Abschalten und nach Herausnahme der Gasflasche
aus dem Gerat aufbewahrt werden.

o Verschieben Sie das Gerat nicht, wenn es eingeschaltet ist oder kurz nach dem Aus-
schalten, bis es vollstandig abgekihlt ist. )

o Versuchen Sie nicht, irgendwelche Anderungen am Gerat vorzunehmen. Ubermalen Sie
nicht die Strahler-Abdeckung, das Bedienfeld oder den Reflektor.

o Verdecken Sie nicht die Luftungsoffnungen des Gehauses der Flasche.

¢ Installieren Sie das Gerat und lagern Sie die Gasflasche entsprechend den geltenden
Vorschriften.

* Drehen Sie das Ventil der Gasflasche oder das Reduzierventil vor Umstellen des Gerates H
2u.

o Verwenden Sie nur die Art des Gases, die vom Hersteller angegeben ist.

¢ Die Reparaturen durfen nur von einem qualifizierten Servicetechniker vorgenommen
werden.

* Bei starkem Wind, achten Sie darauf, damit sich das Gerat nicht beugt.

¢ Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Dichtung des Reduzierventils richtig installiert ist und seine
Funktion erfullen kann.

* Drehen Sie das Gas nach der Verwendung mit dem Ventil der Flasche oder dem Redu-
zierventil zu.

o Verwenden Sie das Gerat erst dann, wenn alle Anschliisse auf Dichtheit gepriift werden.

o Verwenden Sie nicht das Gerat beim Gausaustritt. Wenn das Gerat eingeschaltet ist,
sperren Sie die Gasversorgung. Uberpriifen Sie die Beschadigung und beseitigen Sie
diese vor dem Neustart.

* Uberprufen Sie die Gasanlage oder eine flexible Leitung einmal im Monat und nach je-
dem Austausch der Flasche.

o Ersetzen Sie die Rohrleitungen oder die flexible Leitungen gegen neue in den vorge-
schriebenen Zeitintervallen oder einmal im Jahr. Der flexible Schlauch sollte gemaf
Norm EN16436:2014 nicht anger als 1,5 m ausgezogen werden.

e Wird ein (bermafiger Abrieb oder Verschleif} der Leitungen festgestellt oder werden
sie beschadigt, ersetzen Sie diese Elemente vor der Inbetriebnahme des Gerates. Neue

. ®



Leitungen mussen den Empfehlungen des Herstellers entsprechen.

o Der Heizer muss von einem qualifizierten Servicetechniker vor dem Gebrauch und min-
destens einmal im Jahr dberpriift werden.

* Das Gerat kann eine haufigere Reinigung erfordern. Es ist erforderlich, damit der Steue-
rungselemente, Brenner und die Wege der Luftzirkulation im Gerat immer sauber sind.

* Sie mussen sofort das Gerat ausschalten und uberprifen, wenn eine der folgenden
Situationen austritt:

O Der Geruch von Gas gerochen wird und intensive gelbe Flammenspitzen sind sichtbar.

O Der Heizer erreicht nicht die richtige Temperatur. Die Temperatur unter 5°C wird die
Warmeflussbegrenzung und das Gerat wird nicht richtig funktionieren.

O Das Gerat beginnt knallende Gerdusche (sanfte Knistern nach Ausschaltung des Ge-
rates sind normal) zu emittieren.

* Halten Sie das Reduzierventil und die Leitungen fern von Verkehrswegen, wo sich die
Personen Uber sie stolpern konnen und ferm von Stellen, wo das Kabel versehentlich
beschadigt werden konnte.

* Alle Schutzabdeckungen und andere Sicherheitsvorrichtungen, die wahrend der War-
tung entfernt wurden, installieren Sie erneut vor Nutzung des Gerates.

e Kinder und Erwachsene missen vor der Gefahr, die mit der hohen Oberflachentem-
peratur verbunden sind, gewarnt werden. Sie sollten weit von dem Gerat bleiben, um
Verbrennungen oder Kleidungsentziindung zu vermeiden.

o Kleine Kinder und Tiere missen unter der Aufsicht sein, wenn sie sich an der Verwen-

ﬂ dungsstelle des Gerates befinden.

o Auf dem Gerat und in der Nahe von ihm darf man die Kleidung oder andere brennbare
Materialien nicht hangen oder nicht legen.

* Man darf keine Gegenstande auf dem Gerat legen oder an das Gerat anlehnen. Einige
Stoffe oder Gegenstande, die in der Nahe oder unter dem Gerat aufbewahren werden,
werden der emittierten Warme ausgesetzt werden und beschadigt werden kannen.

o Verwenden Sie oder lagern Sie keine leicht entziindlichen Stoffe in der Nahe des Gerates.

* Verwenden Sie nie Aerosolsprays in der Nahe des Gerates, wenn es eingeschaltet ist.

¢ Halten Sie immer einen Abstand von mindestens 0,9 m zwischen dem Gerat und brenn-
baren Materialien ein.

o Stellen Sie immer das Gerat auf einer festen, ebenen Oberflache auf. Die gut beluftete
Stelle muss mindestens 25% offener Flache haben, die die Summe der Oberflachen der
Wande ist.

* Die in diesem Gerat befindliche Einspritzpumpe ist nicht abnehmbar und kann nur von
der Montage montiert werden. Dieses Gerat darf nicht von Gasdruck auf ein anderes
Druckverfahren umgestellt werden;

* Schlieflen Sie die Gasflasche niemals ohne Regler direkt an das Gerat an.

ﬂp“’



Stiickliste

Mitgelieferte montageteile:

e Schrauben M5x12 (5 Stiick] und Unterlegscheiben M5 (5 Stiick) fir die Montage der hinteren Gehause-
wand und des Fufes.

e Schrauben M5x12 (5 Stiick) und Unterlegscheiben M5 (5 Stiick) fir die Montage der hinteren Gehause-
wand und des Gehausedeckels.

e Schrauben M5x12 (3 Stick] und Unterlegscheiben M5 (3 Stiick) fir die Montage des Standers.

e Schrauben Méx12 (4 Stick] und Unterlegscheiben Mé (4 Stiick) fur die Montage
des Standers und des Gehdusedeckels.

e Schrauben Méx8 (9 Stiick] Flugelmuttern Mé (12 Stiick) und Unterlegscheiben Mé (9 Stiick] fur die Monta-
ge des Reflektors.

e Schrauben M5x12 (3 Stiick) und Unterlegscheiben M5 (3 Stiick) fir die Montage
des Hauptbrenners und des Standers.

e Schrauben M5x8 (6 Stuick) und Unterlegscheiben M5 (6 Stiick] fir die Montage von Befestigungshaltern am Fu.

e Schrauben M8x12 (2 Stiick], Unterlegscheiben M8(4 Stiick) und Muttern M8(2 Stiick) fur die Montage der
Rader.



Teile des Terrassenheizers:

Item No Bezeichnung
1 Reflektor-Bausgruppe
2 Brennergitter
3 Unterer Untersatz des Brenners
4 Unteres Kegelgitter
5 Stander-Baugruppe
6 Gehdusedeckel
7 Hintere Gehausewand
8 Rad
9 Ful
10 Tir
11 Tirband
12 Montageschrauben M5x10
13 Unterlegscheiben M5
14 Montageschrauben Mé6x8
15 Fligelmuttern Mé
16 Schloss
17 Kunststoffabdeckung
18 Innenrohr
ﬂ 19 Anziinder
20 Montageschrauben Mb5x12
21 Unterlegscheiben M6
22 Montageschrauben M8x12
23 Unterlegscheiben M8
24 Mutter M8

14 +15+21

1

o

L | goosoeasnm

=D

10

12+ 13% ."“

7
13+ 20

22+23+24

meeproooog

i

1



Montage des Terrassenstrahlers

Montageanleitung

* Bendtigte Werkzeuge: Schraubenzieher / Universal-
schlissel / Schraubenschlissel.

e | 9sung zur Dichtheitsprifung: ein Teil Detergens und
drei Teile Wasser.

e Vor der Montage missen alle Elemente der Schutzver-
packung entfernt werden.

o Zuerst alle Muttern und Schrauben ohne Anziehen mon-
tieren. Alle Verbindungen sind nach dem Zusammen-
bauen des Gerédtes anzuziehen. Solche Verfahrensweise
erleichtert die Montage und verbessert die Stabilitat des
Gerates.

e Das gelieferte Gerat kann sich etwas von dem in der
Anleitung vorgestelltem Gerat unterscheiden. Die
eventuellen Unterschiede bedeuten keine niedrigere
Qualitdt sondern ergeben sich aus dem Prozess der
standigen Verbesserung des Produktes.

SCHRITT 1: Befestigen Sie die hintere Gehdusewand am

FuB des Gerdtes mit M5x12-Schrauben (5
Stiick) mit Unterlegscheiben (5 Stiick) - Detail A
SCHRITT 2: Setzen Sie den Gehausedeckel auf die hintere
Gehéusewand auf. Schrauben Sie den Gehau-
sedeckel und die hintere Gehdusewand mit
M5x12-Schrauben (5 Stiick) zusammen: verwen-
den Sie dabei die Unterlegscheiben - Detail B
SCHRITT 3: Befestigen Sie senkrecht auf dem Gehause-
deckel den Stander mit Méx12-Schrauben (4
Stiick) mit Unterlegscheiben (4 Stiick). Schie-
ben Sie die Kunststoffabdeckung auf den Stan-
der auf - Detail D-2. Bauen Sie den Stander mit
Hilfe von M5x12-Schrauben (3 Sttick] und Un-
terlegscheiben zusammen - Detail D-1.
SCHRITT 4: Befestigen Sie den ersten Teil des Reflektors
an der Mittelkuppel zuerst mit Hilfe einer
Méx8-Schraube, einer Zylinderschraube (1
Sttick) und einer Unterlegscheibe - Detail E-1.
Befestigen Sie den zweiten Teil des Reflektors
am ersten Teil und an der Mittelkuppel mit Hilfe
von Méx8-Schrauben (3 Sttick, Zylinderschrau-
ben (3 Stiick) und Unterlegscheiben (3 Stiick] -
Detail E-2. Befestigen Sie den dritten Teil des
Reflektors mit Hilfe von Méx8-Schrauben (5
Stiick), Zylinderschrauben (5 Sttick] und Unter-
legscheiben (5 Stiick] - Detail E-3.
SCHRITT 5: Montieren Sie das innere Gasrohr am Haupt-
brenner - siehe Abb. 1. Befestigen Sie den
Hauptbrenner am Stander mit Hilfe von

SCHRITT 6:

M5x12-Schrauben (3 Stiick) mit Unterlegschei-
ben (3 Stiick) - Detail F.

ACHTUNG: NICHT MIT UBERMASSIG GROSSER
KRAFT ANZIEHEN! BEACHTEN SIE DIE INFOR-
MATIONEN UBER

DIE DICHTHEITSPRUFUNG AUF SEITE 5
Befestigen Sie die Tir am Gehause - siehe Abb.
3 und Detail F.

Detail A

Detail B

Detail C

Detail D

Detail E
14+15+21

Detail F g ®
Sy

3
Detail G ( cm:-li
A 7_7,../

-

y Tay™ N
Detail H /b.,” j ! 17 “p



Befestigungshalter (Zusatzausstattung)

Teile zur Montage von Befestigungshalternam Fuf3:
Schrauben M5x10 (6 Stiick] und Unterlegscheiben
(6 Stlick]. Befestigen Sie die 3 Halter am Fuf.

Zur Verbesserung der Stabilitat des Gerates be-

12\~

&

(f

sorgen Sie sich geeignete Hakenschrauben oder
Dibel bei Ihrem lokalen Handler und drehen Sie
diese Uber die Bohrungen in Haltern in den Unter-
grund oder in den FufB3boden ein.

Abb. 3

Réder (Zusatzausstattung)

Teile fir die Montage von Radern: Schrauben (2
Stiick), Unterlegscheiben (4 Stiick) und Muttern (2
Stiick).

Bauen Sie die Raderteile zusammen und befesti-
gen Sie sie am Fuf3 - siehe Abb. 4.

Abb. 4

Bedienungsanleitung

Vor dem ersten gebrauch und nach jedem wechsel der gasflasche muss die gaszufuhr entliiftet werden,
bevor das gerat neu angeziindet werden kann. Dafiir die steuerungsknopfe gegen den uhrzeigersinn auf die
piloteinstellung drehen. Vor dem entziinden den knopf driicken und fiir 1 minute gedriickt halten.

e \or Gebrauch alle Anschliisse prifen.

e Hauptgaszufuhr einschalten.

¢ Driicken Sie, um den Drehknopf gegen den Uhr-
zeigersinn auf PILOT schalten zu kdnnen, siehe
rechtes Foto.

Halten Sie den Drehknopf gedriickt, driicken Sie
mehrmals den Zindungsknopf bis die Zindung-
flamme angezindet ist, dann fahren Sie mit dem
Driicken den Knopfes fiir 10 Sekunden fort bis
die Zindung noch bleibt, nachdem Sie den Knopf
loslassen.

Wenn die Ziindung scheitert zu entflammen, drii-
cken Sie den Drehknopf im Uhrzeigersinn zu OFF
and wiederholen Sie den Vorgang.

HiGH / ‘ | Low

IGNITION —



Um den Terassenwarmer zu entflammen

e Die Zindung sollte entziindet werden und der
knopf auf PILOT geschalten werden.

e Halten Sie den Knopf 3 mm gedriickt und drehen
Sie ihn gegen den Uhrzeigersinn zu HIGH.

e Wenn das Netz gliht, drehen Sie den Knopf im
Uhrzeigersinn von HIGH zu LOW wie Sie die Tem-
peratur wiinschen.

Erneutes anziinden

Hinweis: Der Brenner kann laut sein, wenn er zum
ersten Mal angeschaltet wird. Um zuviel Larm des
Brenners zu vermeiden, den Steuerknopf auf die
Pilot-Position stellen. Dann den Knopf auf die ge-
wiinschte Temperatur stellen.

Hinweis: Zu lhrer eigenen Sicherheit kann der Steuerknopf nicht auf OFF geschaltet werden, ohne zuvor
den Steuerknopf in der PILOT-Position gedriickt zu halten; anschlieBend auf OFF drehen.

e Steuerknopf auf OFF stellen.
e Vor dem erneuten Anziinden der Pilotflamme
mindestens b Minuten warten, um das Gas ver-

Léschen

e Knopf gedriickt halten & den Knopf dabei im
Uhrzeigersinn auf OFF stellen.

* Nach Gebrauch das Ventil der Gasflasche oder
des Reglers schlieflen.

fliegen zu lassen.
e Die Anzlindschritte wiederholen.

e Vor einem Transport das Gerat abkiihlen lassen.
Hinweis: Nach Gebrauch ist eine Verfarbung des
Strahlerschirms normal.

Leckagetest

NIEMALS EINE FLAMME BENUTZEN, UM AUF LECKAGEN ZU PRUFEN. NIEMALS BEIM LECKAGETEST

RAUCHEN.

Die Gasanschlisse dieses Gerates wurden vor dem

Verschicken im Werk auf undichte Stellen gepriift.

Dieses Gerat muss in regelmafigen Anstanden auf

Leckagen geprift werden und es ist ein umgehen-

der Test erforderlich, wenn ein Gasgeruch festge-

stellt wird.

e Erstellen Sie eine Seifenlauge aus 1 Teil Spul-
mittel und 3 Teilen Wasser. Die Seifenlauge kann
mit einer Sprihflasche, einem Pinsel oder einem
Tuch auf die Leckagetestpunkte aufgetragen
werden, wie in der Abb. oben gezeigt.

e Zu diesem Zeitpunkt des Leckagetests muss das
Ventil der Gasflasche auf OFF stehen. Sobald die
Seifenlauge auf die Gasanschlisse aufgebracht
wurde, muss die Gasflasche auf die Position ON
gestellt werden.

¢ Seifenblasen beginnen sich in der Seifenlosung
zu bilden, wenn eine undichte Stelle vorhanden
ist.

Im Fall einer Leckage, die Gaszufuhr ausschalten.

Undichte Anschlisse festziehen, anschlieend die

Gaszufuhr wieder einschalten und erneut prifen.

B

s

Leckagetestpunkt (D @



Zu verwendendes gas

e Der Druckregler und der Schlauch missen den
ortlich geltenden Standardcodes entsprechen.

e Niemals eine Gasflasche mit einem beschadig-
ten Tank, Ventil, Manschette oder Fufring ver-
wenden.

e Ein zerbeulter oder rostiger Gasbehalter kann
gefahrlich sein und muss durch den Gaslieferan-
ten ausgetauscht werden.

¢ Niemals das Gerat an eine ungeregelte Gasquel-
le anschliefen.

e Wenn das Gerat nicht in Gebrauch ist, die Gasfla-
sche auf OFF stellen.

e Immer, wenn eine Flasche angeschlossen wird,
anden Gasanschlissen einen Leckagetest durch-
fihren. Das Gerat nicht verwenden, wenn sich in
der Seifenlauge Blasen bilden. Niemals eine offe-
ne Flamme fUr den Leckagetest verwenden.

Anschliessen einer gasflasche

e Wir empfehlen eine 9kg-Flasche oder wenden
Sie sich an lhren Gaslieferanten fir eine geeig-
nete Gasflasche.

e Fragen Sie lhren Gaslieferanten beziiglich der
Verwendung der Gasflasche.

e Gasflaschen nur im Auflenbereich wechseln oder
in einem gut belifteten Bereich, auBer Reichwei-
te von offenem Feuer und anderen entziindlichen
Substanzen.

e Die Gasflasche muss immer in aufrechter Positi-
on verwendet werden.

e Schlie3en Sie den Warmesteuerknopf durch voll-
standiges Drehen im Uhrzeigersinn.

e Schlielen Sie den Gasflaschenhahn und bringen
Sie anschlieflend den Regler an der Gasflasche
an.

o Alle Anschlisse mit einem Schraubenschlissel,
wo moglich, fest anziehen. Die Gasflasche muss
sich auf einem Fuf3 befinden.

* Mit Seifenlauge an allen Verbindungen auf Leck-
agen prufen. Ist eine undichte Stelle vorhanden,
die Verbindung nachziehen und den Test wieder-
holen.

Wichtige sicherheitshinweise

Benutzung nur drauf3en oder in ausreichend belif-
teten Bereichen. Bei einem ausreichend belufteten
Bereich muss mindestens 25% des Oberflachen-
bereichs offen sein. Der Oberflachenbereich ist die
Summe der Wandoberflachen.

Die Benutzung dieses Gerats in geschlossenen
Raumen kann gefahrlich sein und ist VERBOTEN.
Kinder und Erwachsene miissen sich der hohen
Betriebstemperaturen derjenigen Bereiche be-
wusst sein, die oberhalb der Saule liegen, wenn
der Heizstrahler in Betrieb ist. Kinder missen
sorgfaltig beaufsichtigt werden, wenn sie sich in
der Nahe des Heizstrahlers aufhalten.

NIEMALS Gegenstande, einschliefllich Kleidung
oder andere entzlindliche Gegenstande, an den
Heizstrahler hangen.

Diesen Heizstrahler NICHT BENUTZEN, wenn er
nicht vollstandig mit dem Reflektorschirm mon-
tiert ist. Mindestabstande von explosionsgefahrde-
ten Materialien wahren.

Die maximal zulassige Lange des Gasschlauchs
betragt 1,5 Meter.

ﬂpZO

Decke / Uberhang

1 mtr

Mauer

_—

FIEEEERED [ 1

_—

ANIEIEaEa |

] \




WARTUNG

Um die exzellente Leistung lhres Heizstrahlers

Uber Jahre zu erhalten, die folgenden Wartungsar-

beiten regelmaBig durchfihren.

* Auflenfldchen sauber halten.

e Zum Reinigen warme Seifenlauge verwenden.
Niemals entflammbare oder dtzende Reinigungs-
mittel benutzen.

e Wenn Sie |hr Gerat reinigen, immer sicherstellen,
dass der Bereich um den Brenner und die Pilot-
flamme trocken ist. Wenn die Gassteuerung in
irgendeiner Weise Wasser ausgesetzt war, NICHT
versuchen, sie zu benutzen. Sie muss ersetzt
werden.

e Die Luftzirkulation darf nicht eingeschrankt sein.
Steuerung, Brenner und Beliuftungswege immer
sauber halten. Anzeichen einer Blockade sind:

e Gasgeruch bei extrem gelben Spitzen der Flamme.

e Heizstrahler erreicht NICHT die gewiinschte
Temperatur.

e Heizstrahler gliht auflerordentlich ungleich.

e Heizstrahler gibt knallende Gerdusche von sich.

e Spinnen und Insekten konnen sich im Brenner
oder in Ausbuchtungen verstecken. Dieser ge-
fahrliche Zustand kann den Heizstrahler bescha-
digen und ihn fir eine sichere Verwendung un-
brauchbar machen. Brenneréffnungen mit einem
effizienten Rohrreiniger saubern. Mit Druckluft
kleinere Partikel entfernen.

* Kohlenstoffablagerungen kénnen zu einem Feu-
er flhren. Sollten sich Kohlenstoffablagerungen
bilden, den oberen Teil des Geradtes mit warmer
Seifenlauge reinigen.

Hinweis: in einer Umgebung mit hohem Salzge-

halt in der Luft (am Meer) kann es schneller zu

einer Korrosion kommen als anderswo. Die kor-
rosionsgefdhrdeten Bereiche regelmafig priifen
und sie umgehend reparieren.

Instandhaltung

e [ assen Sie sich bitte von Ihrem lokalen Handler
wegen der Instandhaltung der Gerates und dem
Austausch der Bauteile beraten.

e Vorsicht: Verwenden Sie keine unerlaubten Bau-
teile oder Komponenten fur dieses Gerat, ver-

wenden Sie nur originale Bauteile und Kompo-
nenten fir den Austausch. Das Verwenden von
unerlaubten Bauteilen oder Komponenten wird
die Garantie unglltig machen und kann unsiche-
re Bedingungen verursachen.

Lagerung

Zwischen den einzelnen Tagen der Benutzung:

- Steuerknopf auf OFF stellen.

- Gasflasche auf OFF stellen.

- Heizstrahler in aufrechter Position in einem
Bereich aufbewahren, der keinen Witterungs-
einflissen ausgesetzt ist (z. B. Regen, Graupel,
Hagel, Schnee, Staub und Unrat).

- Wenn gewiinscht, das Gerat abdecken, um die
Oberflachen zu schiitzen und Verschmutzungen
der Beliftung zu vermeiden.

Hinweis: Erst abdecken, wenn der Heizstrahler

abgekiihlt ist.

Bei langerer Lagerung oder beim Transport:

- Steuerknopf auf OFF stellen.

- Gasflaschenanschluss entfernen und Gasflasche
an einen sicheren, gut belifteten Ort nach drau-
Ben stellen. NICHT in einem Bereich lagern, in
dem die Temperatur 50°C Ubersteigt.

- Heizstrahler in aufrechter Position in einem
Bereich aufbewahren, der keinen Witterungs-
einflissen ausgesetzt ist (z. B. Regen, Graupel,
Hagel, Schnee, Staub und Unrat).

- Wenn gewiinscht, das Gerat abdecken, um die
Oberflachen zu schiitzen und Verschmutzungen
der Bellftung zu vermeiden.

Hinweis: Erst abdecken, wenn der Heizstrahler

abgekiihlt ist.

ACHTUNG: NUR ORIGINALTEILE ODER -KOMPO-

NENTEN FUR DIESES GERAT VERWENDEN.
NUR ORIGINALERSATZTEILE UND -KOMPONEN-

TEN BENUTZEN.
. @



Um den Heizstrahler einzufahren (nur fiir 272701)
Das Einschieben des Heizers ermdglicht einfaches und
schnelles Platzieren. Den Knopf Nr. 17 losdrehen. Den Stan-
der etwas anheben, dann mit dem Uhrzeiger drehen. Nun
konnen Sie den Stander auf die gewiinschte Lange einstel-

len: Hierzu wieder kurz anheben und dann gegen den Uhr-

er auf den Schrauben ruht und die Kunststoff Schraube fest
andrehen.

Hinweis: Kopf weg. Warten Sie mit dem einklappen bis her
Heizstrahler abgekiihlt ist

zeiger drehen. Schliefllich den Stander einsacken lassen bis

Fehlerbehebung

PROBLEM

BEI FOLGENDER BEDINGUNG

MASSNAHME

Pilotflamme brennt nicht

Ventil der Gasflasche ist geschlossen

Ventil 6ffnen

Blockade in der Offnung oder der
Pilotflammenleitung

Offnung oder Pilotflammenleitung reinigen
oder ersetzen.

Luft in der Gasleitung

Gasleitung 6ffnen und entliften (durch Drii-
cken des Steuerknopfs flr nicht langer als
1-2 Minuten oder bis Sie Gas riechen).

Geringer Gasdruck

Propangasflasche (Einweg) austauschen

Anziinder funktioniert nicht

Zinden Sie die Pilotflamme mit einem
Streichholz an (brach Streichholz Verldn-
gerung, sehe Abb. **], neuen Anziinder
besorgen und austauschen.

Pilotflamme bleibt nicht an

Pilotflamme ist verdreckt

Pilotflammenvorrichtung von Schmutz
befreien.

Verbindung zwischen Gasventil und
Pilotflamme ist locker.

Anschluss fest anziehen und Leckagetest
durchfihren.

Thermoelement arbeitet fehlerhaft

Thermoelement austauschen

Brenner ziindet nicht

Gasdruck zu gering

Propangasflasche (Einweg) austauschen

Offnung blockiert

Offnung saubern

Steuerknopf steht nicht auf ON

Steuerknopf auf ON stellen

Brennerflamme ist klein
Hinweis: Heizstrahler nicht
bei einer Temperatur unter
40°F verwenden.

Gasdruck zu gering

Propangasflasche (Einweg) austauschen

AufBentemperatur liegt unter 40°F
und die Gasflasche ist zu weniger als
25% gefllt.

Propangasflasche (Einweg) austauschen

Zufuhrschlauch ist verbogen oder
geklemmt.

Schlauch gerade biegen und einen Leckage-
test am Schlauch durchfiihren.

Steuerknopf ist vollstandig ON

Steuerknopf auf OFF stellen, um auf
Raumtemperatur abkihlen zu lassen, und
den Brenner und die Offnungen auf Blocka-
den prifen.

Heizelement gliiht nicht
einheitlich

Hinweis: 1 Inch unten am
Heizelement gliiht norma-
lerweise nicht.

Gasdruck zu gering

Propangasflasche (Einweg) austauschen

Standfuf3 steht nicht eben.

Heizstrahler auf eine ebene Flache stellen.

Heizstrahler steht eben

Brenner reinigen

Kohlenstoffablagerung

Schmutz oder Schmierfilm auf
Reflektor und Heizelement

Reflektor und Heizelement saubern

Dicker schwarzer Qualm

Blockade im Brenner

Steuerknopf auf OFF stellen, um auf
Raumtemperatur abkiihlen zu lassen, und
den Brenner innen und auflen saubern.

«DZZ




Wenn aus irgendwelchen Grinden die Zindung
keinen Funken erzeugt, kann der Heizstrahler
auch manuell entziindet werden. Fiihren Sie dafiir
ein Streichholz, mit Hilfe einer dafiir vorgesehenen
Halterung, in den Brenner ein, (siehe linkes Bild)
wahrend Sie den Bedienungsknopf in der .Pi-
lot"-Position gedriickt halten.

IM FALL, DASS IRGENDEIN PROBLEM AUFTRITT
KONTAKTIEREN SIE BITTE IMMER IHREN LOKA-
LEN HANDLER.

Garantie

Alle innerhalb von einem Jahr nach dem Kaufda-
tum festgestellten Defekte oder Mangel, die die
Funktionalitat des Gerates beeintrachtigen, wer-
den auf dem Wege der unentgeltlichen Reparatur
bzw. des Austausches unter der Voraussetzung
beseitigt, dass das Gerat in einer der Bedienungs-
anleitung gemafen Art und Weise betrieben und
gewartet wird und weder vorsatzlich vernichtet
noch nicht bestimmungsgemafB genutzt wurde.
Ihre Rechte aus den entsprechenden Gesetzen

bleiben davon unberihrt. Eine in der Garantiefrist
einzureichende Beanstandung hat die Angabe des
Kaufortes und Kaufdatums und in der Anlage einen
Kaufbeleg (z.B. Kassenzettel] zu enthalten.

Gemal unserer Politik der standigen Weiterent-
wicklung unserer Produkte behalten wir uns vor,
Anderungen am Produkt, an seiner Verpackung
und an den dokumentierten technischen Daten
ohne vorherige Ankiindigung vorzunehmen.

Entsorgung und Umweltschutz
Nach Beendigung seiner Lebensdauer ist das Ge-
rat rechtmafig und den jeweils geltenden Richtli-
nien entsprechend zu entsorgen.

Verpackungsmaterial, wie Kunststoffe  bzw.

Schachteln, in die entsprechenden Behalter geben.



Geachte klant,

Hartelijk dank voor de aankoop van dit Hendi apparaat. Leest u deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig voordat
u het apparaat gebruikt, dit om schade door verkeerd gebruik te voorkomen. Lees vooral de veiligheidsin-
structies aandachtig door.

Veiligheidsinstructies

o Dit apparaat moet buitenshuis worden gebruikt of in een goed geventileerde ruimte en
mag niet binnenshuis worden geinstalleerd of gebruikt.

¢ Vervang de gasfles in een goed geventileerde ruimte, uit de buurt van ontstekingsbron-
nen.

* De gasfles moet buitenshuis of in een goed geventileerde ruimte worden bewaard.

* Het apparaat mag alleen binnen worden opgeborgen als de gasfles is losgekoppeld en
uit het apparaat is gehaald.

o Verplaats dit apparaat niet tijdens gebruikt, of nadat het is uitgeschakeld voordat het is
afgekoeld.

* Probeer het apparaat op geen enkele manier te wijzigen. Het is niet toegestaan om het
straalscherm, het bedieningspaneel of de reflector te verven.

* Blokkeer de ventilatiegaten in de gasflesbehuizing niet.

o Dit apparaat moet worden geinstalleerd en de gasfles moet worden opgeslagen in over-
eenstemming met de geldende voorschriften.

o Sluit de gaskraan op de gasfles of bij de regelaar, voordat u het apparaat verplaatst.

* Gebruik alleen het soort gas en dat de fabrikant voorschrijft.

* Reparaties dienen te worden verricht door een gekwalificeerde servicemonteur.

¢ Bij sterke wind dient men op te letten dat het apparaat niet kan kantelen.

* Controleer of de pakking van de regelaar correct is geplaatst en zijn functie kan vervullen.

¢ Sluit na gebruik de gastoevoer bij de kraan op de gasfles of bij de regelaar.

* Gebruik het apparaat niet voordat alle aansluitingen zijn getest en gecontroleerd op lekk-
ages.

* In geval van een gaslekkage mag het apparaat niet worden gebruikt. . Is de brander al
aan, dan moet de gastoevoer worden gesloten en moet het apparaat worden geinspec-
teerd en gerepareerd, voordat het opnieuw wordt gebruik.

¢ Controleer de leiding of de flexibele slang eens per maand en telkens als de gasfles
wordt vervangen.

* De leiding of de flexibele slang moet binnen de voorgeschreven perioden en minimaal
eens per jaar worden vervangen. De flexibele slang mag niet langer zijn dan 1,5 m over-
eenkomstig norm EN16436:2014.

* De slang en koppelingen moeten worden vervangen voordat het apparaat in werking
wordt gesteld als er tekenen zijn van scheurvorming of slijtage, of als de slang is be-
schadigd, en de vervangende slang en koppelingen moeten voldoen aan de specificaties
van de fabrikant.

ﬂpﬂo



* De terrasverwarmer moet telkens voor gebruik worden geinspecteerd en ten minste
eens per jaar door een gekwalificeerde onderhoudsmonteur worden gecontroleerd. Het
kan nodig zijn het apparaat vaker te reinigen. Het is absoluut noodzakelijk dat het be-
dieningsgedeelte, de branders en de luchtopeningen van het apparaat schoon worden
gehouden.

o Als zich een van de volgende situaties voordoet, zet het apparaat dan onmiddellijk uit en
controleer het:

O U ruikt gas en de brandervlammen zijn te geel aan de punten.

O De verwarmer bereikt geen goede temperatuur. Een temperatuur van minder dan 5°C
beperkt de hittestroom en het apparaat zal niet goed werken.

O Het apparaat begint tijdens het gebruik plopgeluiden te maken (een zacht plopgeluid
is normaal als het apparaat wordt uitgeschakeld).

* De regelaar en de slang moeten zodanig geplaatst zijn, dat mensen er niet tegenaan
lopen of overheen struikelen en de slang niet per ongeluk beschadigd kan worden.

* Alle afschermingen en veiligheidsvoorzieningen die voor het onderhoud van de verwar-
mer worden weggehaald, moeten worden teruggeplaatst, voordat de terrasverwarmer
wordt gebruikt.

* Kinderen en volwassenen moeten worden gewezen op de risica’s van de hete opperviak-
ken en moeten afstand houden om verbrandingen of het in brand vliegen van kleding te
voorkomen.

o | et goed op jonge kinderen en huisdieren als zij zich in de buurt van de terrasverwarmer
bevinden.

¢ Kleding of andere ontvlambare materialen mogen niet aan de verwarmer worden gehan-
gen of te dicht in de buurt ervan worden gelegd.

* Plaats geen voorwerpen op of tegen dit apparaat. Bepaalde materialen of voorwerpen
kunnen bij opslag onder of in de buurt van dit apparaat worden blootgesteld aan stra-
lingswarmte en kunnen ernstig beschadigd raken.

* Geen brandbare materialen gebruiken of opbergen in de buurt van dit apparaat.

¢ Gebruik geen spuitbussen in de buurt van dit apparaat als het is ingeschakeld.

¢ Houdt altijd minimaal 0,9 meter afstand van brandbare materialen.

» Plaats het apparaat altijd op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond. Bij een goed geventileerde
ruimte moet minimaal 25% van de oppervlakte open zijn. De oppervlakte is de som van
de wandoppervlakte.

¢ De in#ecteurin dit toestel is niet afneembaar en de injector wordt enkel geassembleerd
door fabricage. Het is voor verboden om op dit toestel van de ene gasdruk naar de andere
te gaan.

o Sluit de gasfles niet rechtstreeks aan op het toestel zonder regelaar.



Onderdelenlijst

Meegeleverde montageonderdelen:

e 5 bouten M5 x 12 en 5 ringen M5 voor het achterpaneel en voet behuizing.
* 5 bouten M5 x 12 en 5 ringen M5 voor achterpaneel en deksel behuizing.

e 3 bouten M5 x 12 en 3 ringen M5 voor verbinden van de staanderdelen.

e /4 bouten Mé x 12 en 4 ringen Mé voor staander en behuizingdeksel.

* 9 bouten M6 x 8 en 12 vleugelmoeren Mé en 12 ringen Mé voor de reflector.
® 3 bouten M5 x 12 en 3 ringen M5 voor brander en staander

e 6 bouten M5 x 8 en 6 ringen M5 voor voetstukken en voetgedeelte.

e 2 bouten M8 x 12, 4 ringen M8 en 2 moeren M8 voor de wielmontage.



Onderdelen terrasverwarmer:

Item nr. beschrijving
1 Reflector gemonteerd
2 Branderscherm
3 Onderste schaal brander
4 Onderste scherm conus
5 Hoofdstaander
6 Behuizingdeksel
7 Achterpaneel Behuizing
8 Wiel
9 Voetgedeelte
10 Klep
" Scharnier
12 Montagebouten M5x10
13 Ringen M5
14 Montagebouten M6x8
15 Vleugelmoer Mé
16 Grendel
17 Plastic kap
18 Binnenpijp
19 Ontsteker
20 Montagebouten Mb5x12
21 Ringen Mé
22 Montagebouten M8x12
23 Ringen M8
24 Moer M8

14 +15+ 21

1

13+20

B
«
L | soosoeanm
Fle) " ;
10 13+ 20
e [ aoos IIII4 Zr23v2d
9 A
12+13 7 . h s
s i
Figuur. 1

Figuur. Z/B\ 1

hecerooon0 | o

o
o
neceeoooe il

i —




Montage-instructies

e Schroevendraaier / Engelse sleutel / steeksleu-
tels

e Oplossing om lekkages op te sporen, één deel
zeep en 3 delen water

e Draai eerst alle bouten en moeren losjes aan.
Draai alle verbindingen vast na afronding van de
montage. Dit werkt gemakkelijker en verhoogt de
stabiliteit van het apparaat.

e Zorg ervoor dat voor de montage alle bescher-
mend verpakkingsmateriaal verwijderd is.

e Er kunnen zich kleine afwijkingen in het apparaat
voordoen. Dit is geen kwaliteitsgebrek, maar een
gevolg van verbeteringen.

STAP 1: Schroef het achterpaneel van de behuizing
op de voet met 5 bouten M5 x 12 en 5 rin-
gen. [detail afb. A

STAP 2: Druk het behuizingdeksel over het achter-
paneel van de behuizing heen op zijn plek.
Schroef het behuizingdeksel vast aan het
achterpaneel met 5 bouten M5 x 12 en 5
ringen. (detail afb. B)

STAP 3: Bevestig de staander op het behuizingdek-
sel met 4 bouten M6 x 12 en 4 ringen en
schuif vervolgens de plastic kap over de
staander. (detail afb. D-2) Verbind de twee
stander delen met elkaar door gebruik van
3 M5 x 12 schroeven en 3 ringen (detail afb
D-1).

STAP 4: Bevestig een reflectordeel aan de centrale
kap met 1 M5x8 bout, ring en moer [detail
E-1). Verbind het tweede reflectordeel aan
het eerste deel en de kap met 3 bouten,
ringen en moeren (detail E-2). Bevestig het
laatste reflectordeel met 5 bouten, ringen
en moeren (detail E-3).

STAP 5: Verbind de binnenste gasleiding met de
brander (Figuur 1), Bevestig vervolgens de
hoofdbrander aan de staander met 3 bou-
ten M5 x 12 en 3 ringen. (detail afb. F)

STAP 6: Bevestig de deur aan de behuizing. (Figuur
2 and Detail G)

& .
Detail A &
I*_lﬁ_/(
3
Detail B (e, /0
]
-
Detail C
D-1 5
17
Detal D 12 13 3 1
SN
Detail E
14+15+21
Detail F %1
hod 13
12 12
L
16
Detail G ( m;,
Detail H




Optionele voet bevestiging

Voetstuk bevestigingsmateriaal: 6 bouten M5 x 10 Koop geschikte haakbouten of vloermoeren en be-
en ringen. vestig deze door de daarvoor bestemde gaten in de
Bevestig 3 hoekstukken aan de voet. voetstukken. (Figuur 3)

12 15 =

s/

Figuur. 3

Optionele wielen

Bevestigingsmateriaal voor de wielen: 2 bouten, 4
ringen en 2 moeren.

Zet de wielen in elkaar en bevestig deze aan de voet
van de terrasverwarmer. (Figuur 4)

Figuur. 4

Bedieningsinstructies

Voor het eerste gebruik en na elke vervanging van de gasfles moet vor ontsteking alle lucht uit het gastoe-
voersysteem worden verdreven! Om dit te doen, draait u de regelknop linksom naar de waakvlamstand.
Druk de knop in en houd hem 1 minuut vast, voordat u probeert de verwarmer te ontsteken.

Waakvlam ontsteken

e Controleer védr gebruik alle aansluitingen. OFF
¢ Draai de gastoevoer open.

¢ Druk de regelknop in en draai hem linksom naar

PILOT
de PILOT stand. Zie foto. B
e Houd de knop ingedrukt en druk de IGNITION

knop een aantal keren in totdat de waakvlam / Low
ontsteekt. Hou de knop 10 seconden in totdat de HIGH I
waakvlam brandt wanneer de knop losgelaten
wordt.

¢ Als de waakvlam niet ontsteekt, druk de knop in IGNITION /
en draai deze naar OFF en herhaal.




Terrasverwarmer ontsteken

e De waakvlam moet aan zijn en de knop op PILOT
staan.

e Druk de knop 3 mm in en draai tegen de klok in
naar HIGH.

e Wanneer de terrasverwarmer brandt, draai de
knop met de klok mee van HIGH naar LOW zoals
gewenst.

Opnieuw ontsteken

Opm.: kort nadat hij ontstoken is, kan de brander
lawaaierig zijn. Om excessief geluid van de bran-
der te voorkomen, draait u de regelknop naar de
waakvlamstand. Draai de knop vervolgens naar
het gewenste terrasverwarmersniveau.

Opm.: Voor uw veiligheid kan de regelknop niet naar OFF (uit) worden gedraaid zonder eerst de regelknop
in te drukken in de PILOT (waakvlam) stand en vervolgens naar OFF te draaien.

¢ Draai de regelknop naar OFF.
e Wacht minstens 5 minuten om het gas te laten
vervliegen zonder te proberen om de waakvlam

UITZETTEN

e Houd de regelknop ingedrukt & draai de knop
rechtsom naar ‘OFF" (uit).

e Sluit na gebruik de kraan van de gasfles of de
regelaar.

opnieuw te ontsteken.
e Herhaal de stappen van "ONTSTEKEN".

e Laat dit apparaat afkoelen, voordat u het ver-
plaatst.

Opm.: Na gebruik is enige verkleuring van het

stralerscherm normaal.

Testen op lekkages

GEBRUIK NOOIT EEN OPEN VLAM OM LEKKAGES
OP TE SPOREN. NIET ROKEN TIJDENS HET TES-
TEN OP LEKKAGES.

De gasaansluitingen op dit apparaat worden voor

verzending op de fabriek getest op lekkages.

Dit apparaat moet periodiek op lekkages worden

geinspecteerd en als u gas ruikt, moet het onmid-

dellijk worden gecontroleerd.

* Maak een zeepoplossing met 1 deel afwasmiddel
en 3 delen water. De zeepoplossing kan op de te
testen punten (zie bovenstaande afbeelding) wor-
den aangebracht met een afwasmiddelfles, bor-
stel of doek.

e De kraan van de gasfles moet tijdens deze fase
van de lekkagetest op OFF [dicht] staan. Zodra
de zeepoplossing op de gasaansluitingen aange-
bracht is, moet de kraan van de gasfles naar ON
(open) worden gedraaid.

e Als er een lekkage aanwezig is, zullen er zeep-
bellen in de zeepoplossing ontstaan.

Draai in geval van een lek de gastoevoer dicht.

Draai lekkende fittingen aan, draai vervolgens de

gastoevoer open en controleer opnieuw op lekkage.

e -

e

Lekkagetestpunten (D@



Voorschriften t.a.v. gasapparatuur

e De drukregelaar en de aansluitslang moeten vol-
doen aan de plaatselijke normen.

e Gebruik nooit een gasfles met beschadigingen
aan lichaam, kraan, kraag of voetring.

e EFen gedeukte of roestige gastank kan gevaarlijk
zijn en dient te worden gecontroleerd door een
gasleverancier.

e Sluit dit apparaat nooit aan op een gastoevoer
zonder regelvoorziening.

e Wanneer het apparaat niet in gebruikt is, moet u
de kraan van de gasfles dichtdraaien (OFF).

e Telkens wanneer er een gasfles wordt aange-
sloten, moeten de gasaansluitingen op lekkage
worden getest. Gebruik het apparaat niet, wan-
neer er zich bellen vormen in de zeepoplossing.
Gebruik nooit een open vlam om op lekkage te
testen.

Aansluiting op een gasfles

Wij bevelen het gebruik van 9 kg gasflessen aan.

Raadpleeg eventueel uw gasleverancier over een

geschikte gasfles.

® Vraag uw gasleverancier om instructies voor het
gebruik van uw gasfles.

e Vervang gasflessen alleen buiten in een goed
geventileerde omgeving en uit de buurt van open
vuur of andere ontstekingsbronnen.

* De gasfles moet altijd rechtop staan.

e Sluit de regelknop van de terrasverwarmer door

deze helemaal naar rechts te draaien.

Sluit de kraan van de gasfles en bevestig de rege-
laar op de gasfles.

Draai waar nodig alle aansluitingen stevig aan
met een sleutel. De cilinder moet op de cilinder-
voet staan.

Controleer alle verbindingen met zeepwater op
lekkages. Als u een lek vindt, moet u de verbin-
ding aantrekken en opnieuw testen.

Belangrijke veiligheidsregels

Voor gebruik buiten of in goed geventileerde ruim-
tes. In een ‘goed geventileerde’ ruimte moet mini-
maal 25% van de omvang open zijn. De ‘omvang’is
de som van de oppervlakte van de wanden.

Het gebruik van dit apparaat in gesloten ruimtes
kan gevaarlijk zijn en is VERBODEN. Kinderen en
volwassenen dienen te worden gewezen op de hoge
temperaturen van de gedeelten boven de staander,
wanneer de verwarmer in gebruik is. Houd zorg-
vuldig toezicht op kinderen in de omgeving van de
verwarmer.

Hang NOOIT kleren of andere brandbare dingen
aan de verwarmer.

Gebruik deze verwarmer NIET tenzij hij volledig ge-
monteerd is en de reflector op zijn plek zit.

Respecteer de minimale afstand tot brandbare
materialen.

De lengte van de gasslang mag niet groter zijn dan
1,5 meter.

Plafond

1 mtr ) \ H

Muur

-

— )

\
(IS uill
il

A

IITIEany |

F]




Onderhoud

Om jarenlang plezier te hebben van de uitstekende

prestaties van uw verwarmer, moet u ervoor zorgen

dat de onderstaande onderhoudswerkzaamheden
regelmatig worden uitgevoerd.

e Houd de buitenkant van het apparaat schoon.

e Gebruik warm zeepsop voor het schoonmaken.
Gebruik nooit ontvlambare of bijtende schoon-
maakmiddelen.

e Wanneer u het apparaat nat schoonmaakt, moet
u erop letten dat de omgeving rond de brander en
de waakvlam altijd droog blijft. Wanneer de gas-
regelaar op welke manier dan ook wordt blootge-
steld aan water, mag u NIET proberen om hem te
gebruiken. Hij moet worden vervangen.

e De luchtstroming mag niet belemmerd worden.
Houdt de bedieningselementen, de brander en de
openingen voor de circulatielucht schoon. Tot de
tekenen van mogelijke verstoppingen behoren:

- Een gaslucht met extreme gele verkleuring van
de vlamuiteinden.

- De verwarmer bereikt NIET de gewenste tem-
peratuur.

- De verwarmer gloeit extreem ongelijkmatig.

- De verwarmer maakt plopgeluiden.

e Spinnen en insecten kunnen zich nestelen in de
brander of de openingen. Deze gevaarlijke toe-
stand kan de verwarmer beschadigen en onveilig
maken. Maak de brandergaten schoon met een
stevige pijpreiniger. Met perslucht kunnen even-
tueel kleinere deeltjes worden weggeblazen.

¢ Koolstofafzettingen kunnen brandgevaar opleve-
ren. Wanneer er zich koolstofafzettingen ontwik-
kelen, moet u de koepel en het werkgedeelte met
warm zeepsop schoonmaken.

Opmerking: in een omgeving met zilte lucht (zoals

in de buurt van de zee) zal er sneller sprake zijn

van corrosie dan normaal. Controleer frequent op
corrosie en repareer aangetaste plekken meteen.

Service

¢ Raadpleeg uw plaatselijk verkoopadres voor on-
derhoudsbeurten en het vervangen van onder-
delen. De onderhoudsbeurten voor het apparaat
mogen alleen uitgevoerd worden door de daar-
voor gemachtigde personen.

e Let op: gebruik geen onderdelen die niet be-
stemd zijn voor dit apparaat, gebruik alleen ori-
ginele onderdelen. Het gebruik van onderdelen
niet bestemd voor dit apparaat zorgt voor het
vervallen van de garantie en kan een gevaarlijke
situatie creéren.

Opslag

Na het normale (frequente] gebruik:

Draai de regelknop naar OFF (dicht).

Draai de kraan van de gasfles dicht.

Zet de terrasverwarmer rechtop in een ruimte of
op een plek die bescherming biedt tegen de in-
werking van de weersinvloeden (zoals regen, natte
sneeuw, hagel, sneeuw, stof en vuil).

Dek zo nodig de buitenkant af om afzettingen in de
luchtdoorlaten te voorkomen.

Opmerking: wacht tot de terrasverwarmer afge-
koeld is, voordat u hem afdekt.

Voor een langere periode van inactiviteit of voor
transport:

Draai de regelknop naar OFF (dicht).

Koppel de gasfles af en zet hem op een veilige en
goed geventileerde plek buiten. Zet hem NIET op
een plek waar de temperatuur kan stijgen tot boven
50°C.

Zet de verwarmer rechtop in een ruimte of op een
plek die bescherming biedt tegen de inwerking van
de weersinvloeden (zoals regen, natte sneeuw, ha-
gel, sneeuw, stof en vuill.

Dek zo nodig de buitenkant van de verwarmer af om
afzetting van vuilin de luchtdoorlaten te voorkomen.
Opmerking: wacht tot de verwarmer afgekoeld is,
voordat u hem afdekt.

Waarschuwing: gebruik voor dit apparaat geen onderdelen of componenten die niet door de producent
toegestaan zijn. Gebruik alleen originele reserveonderdelen en componenten.

@32



Intrekken van de verwarmer (272701)

Het intrekken van de verwarmer maakt het opslaan
veel gemakkelijker. Draai de plastic schroef (17)
los. Til de staander op totdat deze de behuizing-

deksel tegenkomt. Draai de staander met de klok

mee en laat hem vervolgens zakken tot het ge-
wenste niveau. Om de staander op een niveau vast

te houden tilt u de staander op en draait u deze

tegen de klok in. Laat hem vervolgens weer zakken
totdat deze op de schroeven rust. Draai de plastic
schroef aan om de verwarmer stabiel te houden.

Opmerking: Pas op voor uw hoofd. Wacht totdat
de verwarmer afgekoeld is voordat u deze intrekt.

Probleemoplossing

PROBLEEM

BlJ CONTROLE BLIJKT

OPLOSSING

Waakvlam gaat niet aan

Kraan van de gasfles is nog dicht

Open de kraan van de gasfles

Verstopping in mond of buis waak-
vlam

Reinig of vervang de mond of de buis van de
waakvlam.

Lucht in de gasleiding

Open de gastoevoer en ontlucht deze [(druk de
regelknop in) niet meer dan 1-2 minuten of totdat
u gas ruikt.

Lage gasdruk

Vervang de propaangasfles (wegwerpversie] door
een nieuwe

Ontsteker weigert

Steek de waakvlam aan met een lucifer (gebruik
luciferverlenger, zie afb. **); bestel een nieuwe
ontsteker en vervang de oude ontsteker

Waakvlam blijft niet aan

Vuilafzetting rond waakvlam

Verwijder het vuil rond de waakvlam

Aansluiting tussen gaskraan en
waakvlamsysteem is los

Draai de bevestiging aan en verricht een lekkag-
etest

Thermokoppel werkt niet goed

Vervang het thermokoppel

Brander gaat niet aan

Gasdruk is te laag

Vervang de propaangasfles (wegwerpversie] door
een nieuwe

Verstopping in uitgangsopening

Verwijder de verstopping

Regelknop niet in stand "ON"

Zet de regelknop op "ON" [open)

Brandervlam te laag
Opmerking: Gebruik de
verwarmer niet bij tempe-
ratuur onder 5°C.

Gasdruk is laag

Vervang de propaangasfles (wegwerpversie] door
een nieuwe

Buitentemperatuur is hoger dan 5°C

en tank is minder dan 25% vol

Vervang de propaangasfles (wegwerpversie] door
een nieuwe

Toevoerslang is gebogen of geknikt

Leg de slang recht en verricht een lekkagetest

Regelknop is helemaal op " ON”
(open)

Zet de regelknop op "OFF" (dicht). Laat het toestel
afkoelen tot kamertemperatuur en controleer de
brander en de branderopeningen op verstoppingen.

Straler gloeit ongelijkmatig
Opmerking: onderste 2,5
cm van de straler gloeit
gewoonlijk niet.

Gasdruk is laag

Vervang de propaangasfles (wegwerpversie] door
een nieuwe

Voetgedeelte staat niet op vlakke
vloer

Plaats de verwarmer op een vlakke ondergrond

Verwarmer staat horizontaal

Reinig de brander

Koolstofafzetting

Vuil of film op reflector en straler

Reinig de brander en de straler

Dikke zwarte rook

Verstopping in brander

Zet de regelknop op "OFF" (dicht), verwijder de
verstopping en reinig de brander van binnen en
van buiten.

- @



Als om wat voor reden uw ignition knop geen vonk
geeft, kunt u de verwarmer starten door het ge-
bruik van een lucifer samen met de bijgeleverde
houder. Steek deze door het gat in de brander (zie
foto links) en houd tegelijkertijd de bedieningsknop
in op de " PILOT" positie.

IN HET GEVAL VAN PROBLEMEN, NEEM ALTIJD
KONTAKT OP MET UW PLAATSELIJK VERKOOP-
ADRES.

Garantie

Elk defect waardoor de werking van het appa-
raat nadelig wordt beinvloed dat zich binnen één
jaar na aankoop van het apparaat voordoet, wordt
gratis hersteld door reparatie of vervanging, mits
het apparaat conform de instructies is gebruikt en
onderhouden en niet op enigerlei wijze verkeerd
is behandeld of misbruikt. Dit laat onverlet uw bij
wet bepaalde rechten. Als de garantie van kracht
is, vermeld dan waar en wanneer u het apparaat

hebt gekocht en sluit een aankoopbewijs bij (bijv.
kassabon of factuur).

Gezien ons streven naar voortdurende verdere pro-
ductontwikkeling behouden wij ons het recht voor,
zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving wijzigingen aan
te brengen aan product, verpakking en documen-
tatie.

Afdanken & Milieu

Aan het einde van de levensduur, het apparaat af-
danken volgens de op dat moment geldende voor-
schriften en richtlijnen.

Werp verpakkingsmateriaal zoals plastic en dozen
in de daarvoor bestemde containers.



Szanowny Kliencie,

Dziekujemy za zakup urzadzenia firmy Hendi. Prosimy o uwazne zapoznanie sie z niniejsza instrukcja przed
podtaczeniem urzadzenia, aby unikna¢ uszkodzen spowodowanych niewtasciwa obstuga. Nalezy zwréci¢
szczeg6lna uwage na zasady bezpieczenstwa.

Zasady bezpieczenstwa

* Urzadzenie przeznaczone jest do uzytku zewnetrznego lub w miejscach dobrze wentylo-
wanych nie powinno by¢ instalowane lub uzywane w pomieszczeniach.

¢ Butle gazowe powinny by¢ wymieniane w miejscach dobrze wentylowanych, z dala od
zrodet zaptonu.

* Butle gazowa przechowuj na zewnatrz lub w miejscach dobrze wentylowanych.

¢ Urzadzenie moze by¢ przechowywane w pomieszczeniach tylko po odtaczeniu i wyjeciu z
urzadzenia butli gazowe.

* Nie przemieszczaj urzadzenia gdy jest wtaczone Lub niedtugo po wytaczeniu, zanim cat-
kowicie ostygnie.

¢ Nie podejmuj proby przerabiania urzadzenia w jakikolwiek sposob. Nie przemalowyj
ostony promiennika, panelu sterowania lub reflektora.

¢ Nie zastaniaj otwordw wentylacyjnych obudowy butli.

* Urzadzenie powinno by¢ zainstalowane, a butla gazowa przechowywana zgodnie z obo-
wiazujacymi przepisami.

¢ Przed przestavwemem urzadzenia nalezy zakrecic¢ zawor butli gazowej lub reduktora.

¢ Nalezy uzywac wytacznie typu gazu okreslonego przez producenta.

¢ Naprawy moga by¢ dokonywane Jedyme przez wykwalifikowanego serwisanta.

* W przypadku silnego wiatru uwazaj, aby urzadzenie sie nie przechylato.

* Upewnij sie, ze uszczelka reduktora jest odp0W|edn|o zamontowana i moze spetnia¢ swo-
ja funkcje.

¢ Po uzyciu zakre¢ doptyw gazu zaworem butli lub reduktora.

* Nie uzywaj urzadzema dopoki wszystkie potaczania nie zostana sprawdzone pod katem
szczelnosci.

o W przypadku ulatniania sie gazu, nie korzystaj z urzadzenia. Jesli urzadzenie jest wta-
czone, odetnij doptyw gazu oraz sprawd? i usun uszkodzenie przed ponownym urucho-
mieniem.

¢ Instalacje gazowa lub przewod elastyczny sprawdzaj raz w miesiacu oraz przy kazdej
wymianie butli.

¢ Przewody rurowe lub elastyczne wymieniaj w zaleconym przedziale czasowym lub raz
do roku. Zgodnie z norma EN16436:2014 dtugos¢ przewodu elastycznego nie powinna
przekraczac 1,5 m.

o W przypadku stwierdzenia nadmiernych otarc lub zuzycia przewoddw, lub jesli sa uszko-
dzone, wymien je przed uruchomieniem urzadzenia. Nowe przewody musza byc zgodne
z zaleceniami producenta.

- @



* Grzejnik musi by¢ sprawdzony przed uzyciem oraz co najmniej raz do roku przez wykwali-
fikowanego serwisanta. Urzadzenie moze wymagac czestszeqo czyszczenia. Wymagane
Jest, aby przedziat sterowania, palniki oraz drogi cyrkulacji powietrza w urzadzeniu byty
zawsze czyste.

* Nalezy niezwtocznie wytaczy¢ i sprawdzi¢ urzadzenie, jesli nastapi ktarakolwiek z poniz-
szych sytuacji:

O Czu¢ zapach gazu oraz widoczne sa intensywnie zotte koncowki ptomienia.

O Grzejnik nie osiaga odpowiedniej temperatury. Temperatura ponizej 5°C spowoduje
ograniczenie przeptywu ciepta, a urzadzenie nie bedzie dziata¢ poprawnie.

O Urzadzenie zaczyna wydawac trzaskajace odgtosy (delikatne trzaski po wygaszeniu
urzadzenia sa normalnym zjawiskiem).

* Reduktor i przewody umiesc z dala od ciagow komunikacyjnych, w ktorych ludzie mogliby
sie 0 nie potknac oraz z dala od miejsc, w ktorych przewdd magtby zosta¢ przypadkowo
uszkodzony.

o Wszelkie ostony i inne urzadzenia zabezpieczajace zdjete podczas serwisowania zatoz
ponownie przez uzyciem urzadzenia.

o Dzieci i osoby doroste nalezy ostrzec przed niebezpieczenstwem zwiazanym z wysoka
temperatura powierzchni. Powinni oni trzymac sie z dala od urzadzenia, aby uniknac
poparzenia lub zapalenia sie odziezy.

* Mate dzieci i zwierzeta musza znajdowac sie pod nadzorem gdy znajduja sie w miejscu
uzytkowania urzadzenia.

¢ Na urzadzeniu oraz w jego poblizu nie nalezy wieszac ani ktas¢ odziezy ani innych tatwo-
palnych materiatow,

* Nie nalezy ktasc przedmiotow na urzadzeniu lub ich o nie opierac. Niektore substancje
lub przedmioty przechowywane w pobUzu lub pod urzadzeniem beda wystawione na emi-
towane ciepto | moga ulec powaznemu uszkodzeniu.

* Nie uzywaj I nie przechowuj tatwopalnych substancji w poblizu urzadzenia.

* Nie uzywaj aerozoli w poblizu urzadzenia, gdy jest wtaczone.

¢ Zawsze zachowuj odlegtos¢ przynajmniej 0,9m miedzy urzadzeniem a materiatami pal-
nymi.

o /awsze ustawiaj urzadzenie na twardej, rownej powierzchni. Dobrze wentylowane po-
mieszczenie musi mie¢ co najmniej 25% otwarte] powierzchni, ktéra jest suma po-
wierzchni scian.

¢ Wtryskiwacz w tym urzadzeniu nie jest wymienny - wtryskiwacz montUJ sie jedynie w
ramach procesu produkcyjnego Zabrania sie modyfikacji i zmiany cisnienia gazu na inne;

* Nie podtaczac butli z gazem bezposrednio do urzadzenia bez requlatora.



Wykaz czesci

Czesci do montazu dostarczone w zestawie

o Sruby M5x12 (5 szt.) i podktadki M5 (5 szt ] do montazu panelu tylnego obudowy i podstawy.

o Sruby M5x12 (5 szt.) i podktadki M5 (5 szt ] do montazu panelu tylnego obudowy i pokrywy obudowy.

e Sruby M5x12 (3 szt.) i podktadki M5 (3 szt.) do montazu stojaka.

o Sruby Méx12 (4 szt.) i podktadki M6 (4 szt.) do montazu stojaka i pokrywy obudowy.

o Sruby M6x8 (9 szt.] i nakretki skrzydetkowe Mé (12 szt.) i podktadki Mé (12 szt.) do montazu reflektora.
o Sruby M5x12 (3 szt.) i podktadki M5 (3 szt.) do montazu palnika gtéwnego i stojaka.

o Sruby M5x8 (6 szt.) i podktadki M5 (6 szt.) do montazu uchwytéw mocujacych i podstawy.

e Sruby M8x12 (2 szt.), podktadki M8 (4 szt.) i nakretki M8 (2 szt.) do montazu kotek.



Czesci parasola grzewczego:

L.p. Opis
1 Zespot reflektora
2 Siatka palnika
3 Dolna podstawka palnika
4 Dolne sitko stozkowe
5 Zespot stojaka
6 Pokrywa obudowy
7 Tylny panel obudowy
8 Kotko
9 Podstawa
10 Drzwiczki
11 Zawias
12 éruby montazowe M5x10
13 Podktadki M5
14 Sruby montazowe M6x8
15 Nakretki skrzydetkowe Mé
16 Zamek
17 Plastikowa ostona
18 Rura wewnetrzna
19 Zapalarka
20 Sruby montazowe M5x12
21 Podktadki Mé
22 Sruby montazowe M8x12
23 Podktadki M8
24 Nakretka M8

)

14 +15+21

1

h|

L | goosoeasnm

A=)

13+ 20

7

13+ 20

22+23+24

Rys. 2

miecoroooo [ o

\llllﬂlﬂﬂﬂﬂg i

Fl \



Instrukcja montazu

e Potrzebne beda: $rubokret / klucze nastawne /
klucze zwykte.

e Roztwor do kontroli szczelnosci: jedna czes¢ de-
tergentu na trzy czesci wody.

e Przed montazem nalezy usuna¢ wszystkie ele-
menty opakowania.

e Zatozy¢ wszystkie nakretki i sruby bez dokre-
cania. Wszystkie potaczenia nalezy dokreci¢ po
ztozeniu urzadzenia. Taki sposdb postepowania
utatwia montaz i poprawia stabilno$¢ urzadzenia.

e Dostarczone urzadzenie moze nieznacznie réznic
sie od urzadzenia przedstawionego w instrukcji.
Réznice nie $wiadcza o gorszej jakosci wykonania
i wynikaja z procesu udoskonalania produktu.

KROK 1: Dokreci¢ tylny panel obudowy do postawy
Srubami M5x12 (5 szt.) przy uzyciu podktadek
(5 szt.)- szczegot A.

KROK 2: Natozy¢ pokrywe obudowy na tylny panel
obudowy. Skreci¢ pokrywe obudowy i tylny
panel obudowy $rubami M5x12 (5 szt przy
uzyciu podktadek (5 szt.] - szczegot B.

KROK 3: Zamocowac pionowo stojak na pokrywie obu-
dowy $rubami Méx12 (4 szt.) przy uzyciu pod-
ktadek (4 szt.). Przetozy¢ plastikowa ostone
przez stojak - szczegot D-2. Ztozy¢ stojak
przy uzyciu srub M5x12 (3 szt.) i podktadek
ptaskich (3 szt.] - szczegot D-1.

KROK 4: Zamocowac pierwszy element reflektora do
koputy érodkowej érubg Méx8 (1 szt.) przy
uzyciu $ruby z tbem zmniejszonym (1 szt.) i
podktadki ptaskiej (1 szt.) - szczegdt E-1. Za-
mocowac drugi element reflektora do pierw-
szego elementu i koputy Srodkowej Srubami
M6x8 (3 szt.) przy uzyciu $rub z tbem zmniej-
szonym (3 szt) i podktadek ptaskich (3 szt
- szczegot E-2. Zamocowac trzeci element
reflektora $rubami Mé6x8 (5 szt.) przy uzyciu
$rub z tbem zmniejszonym (5 szt.) i podkta-
dek ptaskich (5 szt] - szczegot E-3.

KROK 5: Dokreci¢ wewnetrzna rure gazowa do gtéwne-
go palnika - patrz rys. 1. Zamocowac gtéwny
palnik na stojaku $rubami M5x12 (3 szt.) przy
uzyciu podktadek (3 szt.) - szczegot F.

KROK 6:

UWAGA: NIE DOKRECAC ZBYT DUZA SILA!
PATRZ INFORMACJE O KONTROLI SZCZEL-
NOSCI NA STR. 5.
Przymocowac drzwiczki do obudowy. - patrz
rys. 3 i szczegot F.

(4

Y

szczegot A

szczegot B

szczegot C

D-1 5

szczegot Dyy 13 3 12

NN

F—o

szczegot E
14+15+21 E

szczegot F

16
szczegot G (
ﬁ‘\_\' =
szczegot H v/ A
’ P/ S




Uchwyt mocujacy (wyposazenie dodatkowe)

Czesci do montazu uchwytu mocujacego i pod-  odpowiednie éruby hakowe lub kotki rozporowe u
stawy: $ruby M5x10 (6 szt.) i podktadki (6 szt.).  lokalnego sprzedawcy i osadzi¢ je w gruncie lub
Zamocowac 3 uchwyty do podstawy. W celu popra- posadzce przez otwory w uchwycie - patrz rys. 3.

wy stabilnosci urzadzenia nalezy zaopatrzy¢ sie w

12 13 =

J

/

Kotka (wyposazenie dodatkowe)

Czesci do montazu kétek: $ruby (2 szt), podktadki
(4 szt.) i nakretki (2 szt.).

Ztozy¢ czesci kotek i przymocowac do podstawy -
patrz rys. 5.

Rys. 4

Instrukcja obstugi

Przed pierwszym uzyciem i po kazdej wymianie butli z gazem, przed zapaleniem nalezy odpowietrzy¢ uktad
doprowadzania gazu! W tym celu nalezy obroci¢ pokretto regulacyjne przeciwnie do wskazéwek zegara w
potozenie pilot. Wcisnac pokretto i przytrzymac przez 1 minute przed préba zapalenia.

Zapalanie

e Sprawdz wszystkie potaczenia przed kazdym uzy-
ciem.

e Otworz gtéwny przewdd gazowy.

e Nalezy nacisnac, by przekreci¢ pokretto regulacyj-

ne w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek

zegara, do pozycji PILOT, zob. zdjecie z prawe]

Przytrzymujac wcisniete pokretto nalezy wciskaé

przycisk IGNITION [ZAPLON] wielokrotnie, az do

zapalenia ptomyka oszczednosciowego, i dalej

przytrzymac wcisniete pokretto przez 10 sekund

do momentu gdy ptomyk pozostanie zapalony po

zwolnieniu pokretta.

Jesli ptomyk oszczednosSciowy sie nie zapali lub

zgasnie po zwolnieniu pokretta, nalezy przekre-

ci¢ pokretto do pozycji OFF i powtdrzy¢ powyzsze

czynnosci.

Low

40



Zapalanie piecyka na patio

e Ptomyk oszczednosciowy winien sie pali¢, a po-
kretto winno by¢ ustawione w pozycji PILOT.

e Przycisk nalezy wcisna¢ na gteboko$¢ 3mm, a
nastepnie przekreci¢ w kierunku odwrotnym do
ruchu wskazéwek zegara i ustawi¢ w pozycje
HIGH.

o Kiedy siatka sie zazarzy, przekre¢ pokretto w kie-
runku zgodnym z ruchem wskazéwek zegara z
pozycji HIGH do pozycji LOW wedtug potrzeb.

Uwaga: Zaraz po zapaleniu praca palnika moze by¢ gtosna. Aby ograniczy¢ nadmierny hatas palnika,
obrdc¢ pokretto regulacyjne w potozenie PILOT. Nastepnie obracaj pokretto, aby ustawi¢ zadany poziom

ciepta.

PONOWNE ZAPALANIE

Uwaga: dla wtasnego bezpieczenstwa, nie usta-
wiaj pokretta regulacyjnego w potozenie OFF, za-
nim nie wcisniesz go w potozeniu PILOT - dopiero
wtedy mozesz obrocic¢ je w potozenie OFF.

Gaszenie

e Przytrzymaj wcisniete pokretto i obré¢ je zgodnie
ze wskazdwkami zegara w potozenie OFF.

* Po zakonczeniu uzytkowania zamknij zawér butli
z gazem lub regulator.

e Obroc¢ pokretto regulacyjne w potozenie OFF.

e Zaczekaj co najmniej 5 minut, az ulotni sie troche
gazu, zanim sprébujesz ponownie zapali¢ pto-
mien kontrolny.

e Powtdrz czynnoéci opisane w sekcji .Zapalanie”.

e Przed przemieszczeniem urzadzenia zaczekaj, az
ostygnie.

Uwaga: Po uzyciu zwykle wystepuje pewne prze-

barwienie ekranu grzejnika.

Sprawdzanie szczelnosci

Nie wolno sprawdzac szczelnosci za pomoca od-
krytego ptomienia. Podczas sprawdzania szczel-
nosci nie wolno palic.

Szczelnos¢ potaczen gazowych w urzadzeniu jest

sprawdzana fabrycznie przed transportem.

Nalezy regularnie sprawdzac szczelnos$¢ urzadze-

nia, a w razie wyczucia zapachu gazu, nalezy zrobic¢

to natychmiast.

e Przygotuj roztwér mydta w proporcjach % ptynu
do mycia naczyn i % wody. Podczas sprawdzania
punktéw kontrolnych przedstawionych na powyz-
szym rysunku, roztwér mydta mozna dozowac za
pomoca butelki, szczotki lub szmatki.

e Podczas sprawdzania szczelnosci, ustaw zawor
butli z gazem w potozeniu OFF. Po naniesieniu
roztworu mydta na ztacza gazowe, obroc¢ zawor
butli z gazem w potozenie ON.

e W razie nieszczelnosci w roztworze pojawia sie
pecherzyki.

o W takim przypadku zamknij doptyw gazu. Dokrec
wszystkie nieszczelne ztacza, otwdrz doptyw
gazu i sprawdz ponownie.

e -

e

Punkty kontroli szczelnosci D @



WYMAGANIA DOTYCZACE GAZU

e Uzywany zesp6t regulatora cisnienia i przewodu
powinien by¢ zgodny z lokalnymi przepisami.

e Nie wolno uzywac butli z gazem, ktorej kor-
pus, zawdr, kotnierz lub pierécien podstawy jest
uszkodzony.

e Wyszczerbiona lub zardzewiata butla z gazem
moze stwarza¢ zagrozenie i powinna zostac
sprawdzona przez dostawce gazu.

e Nie wolno podtacza¢ tego urzadzenia do nie-
sprawdzonego Zrodta gazu.

e Kiedy urzadzenie nie jest uzywane, nalezy zakre-
ci¢ butle z gazem.

e Po podtaczeniu butli zawsze nalezy sprawdzi¢
szczelnos¢ potaczen. Jesli w roztworze testo-
wym pojawia sie pecherzyki, nie wolno uzywac
urzadzenia. Nie wolno sprawdzac¢ szczelnosci
ptomieniem.

PODLACZANIE BUTLI Z GAZEM

¢ Zaleca sie stosowanie butli z gazem 9 kg lub butli
zalecanych przez dostawce gazu.

e Instrukcje obstugi butli z gazem powinien dostar-
czy¢ dostawca gazu.

e Butle z gazem nalezy wymienia¢ na zewnatrz, w
miejscu o dobrej wentylacji, z dala od odkrytego
ptomienia i innych Zzrédet zaptonu.

e Butle z gazem nalezy eksploatowac wytacznie w
pozycji pionowej.

Zamknij pokretto regulacyjne grzejnika, obra-
cajac je do oporu zgodnie z ruchem wskazéwek
zegara.

Zamknij zawor butli z gazem i przymocuj do nigj
regulator.

Dokre¢ mocno wszystkie ztacza, w razie potrzeby
uzywajac klucza. Ustaw butle na jej podstawie.
Sprawdz szczelnos¢ wszystkich ztaczy za pomo-
ca wody z mydtem. W razie nieszczelnosci dokreé
ztacze i sprawdz ponownie.

WAZNE ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA

Do uzytku na zewnatrz lub w miejscach o dobrej
wentylacji.Miejsce o dobrej wentylacji powinno by¢
otwarte minimum w 25%. Wspomniane 25% doty-
czy tacznej powierzchni Scian.

Uzywanie tego urzadzenia w zamknietych po-
mieszczeniach moze by¢ niebezpieczne i jest ZA-
BRONIONE. Dzieci i osoby doroste powinny zdawac
sobie sprawe z wysokiej temperatury nad stupkiem
wtaczonego grzejnika. Dzieci znajdujacych sie w
poblizu grzejnika nalezy uwaznie pilnowac.

Na grzejniku NIGDY nie nalezy niczego wiesza¢, w
tym odziezy ani zadnych palnych przedmiotéw.

NIE uzywac grzejnika, dopdki nie zostanie catkowi-
cie zmontowany, a reflektor umieszczony na swo-
im miejscu. Zachowywac¢ minimalne odlegtosci od
materiatéw palnych.

Dtugos¢ przewodu gazowego nie moze przekra-
czac
1.5m

@42

Putap / zwis

1 mtr H H

Sciana

o

—_—

UTHSIEERR NN

UM AR

Fi \




KONSERWACJA

Aby przez wiele lat cieszy¢ sie wysoka wydajnoscia

grzejnika, nalezy regularnie wykonywac¢ ponizsze

czynnosci konserwacyjne.

e Utrzymuj zewnetrzne powierzchnie w czystosci.

e Uzywaj do czyszczenia cieptej wody z mydtem.
Nigdy nie uzywaj tatwopalnych ani zracych $rod-
kéw czyszczacych.

e Pamietaj, aby podczas czyszczenia urzadzenia
nie zamoczy¢ obszaru wokot palnika ani palnika
kontrolnego. W razie jakiegokolwiek kontaktu
regulatora gazu z woda, NIE prébuj go uzywac.
Nalezy go wymieni¢.

¢ Nie blokuj doptywu powietrza. Utrzymuj sterowa-
nie, palnik i kanaty cyrkulacji powietrza w czysto-
Sci. Oznaki mozliwego zapchania obejmuja:

- zapach gazu oraz bardziej niz zwykle z6tte kon-
cowki ptomieni,

- grzejnik NIE osiaga zadanej temperatury,
- grzejnik nie zarzy sie rownomiernie,
- grzejnik generuje trzaski.

e W palniku lub otworach moga zagniezdzac sie
pajaki i inne owady. Moze to uszkodzi¢ grzejnik i
sprawic, ze jego uzytkowanie bedzie niebezpiecz-
ne. Czysc¢ otwory palnika za pomoca wytrzymate-
go przyrzadu do czyszczenia przewoddw. Drobne
zanieczyszczenia mozna usuwac sprezonym po-
wietrzem.

e Nagar moze stwarzac zagrozenie pozarowe. Jesli
wytworzy sie nagar, wyczys¢ kopute i silnik ciepta
woda z mydtem.

Uwaga: w srodowisku stonym (np. nad morzem)

korozja wystepuje szybciej, niz zwykle. Czesto

sprawdzaj skorodowane miejsca i natychmiast je
naprawiaj.

SERWIS

e Prosimy skontaktowac sie z dostawca lokalnym
celem serwisowania urzadzenia i wymiany jego
czesci. Serwis urzadzenia winien by¢ wykonywa-
ny wytacznie przez osoby do tego upowaznione.

Uwaga: nie wolno uzywac czesci i elementow nie-
oryginalnych, zawsze stosowac oryginalne czesci
i elementy zamienne. Uzycie nieoryginalnych cze-
$ci lub elementéw powoduje wygasniecie gwaran-
cji i moze stanowic zagrozenie dla uzytkownikow.

PRZECHOWYWANIE

W przerwach w uzytkowaniu:

Obrdc pokretto regulacyjne w potozenie OFF. ZA-
KREC butle z gazem. Przechowuj grzejnik w po-
zycji pionowej, w miejscu zabezpieczajacym przed
bezposrednim dziataniem warunkéw pogodowych
(np. deszczu, deszczu ze $niegiem, gradu, $niegu,
kurzu i zanieczyszczen). W razie potrzeby przykryj
go, aby zabezpieczy¢ powierzchnie zewnetrzne i
zapobiec zapchaniu kanatéw cyrkulacji powietrza.
Uwaga: przed przykryciem grzejnika zaczekaj, az
ostygnie.

Podczas dtuzszych przerw w uzytkowaniu lub w
czasie transportu:

Obré¢ pokretto regulacyjne w potozenie OFF.
Odtacz butle z gazem i umies¢ na zewnatrz w bez-
piecznym miejscu o dobrej wentylacji. NIE prze-
chowuj w miejscu, gdzie temperatura przekracza
50°C. Przechowuj grzejnik w pozycji pionowej w
miejscu zabezpieczajacym przed bezposrednim
dziataniem warunkéw pogodowych (np. deszczu,
deszczu ze $niegiem, gradu, S$niegu, kurzu i za-
nieczyszczen). W razie potrzeby przykryj go, aby
zabezpieczy¢ powierzchnie zewnetrzne i zapobiec
zapchaniu kanatow cyrkulacji powietrza.

Uwaga: przed przykryciem grzejnika zaczekaj, az
ostygnie.

Uwaga: nie uzywaj w urzadzeniu niezatwierdzonych czesci ani elementéw. Uzywaj tylko oryginalnych

czesci i elementéw zamiennych urzadzenia.

. @



Chowanie piecyka (tylko 272701)

Sktadanie Lampy grzewczej
przechowywanie. Aby to uczyni¢, nalezy odpowied-
nio poluzowaé plastikowa érube (17). Podciagnij
pionowo gtéwny stojak az zetknie sie z pokrywa
ochronna obudowy. Przekrec gtéwny stojak zgodnie
z ruchem wskazdéwek zegara i opus¢ go az osiagnie

znacznie utatwia jej pozadany poziom. Aby unieruchomic¢ gtéwny stojak
na pozadanym poziomie podciagnij go, a nastepnie
obré¢ przeciwnie do ruchu wskazéwek zegara. Na-
stepnie opuszczaj go, az gtéwny stojak bedzie stat

na swoich $rubach. Dokre¢ plastikowa $rube, aby

lampa byta stabilna.

Uwaga: Uwaga na gtowe. Przed rozpoczeciem sktadania nalezy odczekad, az piecyk ostygnie

Usuwanie usterek

PROBLEM

SYMPTOMY

NAPRAWA

Nie mozna zapali¢ ptomie-
nia kontrolnego

Zawor butli jest zamkniety.

Otwérz zawér.

Zablokowany wylot lub przewdd palni-
ka kontrolnego.

Wyczys¢ lub wymien wylot lub przewdd palnika
kontrolnego.

Powietrze w przewodzie gazowym.

Otwérz przewdd gazowy i upusc troche gazu (weiskajac
pokretto regulacyjne) przez maks. 1-2 minuty lub do
chwili, az poczujesz gaz.

Niskie ci$nienie gazu.

Wymien butle (jednorazowa) z gazem propan na nowa.

Usterka zapalacza.

Uzyj zapatki, aby zapali¢ ptomien kontrolny; (uzywajac
do tego celu specjalny uchwyt do zapatek( zob. rysu-
nek**] Zaméw i zat6z nowy zapalacz.

Ptomien kontrolny gasnie

Nagromadzony brud wokét palnika
kontrolnego.

Wyczy$¢ miejsce wokot palnika kontrolnego.

Przerwane potaczenie miedzy
zaworem gazowym i zespotem palnika
kontrolnego.

Dokre¢ ztacze i sprawdz szczelnos¢.

Termoelement nie dziata prawidtowo.

Wymien termoelement.

Palnik nie zapala sie

Niskie cisnienie gazu.

Wymien butle (jednorazowa) z gazem propan na nowa.

Zapchany wylot gazu.

Odblokuj.

Pokretto regulacyjne nie jest w poto-
zeniu ,ON".

0bro¢ pokretto regulacyjne w potozenie ,ON™.

Ptomien palnika jest staby
Uwaga: nie uzywaj grzejni-
ka w temperaturze ponizej
5°C

Niskie ci$nienie gazu.

Wymien butle (jednorazowa) z gazem propan na nowa.

Temperatura przekracza 5°C, a zbior-
nik jest napetniony w niespetna 25%.

Wymien butle (jednorazowa) z gazem propan na nowa.

Przewdd zasilajacy jest zgiety lub
zapetlony.

Wyprostuj przewdd i sprawd? szczelnosc.

Pokretto regulacyjne jest ustawione
maksymalnie w potozeniu ,,ON".

0Obro¢ pokretto regulacyjne w potozenie .OFF", zacze-
kaj, az grzejnik ostygnie do temperatury pokojowej, po
czym sprawdz, czy palnik i wyloty nie sa zablokowane.

Grzejnik nie zarzy sie
réwnomiernie

Uwaga: Dolny odcinek 2,5
cm grzejnika zwykle nie
zarzy sie.

Niskie cisnienie gazu.

Wymien butle (jednorazowa) z gazem propan na nowa.

Podstawa nie stoi na rownym podtozu.

Ustaw grzejnik na réwnym podtozu.

Grzejnik jest wypoziomowany.

Wyczys¢ palnik.

Nagar

Brud lub warstwa kurzu na reflektorze
i grzejniku.

Wyczysc reflektor i grzejnik.

Gesty czarny dym

Zapchany palnik.

0Obrd¢ pokretto regulacyjne w potozenie ,OFF", zaczekaj,
az grzejnik ostygnie do temperatury pokojowej, po czym
udroznij i wyczys¢ palnik od wewnatrz i od zewnatrz.

«p/»[o




Jesli z jakiego$ powodu przy zaptonie nie pojawia
sie iskra, piecyk mozna wtaczy¢ wktadajac zapalo-
na zapatke do otworu palnika za pomoca dotaczo-
nego uchwytu do zapatek (zob. zdjecie po lewej) i
jednoczesnie przekrecajac pokretto regulacyjne do
pozycji .PILOT".

W razie wystapienia jakichkolwiek problemoéw
prosimy skontaktowac sie z dostawca lokalnym.

Gwarancja

Kazda wada badZ usterka powodujaca niewtasciwe
funkcjonowanie urzadzenia, ktdra ujawni sie w cia-
gu jednego roku od daty zakupu, zostanie bezptat-
nie usunieta lub urzadzenie zostanie wymienione
na nowe, o ile byto uzytkowane i konserwowane
zgodnie z instrukcja obstugi i nie byto wykorzysty-
wane w niewtasciwy sposéb lub niezgodnie z prze-
znaczeniem. Postanowienie to w zadnej mierze nie
narusza innych praw uzytkownika wynikajacych z
przepiséw prawa. W przypadku zgtoszenia urza-

dzenia do naprawy lub wymiany w ramach gwaran-
cji nalezy podac miejsce i date zakupu urzadzenia i
dotaczy¢ dowdd zakupu (np. paragon).

Zgodnie z nasza polityka ciagtego doskonalenia
wyrobdw zastrzegamy sobie prawo do wprowadza-
nia bez uprzedzenia zmian w wyrobie, opakowaniu
oraz danych technicznych podawanych w doku-
mentacji.

Wycofanie z uzytkowania i ochrona srodowiska

Urzadzenie zuzyte i wycofane z uzytkowania nale-
7y zutylizowac zgodnie z przepisami i wytycznymi
obwiazujacymi w momencie wycofania urzadzenia.

Materiaty opakowaniowe, jak tworzywa sztuczne i
pudta, nalezy umieszczac¢ w pojemnikach na odpa-
dy wtasciwych dla rodzaju materiatu.



Cher client,

Merci d’avoir acheté cet appareil de Hendi. Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant de bran-
cher lappareil afin d’éviter tout endommagement pour cause d’usage abusif. Veuillez notamment lire les
consignes de sécurité avec la plus grande attention.

Regles de sécurité

o 'appareil est destiné a étre utilisé a Uextérieur ou dans des locaux bien ventilés et ne doit
pas étre installé ou utilisé a lintérieur.

o Les bouteilles de gaz doivent étre remplacées dans des zones bien ventilées, a ['écart des
sources d'ignition.

* Conservez la bouteille de gaz a lextérieur ou dans des zones bien ventilées.

o 'appareil peut étre stocké dans des locaux apres avoir déconnecté et retiré la bouteille
de gaz.

o Ne déplacez pas l'appareil quand il est allumé ou juste aprés l'arrét avant qu'il ne soit
compléetement refroidi.

* N'essayez pas de transformer lappareil en aucune facon. Ne peignez pas le couvercle du
radiateur, du panneau de commande ou du réflecteur.

o N'obstruez pas les trous d'aréage du boitier de la bouteille.

o 'appareil doit étre installé et la bouteille de gaz doit étre stockée conformément a la
disposition de la loi en vigueur.

ﬂ o Avant de déplacer l'appareil, fermez la soupape de la bouteille de gaz ou du réducteur.

o Utilisez uniguement le type de gaz indiqué par le fabricant.

o Les réparations ne peuvent étre effectuées que par un technicien qualifié.

o £n cas de vent fort faites attention a ce que l'appareil ne bascule pas.

o Assurez-vous que le joint d'étanchéité du réducteur est correctement installé et peut
remplir sa fonction.

o Apres lutilisation coupez l'alimentation de gaz en utilisant la valve de la bouteille ou du
reducteur.

o N'utilisez pas l'appareil jusqu'a ce que toutes les connexions ne soient pas vérifiées en
ce qui concerne les fuites éventuelles.

o £n cas de fuite de gaz, n'utilisez pas lappareil. Si l'appareil est allumé, coupez l'alimen-
tation en gaz et vérifiez et supprimez les dommages avant de redémarrer lappareil.

¢ Controlez linstallation de gaz ou le tuyau flexible une fois par mois et apres chaque rem-
placement de la boutellle.

* Remplacez les tubes ou les tuyaux flexibles dans des délais prescrits ou une fois par an.
Conformément a la norme EN16436:2014, le tuyau souple ne doit pas étre étiré sur plus
de15m.

o £n cas d'abrasions ou d'usure excessives des tuyaux ou s'ils sont endommagés, rempla-
cez-les avant de démarrer lappareil. Les nouveaux tuyaux doivent étre conformes aux
instructions du fabricant.

ﬂp&é



o 'appareil de chauffage doit étre controlé avant Lutilisation ou au moins une fois par an
par un technicien qualifié. Lappareil peut exiger un nettoyage plus fréquent. Il est néces-
saire que le compartiment de commande, les brileurs et les voies de circulation de lair
de appareil soient toujours propres.

o Eteignez immédiatement U'appareil et vérifiez-le en cas de situations suivantes :

0 Si vous sentez odeur de gaz ou si vous apercevez que les extrémités de la flamme
sont tres jaunes.

O Si lappareil de chauffage n'atteint pas la température désirée. La température infé-
rieure a 5°C réduira le flux de chaleur et lappareil ne fonctionnera pas correctement.

O Lappareil commence a émettre les bruits secs (crépitements doux apres avoir éteint
lappareil sont un phénomene normall.

o | e réducteur et les tuyaux doivent étre placés loin des voies de circulation ou les gens
pourraient trébucher, et loin de tout endroit ou le tuyaux pourrait étre accidentellement
endommagé.

* Toutes les enveloppes et autres dispositifs de protection retirés lors des travaux de main-
tenance doivent étre réinstallés avant d'utiliser lappareil.

¢ L es enfants et les adultes doivent étre informés sur les dangers liés a une température
élevée de la surface. Ils devraient rester loin de Uappareil pour éviter les brilures et ne
pas conduire a enflammer les vétements.

o L es petits enfants et les animaux doivent étre surveillés quand ils se trouvent dans la
zone de Lutilisation de lappareil.

¢ Ne portez pas ou ne suspendez pas dans le voisinage de lappareil les vétements ou les
matériaux inflammables.

* Ne placez ou n'appuyez aucuns objets sur l'appareil. Certaines substances ou certains
objets stockés a proximité ou sous l'appareil seront exposés a la chaleur émise et peuvent
étre gravement endommagés.

o N'utilisez pas et ne stockez pas les substances inflammables a proximité de l'appareil.

o N'utilisez pas d'aérosols a proximité de lappareil lorsqu'il est démarré.

* Gardez toujours une distance d'au moins de 0,9 m entre lappareil et les matériaux com-
bustibles.

o Placez toujours l'appareil sur une surface dure et plane. Le local bien ventilé doit avoir
au moins 25% de surface ouverte qui constitue la somme de la surface de tous les murs.

o L'injecteur dans ce dispositif n'est pas amovible et est uniquement assemblée par fabri-
cation. Ce dispositif ne peut en aucun cas étre utilisé pour convertir la pression d'un gaz
en une autre.

¢ Ne connectez pas la bouteille de gaz directement a lappareil sans régulateur.



Liste des piéces

Les piéces fournies pour lassemblage

e Les vis M5x12 (5 p.] et les rondelles M5 (5 p.] pour lassemblage du panneau arriére du boitier et du
chassis.

e Lesvis M5x12 (5 p.) et les rondelles M5 (5 p.) pour lassemblage du panneau arriére du boitier et du
couvercle du boitier.

e Lesvis M5x12 (3 p.) et les rondelles M5 (3 p.) pour lassemblage du poteau.

e Lesvis Méx12 (4 p.) et les rondelles M6 (4 p.) pour lassemblage du poteau et du couvercle du boitier.

e Lesvis M6x8 (12 p.) et les écrous a papillons M6 (12 p.) et les rondelles M6(12 p.) pour lassemblage du
réflecteur.

e Lesvis M5x12 (3 p.) et les rondelles M5 (3 p.) pour lassemblage du brileur principal et du poteau.

e Les vis M5x8 (6 p.) et les rondelles M5 (6 p.) pour lassemblage des poignées de fixation et du chassis.

e Lesvis M8x12 (2 p.), les rondelles M8 (4 p.) et les écrous M8 (2 p.] pour lassemblage des roulettes.



Les pieces du parapluie chauffant :

14 +15+ 21

1

N° Description

1 Bloc de réflecteur

2 Grille du braleur

3 Support bas du brileur
4 Grille basse conique

5 Bloc du poteau

6 Couvercle du boitier

7 Panneau arriére du boitier
8 Roulette

9 Chassis

10 Porte

Il Charniere

12 Vis M5x10

13 Rondelles M5

14 Vis M5x10

15 Ecrous a papillons Mé
16 Charniere

17 Protecteur en plastique
18 Tube interne

19 Appareil d'allumage

20 Vis M5x12

21 Rondelles M6

22 Vis M8x12

23 Rondelles M8

24 Ecrou M8

13+20

6

o

L[ a00R0EaNIM
F(l m=p) 7
10 13+ 20

22+ 23+ 24
i !MI !lll A

G ) N 8

hecerooon0 | o

III[IIHDIg il

L g N\




@I‘) 50

Assemblage du parapluie chauffant

* Vous avez besoin de: tournevis / clés & molette /
clés ordinaires.

e La solution pour le controle de l'étanchéité : une
partie du détergent et trois parties de l'eau.

e Avant lassemblage, retirez tous les éléments de
lemballage.

e Mettre en place tous les écrous et toutes les vis

sans les serrer. Toutes les connexions doivent

étre serrées apres avoir monté l'appareil. Un tel

procédé facilite Uinstallation et améliore la stabi-

lité de l'appareil.

L'appareil fourni peut différer légérement de l'ap-

pareil présenté dans cette instruction. Les diffé-

rences ne prouvent pas la qualité réduite de la

réalisation, elles sont le résultat du processus de

développement du produit.

ETAPE 1: Serrez le panneau arriére du boitier sur le
chassis en utilisant les vis M5x12 (5 p.] et les
rondelles (5 p.) - détail A.

ETAPE 2: Placez le couvercle du boitier sur le panneau
arriere. Serrez le couvercle sur le botier et
serrez le panneau arriére en utilisant les vis
M5x12 (5 p.) et les rondelles (5 p.) - détail B.

ETAPE 3: Fixez le poteau verticalement sur le cou-
vercle du boitier en utilisant les vis M6x12 (4
p.) et les rondelles (4 p.). Placez la protection
en matiére plastique a travers du poteau -
détail D-2. Fixez le poteau en utilisant les vis
M5x12 (3 p.) et les rondelles plates (3 p.) -
détail D-1.

ETAPE 4: Fixez le premier élément du réflecteur sur la
coupole centrale, en utilisant la vis Méx8 (1
p.J, la vis a téte diminuée (1 p.) et la rondelle
plate (1 p.J - détail E-1. Fixez le deuxiéme
élément du réflecteur sur la coupole cen-
trale en utilisant les vis M6x8 (3 p.), les vis
a téte diminuée (3 p.) et les rondelles plates
(3 p.J - détail E-2. Fixez le troisieme élément
du réflecteur en utilisant les vis M6x8 (5 p.,
les vis a téte diminuée (5 p.) et les rondelles
plates (5 p.) - détail E-3.

ETAPE 5: Serrez le tube intérieur de gaz au brileur

principal - voir la fig. 1. Fixez le brleur prin-

cipal sur le poteau en utilisant les vis M5x12

(3 p.) et les rondelles (3 p.) - détail F.

ATTENTION NE SERREZ PAS TROP

FORT ! LIRE LES INFORMATIONS SUR LE

CONTROLE DE LETANCHEITE A LA PAGE 5.

ETAPE 6: Fixez la porte au boitier. - voir la fig. 3 et le

détail F.
Detail A
Detail B
Detail C
D-1 5
. 17
DetailD 12 13 13 12
2T 4

Detail E
14+15+21

Detail F

Detail G

Detail H




Poignée de fixation (en option)

Les pieces pour lassemblage de la poignée de
fixation et du chéssis : les vis M5x10 (6 p.) et les
rondelles (6 p.).

Fixez 3 poignées de fixation au chassis.

Pour améliorer la stabilité de lappareil, achetez
les vis a crochet et les chevilles expansibles chez
le revendeur local et les fixez dans le sol ou dans le
pavement a travers les trous de la poignée - voir
la fig. 3.

Fig. 3

Roulettes (en option)

Les piéces pour l'assemblage des roulettes : les vis
(2 p.), les rondelles (4 p.) et les écrous (2 p.).
Placez les éléments des roulettes et fixez-les au
chassis - voir la fig. 5.

Fig. 4

Mode d’emploi

Allumage

Avant la toute premiére utiilisation et aprés avoir

changé la bonbonne de gaz, il convient de purger

le systéeme d'arrivée de gaz pour le libérér de son

air avant d'allumer lappareil ! Pour purger, tour-

nez le bouton de commande dans le sens inverse

des aiguilles d'une montre sur la position veilleuse

(pilot). Enfoncez le bouton de commande et main-

tenez-le enfoncé pendant 1 minute avant d’essayer

d'allumer l'appareil.

e Contrélez tous les raccordements avant chaque
utilisation.

e Ouvrez l'arrivée de gaz.

e Poussez le bouton du réglage et tournez la a
gauche au position VEILLEUSE (PILOT). Voyez
photo.

e Tenez le bouton appuyé et poussez le bouton
IGNITION un couple fois jusqua la veilleuse s’en-
flamme. Tenez le bouton du réglage au position
VEILLEUSE pour environs 10 secondes, jusqu’a
la veilleuse brile si vous laissez la bouton.

¢ Si la veilleuse se n'enflamme pas, tournez le
bouton au OFF et répéter ci-dessus.

Low

IGNITION 1



Allumer le chauffe terrasse

e La veilleuse doit briler et le bouton doit indiquer
PILOT

e Poussez le bouton de réglage 3 mm et tournez ca
dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'un montre
jusq’au position HIGH

e Si le chauffe terrasse est allumé, tournez le bou-
ton entre HIGH et LOW comme vous voulez

Re-allumage

Note: Pour des raisons de sécurité, le bouton de
commande ne peut pas étre tourné immédiate-
ment sur la position ARRET (OFF ) sans qu’il ait
été maintenu enfoncé sur la position VEILLEUSE
(PILOT) et ait, ensuite, été tourné sur la position
ARRET (OFF ).

Extinction

e Maintenez le bouton enfoncé et tournez le bou-
ton, dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, sur
la position ARRET (OFF)

e Fermez la valve de la bonbonne de gaz ou le ré-
gulateur apres usage.

Note : le brileur peut faire du bruit lorsqu’il est
allumé pour la premiére fois. Pour éliminer ce
bruit, tournez le bouton de commande sur la posi-
tion veilleuse. Puis tournez, de nouveau, le bouton
sur la position souhaitée.

e Tournez le bouton de commande sur la position
ARRET (OFF ).

e Attendez au moins 5 minutes, laissez le gaz
s'évaporer avant de procéder au ré-allumage de
la veilleuse.

e Répétez la procédure d” “Allumage”.

e Laissez l'appareil refroidir avant de le ranger.
Note: Apres utilisation, la grille de Uémetteur
peut étre décolorée, ce qui est normal.

Contrdle de fuites

n’utilisez jamais une flamme nue pour rechercher
des fuites. Ne contrdlez jamais les fuites lorsque
vous fumez.

Les raccordements de gaz ont été testés relative-
ment a la présence de fuites a l'usine avant l'ex-
pédition.

Il convient, cependant, de controler régulierement
si l'appareil ne présente pas de fuites. Par ail-
leurs, il convient d'effectuer un controle immédiat
lorsque que vous sentez une odeur de gaz.

Préparez une solution savonneuse avec un volume
de produit a vaisselle et trois volumes d'eau. La
solution savonneuse peut étre appliquée avec un
flacon, un pinceau ou un chiffon pour contréler
les points susceptibles de présenter des fuites,
comme le montre la figure ci-dessus.

La soupape de la bonbonne de gaz doit se trouver
sur la position FERMEE (OFF) & cette étape du test
de fuite. Une fois la solution savonneuse appliquée
sur les raccordements de gaz, la soupape de la
bonbonne de gaz doit étre tournée sur la position
OUVERTE (ON).

S'il existe une fuite, des bulles de savon se forme-
ront dans la solution appliquée.

En cas de fuite, coupez l'arrivée de gaz. Réparez les
raccordements qui fuient, ouvrez larrivée de gaz et
procédez a un nouveau controle.

e

iy R e

Points de controle de fuite (D@



Exigences relatives au gaz

e Le raccordement entre le régulateur de pression
et le tuyau doit étre conforme aux normes locales
en vigueur.

e Ne jamais utiliser une bonbonne de gaz, dont le
corps, la valve, le collier ou le socle sont endom-
magés.

e Les bonbonnes de gaz rouillées ou bosselées
peuvent étre dangereuses et doivent étre contro-
lées par un fournisseur de gaz.

e Ne jamais raccorder cet appareil a une source de
gaz non régulée.

e L orsque lappareil n'est pas utilisé, fermez la
bonbonne de gaz.

e Contrélez toujours si les raccordements ne fuient
pas, lorsqu’une bonbonne de gaz est branchée.
Si des bulles se forment dans la solution savon-
neuse, n'utilisez pas lappareil. N'utilisez jamais
une flamme nue pour effectuer un controle de
fuite.

Raccordement a une bonbonne de gaz

e |l est conseillé d'utiliser une bonbonne de gaz de
9 kg ou de vous adresser a votre fournisseur de
gaz pour obtenir la bonbonne de gaz qui convient.

e Adressez-vous a votre fournisseur de gaz pour
obtenir les instructions relatives a l'utilisation de
bonbonnes de gaz.

e Remplacez les bonbonnes de gaz a lextérieur
uniquement ou dans un endroit bien aéré, éloi-
gné de toute flamme nue et de toute source de
chaleur.

e La bonbonne de gaz doit toujours étre utilisée en
position verticale.

Fermez le bouton de commande du parasol
chauffant en le tournant complétement dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre.

Fermez le robinet de gaz et raccordez le régula-
teur de gaz a la bonbonne.

Serrez fermement tous les raccordements en
utilisant une clé de serrage la ou cela s'avere ap-
proprié. La bonbonne doit étre placée sur le socle
destiné a la bonbonne.

Controlez s'il n'y a pas de fuites au niveau des
raccordements en utilisant de 'eau savonneuse.
Si vous découvrez une fuite, resserrez le joint et
procédez a un nouveau test.

Consignes de sécurité importantes

A utilisez a U'extérieur ou dans des espaces large-
ment ventilés. Un espace largement ventilé doit
comprendre une surface ouverte d'au moins 25%.
La surface de l'espace est la somme de la surface
des murs. Il est INTERDIT d'utiliser cet appareil
dans des espaces clos (danger].

Les enfants et les adultes doivent étre conscients
de ce que la température est élevée dans la zone
supérieure au montant de lappareil lorsque ce-
lui-ci fonctionne. Les enfants doivent étre attenti-
vement surveillés lorsqu’ils se trouvent a proximité
du parasol chauffant.

NE JAMAIS rien suspendre au parasol chauffant
(vétements ou autres matériaux inflammables).
NE faites PAS fonctionner le parasol chauffant
avant qu'il ne soit totalement assemblé et que le
réflecteur soit en place. Respectez les espaces
libres minimums valant pour les matériaux com-
bustibles.

Le longeur du tube de gaz ne peut pas plus longue
de 1,5m

Plafond /Surplomb

1 mtr

Mur

— —

_—

Ingiieaz | o

Iniean |

Fi A




Entretien

Pour jouir, des années durant, du fonctionnement

optimal de votre parasol chauffant, veillez a effec-

tuer, régulierement, les opérations d’entretien sui-
vantes :

e Veillez a ce que les surfaces extérieures de-
meurent propres.

e Utilisez de l'eau savonneuse chaude pour le
nettoyage. N'utilisez jamais de produits de net-
toyage inflammables ou corrosifs.

e Lorsque vous nettoyez l'appareil, veillez a ne pas
mouiller la zone du brileur et de la veilleuse. Si
la commande de gaz a été, de quelle maniére que
ce soit, mouillée, N'essayez PAS d'utilisez l'appa-
reil. La commande doit étre remplacée.

e Rien ne doit obstruer la circulation d'air. Veillez a
ce que la commande, le brileur et les ouvertures
permettant la circulation de lair demeurent
propres. Les indices permettant de déterminer
s'il existe une obturation sont les suivants :

- Odeur de gaz et flamme extrémement jaune.

- Lappareil N'atteint PAS la température dési-
rée.
- La lueur émise par l'appareil n'est pas du tout
uniforme.

- Lappareil émet un bruit saccadé.
e Les orifices du brlleur peuvent étre bouchés par
des araignées ou des insectes. Ceci peut en-
dommager le brileur ou rendre son utilisation
dangereuse. Nettoyez les orifices du brileur au
moyen d'un débourre-pipe a usage industriel.
Les particules plus réduites peuvent étre élimi-
nées a l'air comprimé.
Les résidus de carbone risquent de provoquer un
incendie. Si des résidus de carbone se forment,
nettoyez le dome et le moteur avec de leau
chaude savonneuse.
Remarque : dans une atmosphére saline (a proxi-
mité de la mer), les traces de rouille apparaissent
plus vite qu’a la normale. Vérifiez régulierement
que Uappareil ne présente pas de points de rouille
et réparez-les rapidement si nécessaire.

Service

e Consultez votre adresse de vente locale pour
Uentretien et pour remplacement des pieces.
Seul des personnes diplomé peuvent entretenir
l'appareil.

e ATTENTION : n'utilisez pas des pieces détachées

qui ne sont pas destiné pour l'appareil, utilisez
seul des piéces originelle. Si vous utilisez des
pieces pas destiné pour lappareil, la garantie
s'expiré et vous pouvez créer un situation dan-
gereuse.

Rangement

entre chaque utilisation :

Tournez le bouton de commande sur ARRET (OFF).
FERMEZ la bonbonne de gaz. Remisez l'appareil en
le placant debout a l'abri des intempéries (la pluie,
la neige fondue, la gréle, la neige, la poussiere et
autres débris). Sivous le souhaitez, recouvrez l'ap-

pareil pour protéger les surfaces extérieures et
pour empécher que les orifices d'aération ne se
bouchent.

Remarque: Attendez que lappareil soit refroidi
avant de le couvrir.

Si vous ne souhaitez pas utiliser U'appareil pendant une longue période ou lors de son transport :

Tournez le bouton de commande sur ARRET (OFF).
Débranchez la bonbonne de gaz et placez-la a l'ex-
térieur dans un endroit bien aéré. NE placez PAS
la bonbonne dans un endroit ol la température
risque d’'excéder les 50°C. Remisez l'appareil en le
placant debout & Uabri des intempéries (la pluie,
la neige fondue, la gréle, la neige, la poussiere et

autres débris). Sivous le souhaitez, recouvrez l'ap-
pareil pour protéger les surfaces extérieures et
pour empécher que les orifices d'aération ne se
bouchent.

Remarque: Attendez que lappareil soit refroidi
avant de le couvrir.

Attention: n’utilisez jamais de piéces de rechange non autorisées pour cet appareil. Utilisez uniquement

des pieces de rechange d’origine.

@54



RETRACTER LE CHAUFFE TERRASSE

Rétracter le chauffe terrasse facilite l'entreposer.
Desserrez la vis plastique (17). Enlevez le montant
jusqu'a il rend le couvercle du boitier. Tournez le
montant dans le sens des aiguilles d'un montre
jusqu’a le niveau désiré.

Pour tenir le montant a un niveau, soulevez le mon-
tant et tournez ca dans le sens contraire des ai-
guilles d'un montre

Tenez le montant et poussez le montant lentement
au dessous jusqu’a il reste sur son 2 boulons. Ser-
rez la vis plastique pour stabiliser le chauffe ter-
rasse.

Remarque : fait attention a votre téte. Le chauffe
terrasse doit se refroidir avant vous le rétractez.

Conseils en cas de panne

PROBLEME

ET LA SITUATION EST LA SUIVANTE

CORRIGEZ LE PROBLEME COMME SUIT

La veilleuse ne s"allume pas

La valve de la bonbonne de gaz est fermée.

Ouvrez la valve.

Lorifice ou le tube de la veilleuse est bouché

Nettoyez/remplacez Uorifice ou le tube de la
veilleuse.

ILy a de lair dans la conduite de gaz.

Ouvrez et purgez la conduite de gaz (maintenir

le bouton de commande enfoncé) pendant 13 2
minutes ou jusqu’a ce que vous sentiez une odeur
de gaz.

La pression de gaz est basse

Remplacez la bonbonne de propane.

L'allumeur ne fonctionne pas

Utilisez une allumette pour allumer la veilleuse.
[Figure ** : support d'allumette). Procurez-vous un
nouvel allumeur et remplacez-le.

La veilleuse ne reste pas
allumée

Accumulation de saleté autour de la veilleuse

Nettoyez la saleté autour de la veilleuse.

Le raccord entre la valve de gaz et la veil-
leuse est desserré.

Serrez le raccord et controlez si ce dernier pré-
sente une fuite.

Le thermocouple ne fonctionne pas correc-
tement.

Remplacez le thermocouple.

Le brileur ne s’allume pas

La pression de gaz est basse.

Remplacez la bonbonne de gaz.

Lorifice est bouché

Nettoyez lorifice.

Le bouton de commande ne se trouve pas
sur la position « ON »

Tournez le bouton sur la position " ON .

La flamme du brileur est
basse

Remarque : Ne faites pas
fonctionner l'appareil lorsque
la température est inférieure
as°’C

La pression de gaz est basse.

Remplacez la bonbonne de gaz.

La température extérieure est supérieure a
5°C et la boNbonne n'est pleine qu'au .

Remplacez la bonbonne de gaz.

Le tuyau d'alimentation est plié ou tordu

Dépliez le tuyau et contrélez si celui-ci ne fuit pas.

Le bouton de commande est complétement
ouvert [*ON")

Tournez le bouton sur la position arrét ("OFF"),
laissez refroidir lappareil et assurez-vous que le
brileur et les orifices ne sont pas bouchés

La lueur de U'émetteur n’est
pas uniforme

Remarque : la partie inférieure
de 2,5 cm de 'émetteur ne
présente, normalement, pas
de lueur.

La pression de gaz est basse.

Remplacez la bonbonne de gaz.

Le socle n'est pas sur une surface plane.

Placez l'appareil de chauffage sur une surface
plane.

L'appareil de chauffage est a niveau.

Nettoyez le brileur.

Accumulation de carbone

Saleté ou film sur le réflecteur et lémetteur.

Nettoyez le réflecteur et [émetteur.

Fumée épaisse noire

Le brdleur est bouché

Tournez le bouton sur la position arrét ("OFF"),
laissez refroidir lappareil et retirez lobstacle et
nettoyez lintérieur et Uextérieur du brileur.

55




Si, méme pour quel raison, le bouton ‘ignition’ ne
marche pas, vous pouvez allumer le chauffe ter-
rasse par utiliser le porte-allumette inclus et un
allumette. Fait le porte-allumette par le trou dans
le braleur (photo gauche) et a le méme temps, te-
nez le bouton réglage au position ‘PILOT

En cas des problemes, contactez s’il vous plait
votre vendeur locale.

Garantie

Tout vice ou toute défaillance entrainant un dys-
fonctionnement de l'appareil qui se déclare dans
les 12 mois suivant la date de l'achat sera éliminé
a titre gratuit ou lappareil sera remplacé par un
appareil nouveau si le premier a été diment ex-
ploité et entretenu conformément aux termes de
la notice d’exploitation et s'il n'a pas été indiment
exploité ou de maniére non conforme a sa destina-
tion. La présente stipulation ne porte pas de préju-
dice aux autres droits de lutilisateurs prévus par
les dispositions légales. Dans le cas ou l'appareil
est donné a la réparation ou doit étre remplacé

dans le cadre de la garantie, il y a lieu de spécifier
le lieu et la date de U'achat de Uappareil et produire
un justificatif nécessaire [par ex. facture ou ticket
de caisse).

Conformément a notre politique d'amélioration
permanente de nos produits, nous nous réservons
le droit d'introduire sans avertissement préalable
des modifications a l'appareil, a lemballage et aux
caractéristiques techniques précisées dans la do-
cumentation.

Retrait de Uexploitation et protection de U'environnement

L'équipement usé et retiré de l'exploitation doit étre
valorisé conformément aux dispositions légales et
aux recommandations en vigueur a la date de son
retrait.

Les matériaux d'emballage tels que matiéres
plastiques et cartons doivent étre déposés dans les
bennes prévues pour le type du matériau considé-
ré.



Gentile cliente,

grazie per aver acquistato questo apparecchio Hendi. Ti invitiamo a leggere queste istruzioni per l'uso con
attenzione prima di collegare l'apparecchio al fine di evitare danni dovuti a uso improprio. Ti invitiamo inol-
tre a prestare particolare attenzione alle precauzioni di sicurezza.

Precauzioni di sicurezza

o ['apparecchio & destinato ad essere utilizzato all esterno o in un luogo ben ventilato e non
dovrebbe esser installato o utilizzato in ambienti chiusi.

¢ Le bombole di gas devono essere sostituite in luoghi ben ventilati, lontano da fonti di
accensione.

* | 3 bombola di gas deve essere conservata all aperto o in ambienti ben ventilati.

* [ apparecchio deve essere conservato in luoghi solo dopo aver sconnesso e ritirato la
bombola di gas.

* Non trasportare l'apparecchio quando € acceso o subito dopo lo spegnimento, prima che
si sia raffreddato completamente.

¢ Non tentare di trasformare ['apparecchio in alcun modo. Non dipingere la copertura del
radiatore, il pannello di controllo o il riflettore.

¢ Non ostruire le prese di aria del contenitore della bombola.

* 'apparecchio deve essere installato e la bombola conservata conformemente alle norme
vigenti.

¢ Prima di spostare apparecchio, spegnere la valvola della bombola di gas o del riduttore.

o Utilizzare unicamente il tipo di gas indicato dal produttore.

* | e riparazioni possono essere effettuate solo da un tecnico qualificato.

¢ In casi di vento forte, fare attenzione perché lapparecchio non sia inclinato.

¢ Assicurarsi che la guarnizione del riduttore sia installata e possa svolgere la sua funzio-
ne.

* Dopo aver utilizzato lapparecchio, chiudere l'alimentazione di gas, utilizzando la valvola
della bombola o del riduttore.

* Non utilizzare l'apparecchio fino a quando tutti i collegamenti non saranno controllati
per perdite.

¢ In caso di perdita di gas, non utilizzare lapparecchio. Se lapparecchio & acceso, chiudere
l'alimentazione di gas, verificare e eliminare i danni prima di riawviare l'apparecchio.

* Controllare linstallazione di gas e il tubo flessibile una volta il mese o dopo ogni sostitu-
zione della bombola.

o | tubi e I tubi flessibili devono essere sostituiti nei periodi prescritti o una volta lanno. Il
tubo flessibile non deve essere pit lungo di 1,5 m ai sensi della norma EN16436:2014

* In caso di abrasioni o usi eccessivi dei tubi o di danni, sostituirli prima di awiare ['appa-
recchio. | nuovi tubi devono essere conformi alle istruzioni del produttore.

* |l riscaldatore deve essere controllato prima dell'uso o almeno una volta allanno da un
tecnico qualificato. Lapparecchio potrebbe richiedere una pulizia piu frequente. E neces-
sario che il compartimento di controllo, I bruciatori e le vie di percorso dell'aria nell ap-
parecchio siano sempre puliti.

. @



* Sideve spegnere e controllare lapparecchio in caso di una delle seguenti situazioni:

O Quando si sente lodore di gas e quando sono visibili le estremita della fiamma molto
gialle.

O Quando il riscaldatore non raggiunge la temperatura desiderata. La temperatura in-
feriore a 5°C riduce il flusso di calore e 'apparecchio non funzionera correttamente.
O Lapparecchio inizia a emettere i rumori (gli scoppi delicati dopo aver spento l'apparec-

chio sono un fenomeno normale).

o Mettere il riduttore e I tubi lontano da vie di traffico dove la gente poteva inciampare e
lontana dai luoghi in cui il tubo potrebbe essere danneggiato accidentalmente.

* Tutte le protezioni e altri dispositivi di sicurezza devono essere rimosse durante la manu-
tenzione e reinstallate prima di un nuovo uso dell apparecchio.

* | bambini e gli adulti dovrebbero essere informati sui pericoli derivanti dalla temperatura
elevata della superficie. Essi dovrebbero stare lontano dall apparecchio per evitare ustio-
ni e laccensione dei vestiti.

o | bambini e gli animali devono essere controllati quando stano nel luogo di utilizzo
dell'apparecchio.

* Non appendere e non porre sull'apparecchio o nelle sue vicinanze i vestiti o altri materiali
inflammabili.

¢ Non mettere oggetti sull'apparecchio e non appoggiarli all apparecchio. Alcune sostanze
0 alcuni oggetti conservati vicino all'apparecchio o sotto 'apparecchio saranno esposti a
calore radiante e possono essere seriamente danneggiati.

* Non utilizzare o conservare sostanze inflammabili vicino all'apparecchio.

¢ Non utilizzare spray vicino all'apparecchio o quando esso & acceso.

* Mantenere sempre una distanza di almeno 0,9 m tra lapparecchio e | materiali combu-
stibill.

* Posizionare sempre lapparecchio su una superficie piana e dura. Un luogo ben ventilato
deve essere almeno i 25° di area aperta che e la somma della superficie delle pareti.

* L'iniettore in questo apparecchio non & rimovibile e viene montato solo dal costruttore. £
vietato convertire questo apparecchio da una pressione del gas a un‘altra.

* Non collegare la bombola del gas direttamente all apparecchio senza regolatore.

Lista delle parti

Le parti fornite per il montaggio:

* Viti M5x12 (5 pz) e rondelle M5 (5 pz) per il montaggio del pannello posteriore dell'involucro e della base.

e Viti M5x12 (5 pz) e rondelle M5 (5 pz) per il montaggio del pannello posteriore dell'involucro e del coper-
chio dell'involucro.

e Viti M5x12 (3 pz] e rondelle M5 (3 pz) per il montaggio del supporto.

o Viti M6x12 (4 pz) e rondelle Mé (4 pz) per il montaggio del supporto e del coperchio dell'involucro.

o Viti M6x8 (9 pz] e Dadi ad alette Mé (12pz]) e rondelle M6 (12 pz) per il montaggio del riflettore.

e Viti M5x12 (3 pz]) e rondelle M5 (3 pz) per il montaggio del bruciatore principale e del supporto.

o Viti M5x8 (6 pz) e rondelle M5 (6 pz) per il montaggio delle maniglie di fissaggio e della base.

e Viti M8x12 (4 pz), rondelle M8 (4 pz) e dadi M8 (2 pz) per il montaggio delle rotelle.

ﬂp%



Parti dellombrello di riscaldamento:

N. Descrizione
1 Gruppo del rifle tore

2 Griglia del bruciatore

3 Supporto inferiore del bruciatore
4 Griglia conica inferiore
5 Gruppo del supporto

6 Coperchio dell'involucro
7 Pannello posteriore dell'involucro
8 Rotella

9 Base

10 Porta

" Cerniera

12 Viti di montaggio M5x10
13 Rondelle M5

14 Viti di montaggio Méx8
15 Dadi ad alette M6

16 Cerniera

17 Protezione di plastica
18 Tubo interno

19 Accenditore

20 Viti di montaggio M5x12
21 Rondelle M6

22 Viti di montaggio M8x12
23 Rondelle M8

24 Dado M6

14 +15+ 21

1

13+20

N
'

= 6
C—
TR
F(l m=p) | 7
0 13+20
JV/J 22423+ 24
121z 9. feroapdtom A
=7

Fig. 2 /B\ 1"
'%ﬁ E o c
NS REEN] [RRL
o
——— ] °
(<]
||u||nun|g: nal - °
i —



Istruzioni per Uinstallazione

Istruzioni per lUinstallazione

* Sono necessari: cacciavite / chiave inglese / chi-
avi semplici.

e Soluzione per il controllo di tenuta una parte di
detergente e tre parti di acqua.

e Prima dell'installazione, rimuovere tutti gli ele-
menti dell'imballaggio.

e Installare i dadi e le viti senza serrare. Tutte le con-
nessioni devono essere serrate dopo aver montato
l'apparecchio. Questa procedura facilita linstal-
lazione e migliora la stabilita dell'apparecchio.

e L'apparecchio fornito puo variare leggermente
dall'apparecchio presentato nelle istruzioni per
luso. Le differenze non indicano una peggiore
qualita di realizzazione e risultano dal processo
dello sviluppo del prodotto.

PUNTO 1: Serrare il pannello posteriore dell'invo-
lucro sulla base con le viti M5x12 (5 pz)
utilizzando le rondelle (5 pz)- dettaglio A.

PUNTO 2: Mettere il coperchio dellinvolucro sul
pannello posteriore dell'involucro. Avvi-
tare il coperchio dell'involucro e il pan-
nello posteriore del coperchio con le viti
M5x12 (5 pz] utilizzando le rondelle (5 pz)
- dettaglio B.

PUNTO 3: Installare il supporto verticalmente sul
coperchio dell'involucro con due viti
M5x12 (4 pz) utilizzando le rondelle (4
pz). Fare passare il coperchio attraverso
il supporto - dettaglio D-2. Installare il
supporto utilizzando le viti M5x12 (3 pz)
e le rondelle piatte (3 pz) - dettaglio D-1.

PUNTO 4: Fissare il primo elemento del riflettore
sulla cupola centrale con la vite M6x8 (1
pz) utilizzando la vite con la testa ridotta
(1 pz) e la rondella piatta (1 pz]- dettaglio
E-1. Fissare il secondo elemento sul pri-
mo elemento e sulla cupola centrale con
le viti M6x8 (3 pz) utilizzando la vite con
la testa ridotta (3 pz) e le rondelle piatte
(3 pz) - dettaglio E-2. Fissare il terzo ele-
mento del riflettore con le viti M6x8 (5 pz)
utilizzando le viti con le teste ridotte (5 pz)
e le rondelle piatte (5 pz) - dettaglio E-3.

PUNTO 5: Serrare il tubo di gas interno al brucia-
tore principale - vedi la fig.. 1. Fissare il
bruciatore principale sul supporto utiliz-

ﬂpéﬂ

zando le viti M5x12 (3 pz] e le rondelle (3

pz) - dettaglio F.

NOTA: NON SERRARE CON TROPPA

FORZA! VEDI LE INFORMACIONI SUL

CONTROLLO DI TENUTA - PAG. 5.
PUNTO 6: Fissare la porta sull'involucro - vedi la

fig. 3 e il dettaglio F.

Detail A | b
13
Detail B S
il
. 8
Detail C d
D-1 5
17
DetailD 12 13 13 12
2T A

Detail E
14+15+21

Detail F &241,
T -
o Bed )
16
Detail G ( )
LN
Detail H % ﬁf i



Attrezzo di montaggio (opzionale)

Le parti per il fissaggio dell'attrezzo di montaggio: ~ acquistare i ganci a vite o i tasselli a espansione,
viti M5x10 (6 pz) e rondelle (6 pz). per installarli nel terreno o nel pavimento, attra-
Fissare 3 attrezzi sulla base. verso i fori dell'attrezzo. Fig. 3.

Per migliorare la stabilita dell'apparecchio si deve

12 13 =

Fig. 3

Rotelle (opzionale)

Le parti per il montaggio delle rotelle: viti (2 pz),
rondelle (4 pz) e dadi (2 pz).

Assemblare le parti delle rotelle e fissarle sulla
base - fig. 5.

Fig. 4

Istruzioni per Uuso

Prima del primo uso e dopo ogni sostituzione della bombola di gas, prima di accendere, si deve effettuare lo
spurgo del circuito del gas! A tale scopo si deve ruotare la manopola di regolazione in senso antiorario sulla
posizione di pilota. Premere e tenere premuto la manopola per 1 minuto prima di accendere.

Accensione

e Controllare tutti i collegamenti prima di ogni uti- e Se la fiamma di controllo non si accende o si
lizzo. spegne dopo il rilascio della manopola, ruotare

e Aprire il circuito del gas principale. la manopola sulla posizione OFF e ripetere i pas-

e Premere per poter ruotare la manopola di rego- saggi precedenti.

lazione in senso antiorario sulla posizione PILO-
TA, vedi la foto a destra

e Mantenendo la manopola premuta, premere il
tasto IGNITION [ACCENSIONE] qualche volta
fino allaccensione della flamma di controllo e
continuare a premere la manopola per 10 secon-
di, finché la fiamma rimane accesa dopo il rilas-
cio della manopola.

Low

IGNITION 1



Accensione del riscaldatore sul patio

e La fiamma di controllo deve bruciare e la manop-
ola deve essere posizionata su PILOTA.

e Premere il tasto ad una profondita di 3mm, e poi
ruotare in senso antiorario sulla posizione HIGH.

e Quando la maniglia si brucia, ruotare la man-
opola in senso orario dalla posizione HIGH alla
posizione LOW, secondo i bisogni.

Una nuova accensione

NOTA: Immediatamente dopo aver acceso., il
bruciatore puo essere rumoroso. Per ridurre il
rumore eccessivo del bruciatore, ruotare la ma-
nopola di regolazione sulla posizione PILOTA. Poi
ruotare la manopola per impostare il livello di ca-
lore desiderato.

Nota: Per la vostra sicurezza non impostare la manopola di regolazione sulla posizione OFF se non é stato
premuta nella posizione PILOTA. Solo in questo momento si puo ruotarla sulla posizione OFF.

e Ruotare la manopola di regolazione sulla po-
sizione OFF.

e Attendere almeno 5 secondi, finché un po’ di gas
si si disparisce, prima di tentare di riaccendere la
flamma di controllo.

Estinzione

e Mantenere premuta la manopola e ruotarla in
senso orario sulla posizione OFF.

e Dopo aver terminato l'uso, chiudere la valvola
della bombola di gas o il regolatore.

¢ Ripetere i passaggi descritti nella sezione .Ac-
censione”.

¢ Prima di spostare l'apparecchio, attendere che si
raffreddi.

Nota: Dopo l'uso di solito c’e una certa colorazione

dello schermo del riscaldatore.

Controllo di tenuta

NON CONTROLLARE LA TENUTA CON LA FIAMMA LIBERA.

DURANTE IL CONTROLLO NON FUMARE.

La tenuta delle connessioni del gas nell'apparec-

chio e controllata in fabbrica prima del trasporto.

Si deve controllare regolarmente la tenuta dell'ap-

parecchio e quando si sente l'odore di gas, si deve

effettuarlo immediatamente.

e Preparare la soluzione di sapone ii un rappor-
to % di liquido per vasi, % di acqua. Durante il
controllo dei punti indicati sul disegno sopra, la
soluzione di sapone puo essere distribuita dalla
bottiglia, dal panno o dal pennello.

e Durante il controllo di tenuta, impostare la valvo-
la della bombola di gas sulla posizione OFF. Dopo
aver applicato la soluzione di sapone sulle con-
nessioni di gas, ruotare la valvola della bombola
sulla posizione ON.

e In caso di perdite le bolle appaiono sulla soluz-
ione.

¢ In questo caso chiudere l'alimentazione di gas.
Serrare tutte le connessioni e aprire l'alimentazi-
one del gas. Controllare ancora una volta.

B

s

Punti di controllo di tenuta M@



Requisiti riguardanti il gas

e [l gruppo del regolatore di pressione e del tubo
deve essere conforme alla normativa vigente.

e Non utilizzare la bombola di gas se il corpo, la
valvola, il collare o l'anello della base sono dan-
neggiati.

e La bombola sbreccata o coperta di ruggine puo
essere pericolosa e deve essere controllata dal
fornitore di gas.

¢ Non collegare l'apparecchio alla fonte di gas non
controllato.

Quando l'apparecchio non é utilizzato, chiudere
sempre la valvola della bombola di gas.

Dopo aver collegato la bombola si deve sempre
controllare la tenuta delle connessioni. Se ap-
paiono le bolle sulla soluzione, non utilizzare
l'apparecchio. Non verificare la tenuta utilizzando
la flamma.

Colelgamento della bombola di gas

e Si raccomanda di utilizzare la bombola di gas 9
kg o la bombola raccomandata dal fornitore di
gas.

e | e istruzioni per l'uso della bombola devono es-
sere fornite dal fornitore di gas.

e e bombole di gas devono essere sostituite
all'esterno, in una zona ben ventilata, lontano da
flamme libere o altre fonti di accensione.

* L a bombola di gas deve essere utilizzata unica-
mente in posizione verticale.

Chiudere la manopola di regolazione del riscal-
datore, ruotandola a resistenza secondo il senso
orario.

Chiudere la valvola della bombola di gas e fissare
il regolatore.

Serrare tutti i collegamenti, se necessario, uti-
lizzando la chiave. Posizionare la bombola sulla
base.

Controllare la tenuta di tutte le connessioni utiliz-
zando acqua e sapone. Se necessario, serrare la
connessione e controllare ancora una volta.

Regole di sicurezza importanti

per uso all'aperto o nelle zone ben ventilate. La
zona con una buona ventilazione dovrebbe essere
aperta almeno per 25%. 25% riguarda la superficie
delle pareti.

L'utilizzo di questo tipo di apparecchi in locali puo
essere VIETATO. | bambini e gli adulti devono es-
sere consapevoli della elevata temperatura sopra
l'apparecchio acceso. | bambini che sono in pros-
simita del riscaldatore devono essere attenta-
mente sorvegliati.

Non appendere MAI qualsiasi cosa sul riscalda-
tore, compresi abiti o altri oggetti inflammabili.

NON utilizzare il riscaldatore se non e completa-
mente assemblato nella sua posizione. Mantenere
la distanza minima da materiali combustibili.

La lunghezza del tubo di gas non deve oltrepassare
1.5 m.

Soffitto / sporgenza

Parete

—— —

_—

3\
WBEETE3ET | (0N

1eany o

o \




Manutenzione

Per poter godere di alta prestazione del riscalda-

tore, & necessario completare le procedure di ma-

nutenzione che seguono:

e Mantenere le superfici esterne pulite.

e Non utilizzare per la pulizia i detergenti infiam-
mabili.

e Ricordarsi che durante la pulizia non si deve ba-
gnare l'area intorno al bruciatore o il bruciatore.
In caso di qualsiasi contatto del regolatore di gas
con l'acqua NON utilizzarlo. Si deve essere sos-
tituito.

e Non bloccare la presa d'aria. Mantenere il con-
trollo, il bruciatore e i condotti di circolazione
dell'aria puliti. I segni di un possibile blocco com-
prendono:

- Gas odor with extreme yellow tipping of flame.
- Heater does NOT reach the desired tempera-
ture.

- Heater glow is excessively uneven.
- Heater makes popping noises.

e Nel bruciatore o nei fori i ragni o altri inset-
ti possono far nido. Questo puo danneggiare il
riscaldatore e rendere il suo utilizzo pericoloso.
Pulire tutte le aperture del riscaldatore con un
dispositivo robusto per la pulizia dei tubi. Le im-
purezze minori possono essere rimosse con aria
compressa.

e |l deposito carbonioso puo costituire un pericolo
di incendio. Se il deposito carbonioso si crea, si
deve pulire la cupola e il motore con acqua calda
e sapone.

Nota: nellambiente salino (ad esempio al mare)
la corrosione si verifica piu velocemente. Con-
trollare spesso le zone corrose e realizzare la
riparazione immediatamente.

Servuzio

e Si prega di contattare il proprio rivenditore locale
per la manutenzione dell'apparecchio e la sos-
tituzione delle parti. La manutenzione dell'ap-
parecchio deve essere eseguita unicamente dal
personale autorizzato.

¢ Nota: non utilizzare le parti e gli elementi non
originali. Si deve utilizzare sempre i pezzi di
ricambio e gli elementi originali. Luso di pezzi
non originali annullera la garanzia e puo portare
ad un pericolo per gli utenti.

Stoccaggio

Se l'apparecchio non e usato:

Ruotare la manopola di regolazione sulla posizione
OFF.

CHIUDERE la bombola di gas. Stoccare nella po-
sizione verticale, in una zona protetta contro le
intemperie dirette (pioggia, nevischio, grandine,
neve, polvere, sporcizial. Se necessario, coprire
l'apparecchio per proteggere le superfici esterni
e per evitare il blocco di condotti di circolazione
d'aria

Nota: prima di coprire il riscaldatore, attendere
che l'apparecchio si raffreddi.

Se l'apparecchio non € in uso o durante il trasporto:
Ruotare la manopola di regolazione sulla posizione
OFF.

Scollegare la bombola di gas e metterla in un luogo
sicuro con una buona ventilazione. NON stoccare in
un luogo dove la temperatura supera i 50°C. Stoc-
care nella posizione verticale, in una zona protet-
ta contro le intemperie dirette (pioggia, nevischio,
grandine, neve, polvere, sporcizia). Se necessario,
coprire l'apparecchio per proteggere le superfici
esterni e per evitare il blocco di condotti di circo-
lazione d'aria.

Nota: prima di coprire il riscaldatore, attendere
che l'apparecchio si raffreddi.

Nota: non utilizzare nell’apparecchio le parti e gli elementi non approvati. Utilizzare unicamente i pezzi di

ricambio e gli elementi originali.

ﬂpélo



Per nascondere il riscaldatore (solo 272701)

Se il riscaldatore & smontato, la sua conservazione
e piu facile. Per fare questo si deve allentare cor-
rettamente la vite in plastica (17). Tirare il suppor-
to principale verticalmente finché sia in contatto
con il coperchio dell'involucro. Ruotare il supporto
principale in senso orario e abbassarlo fino al liv-
ello desiderato. Per bloccare il supporto principale
al livello desiderato, tirarlo e ruotarlo in senso an-

tiorario. Poi si deve abbassarlo fino che il supporto
principale sia posto sulle sue viti. Serrare la vite di
plastica per garantire la stabilita del riscaldatore.

Nota: Fare attenzione alla vostra testa. Prima del
montaggio, aspettare che Uapparecchio si raffred-
da.

Risoluzione dei problemi

PROBLEMA

SINTOMI

RIPARAZIONE

Non é possibile accendere
la fiamma di controllo

Lavalvola della bombola é chiusa.

Aprire lavalvola

L'uscita oil tubo del bruciatore di
controllo sono bloccati.

Pulire o sostituire l'uscita o il tubo del bruciatore di
controllo.

L'aria nel tubo di gas.

Aprire il condotto di gas e far rilasciare un po’ di gas
[premendo la manopola di regolazione] per 1-2 min. fino a
quando si sente l'odore di gas.

Una bassa pressione del gas.

Sostituire la bambola [monouso] con il gas propano.

L'accenditore difettoso

Sostituire la bambola [monouso) con il gas propano. [vedi:

disegno**) Ordinare e installare un nuovo accenditore.

La fiamma di controllo si
spegne

La sporcizia accumulata intorno al
bruciatore di controllo.

Pulire la zona intorno al bruciatore di controllo.

La connessione interrotta tra la
valvola digas eil gruppo di bruciatore
di controllo.

Serrare la connessione e controllare le eventuali perdite.

L'elemento termico non funziona
correttamente

Sostituire l'elemento termico.

ILbruciatore non si
accende

Una bassa pressione del gas.

Sostituire la bambola [monouso) con il gas propano.

L'uscita del gas bloccata.

Sbloccare.

La manopola di regolazione non &
nella posizione ,ON".

Ruotare la manopola sulla posizione ,ON".

La fiamma del bruciatore
e troppo piccola Nota: non
utilizzare il riscaldatore
intemperatura inferiore
a5°C

Una bassa pressione del gas.

Sostituire la bambola [monouso] con il gas propano.

La temperatura superai5°C, il serba-
toio & riempito solo ai 25%.

Sostituire la bambola [monouso) con il gas propano.

ILcavo di alimentazione € piegato o
impigliato

Raddrizzare il cavo e controllare la tenuta.

La manopola diregolazione ¢ sulla
posizione massima su ,ON".

Ruotare la manopola di regolazione sulla posizione ,OFF",

aspettare che il riscaldatore ¢ raffreddato a temperatura
ambiente, poi controllare se il bruciatore e le uscite non
sono bloccati.

ILradiatore non & accesso
in modo uguale. Nota: la
parte inferiore di 2,5 cm
delriscaldatore di solito
non é accesa.

Una bassa pressione del gas.

Sostituire la bambola [monouso) con il gas propano.

La base non & su una superficie piana

Posizionare il riscaldatore sulla superficie piana.

ILriscaldatore non ¢ sulla superficie
piana.

Pulire il bruciatore.

Il deposito carbonioso

La sporcizia o la polvere sul riflettore
eilriscaldatore.

Pulire il riflettore e il riscaldatore.

ILfumo nero e denso

ILbruciatore bloccato.

Ruotare la manopola di regolazione sulla posizione ,OFF",

aspettare che il riscaldatore ¢ raffreddato a temperatura
ambiente, poi pulire il breiatore all'interno e all’esterno.

65



Se per qualche motivo la scintilla non appare al
momento di accensione, il riscaldatore puo essere
acceso quando si inserisce un fiammifero acceso al
foro del bruciatore, utilizzando l'attrezzo fornito per
i flammiferi (vedi la foto a sinistra) e ruotando nello
stesso tempo la manopola sulla posizione .PILOT".

In caso di eventuali problemi, si prega di contat-
tare il fornitore locale.

Garanzia

Qualsiasi difetto che influenza la funzionalita del
dispositivo che compaia entro un anno dall'acquis-
to sara corretto a titolo interamente gratuito o con
la sostituzione del prodotto che e stato utilizzato
e sottoposto a manutenzione corretta seguendo
le istruzioni, senza alcuna violazione. | diritti legali
del cliente non sono assolutamente modificati. Nel
caso in cui lintervento di manutenzione o sostituz-

ione sia previsto nel periodo di validita della garan-
zia, precisare dove e quando si € acquistato il pro-
dotto, possibilmente allegando lo scontrino.

In linea con la nostra politica di sviluppo continuo
dei prodotti, ci riserviamo il diritto di modificare il
prodotto, l'imballo e le specifiche di documentazi-
one, senza notifica alcuna.

Smaltimento & Ambiente

Alla fine della vita utile del dispositivo, smaltire
conformemente alle normative e linee guida ap-
plicabili.

Eliminare i materiali di imballaggio, quali plastica e
cartone, negli specifici contenitori.



Stimate client,

Va multumim pentru achizitionarea acestui aparat Hendi. Va rugam sa cititi cu atentia acest manual inainte
de a conecta aparatul pentru evitarea defectarii ca urmare a utilizarii incorecte. Acordati o atentie deosebita
regulilor de siguranta.

Reguli de siguranta

o Acest aparat trebuie folosit in aer liber sau intr-o zond bine ventilata si nu trebuie instalat
sau utilizat in spatii inchise.

¢ Butelia de gaz se va schimba in spatii bine ventilate, departe de orice sursa de foc.

¢ Butelia trebuie depozitata in aer liber sau intr-o zona bine ventilata.

* Depozitarea acestui aparat in interior este permisa doar daca butelia de gaz a fost deco-
nectata si demontata de pe aparat.

o Aparatul nu trebuie deplasat cat timp se afld in functiune sau dupa ce el a fost oprit dar
nu s-a racit inca.

¢ Nu incercati nicio modificare la acest aparat. Nu dati cu vopsea pe ecranul radiator, pe
panoul de comanda sau pe reflector.

* Nu astupati gaurile de ventilatie din carcasa locasului buteliel.

o Aparatul trebuie instalat iar butelia depozitata in conformitate cu normele locale privind
instalatiile de gaz.

* Robinetul sau regulatorul buteliei de gaz trebuie inchise inainte de a deplasa aparatul.

* Se va utiliza doar tipul de gaz precizat de producator. u

* Reparatii se vor efectua doar de catre o persoana calificata.

¢ [n cazul unuivant puternic, trebuie multa atentie ca aparatul sa nu se aplece.

* Se controleaza dacd garnitura regulatorului este montata corect si daca Tsi poate inde-
plini rolul.

¢ Dupa utilizarea se opreste alimentarea cu gaz de la supapa buteliei sau de la regulator.

* Aparatul nu se va folosi pand cand nu a fost testata etanseitatea tuturor racordurilor.

¢ In cazul'in care exista scurgeri de gaz, aparatul nu trebuie folosit sau, daca este aprins,
alimentarea cu gaz trebuie intrerupta iar aparatul verificat si reparat inainte de a fi folosit
din nou.

* Tubulatura sau furtunul trebuie verificate lunar si de fiecare data cand butelia se schim-
ba.

¢ Tubulatura sau furtunul trebuie schimbate la intervalele prevazute sau o data pe an.
Furtunul flexibil nu trebuie sa se extindd mai mult de 1,5 m conform standardului
EN16436:2014.

o Ansamblul furtunului trebuie inlocuit inainte de punerea in functiune a aparatului se
observa abraziune sau uzura in exces sau daca furtunul este deteriorat sau daca produ-
catorul a specificat inlocuirea ansamblului.

o Incalzitorul trebuie verificat inainte de utilizare si cel putin o data pe an, de catre un
tehnician de service autorizat. Curatarea poate fi necesar sa se faca mai des, in functie
de necesitati. Este esential ca zona de comanda, arzatoarele si conductele de circulare
a aerului din aparat sa fie mentinute curate.

67 “p



« Inc3lzitorul se opreste si se verificd imediat, in cazul in care apar urmatoarele conditii
0O Miros de gaz siingalbenirea varfului flacarilor arzatorului.

O Incalzitorul nu ajunge la temperatura corecta. La temperaturi de sub 5° fluxul de cal-
durd va fi stanjenit iar aparatul nu va functiona corect.

O Aparatul produce pocnete sonore in timpul functiondrii [pocnetele usoare sunt norma-
le atunci cand aparatul este oprit).

o Ansamblul regulatorului si furtunului nu trebuie lasate pe traseele pe care oamenii ar
putea calca pe ele si furtunul ar putea fi deteriorat.

* Toate aparatoarele sau celelalte dispozitive de protectie care au fost demontate pentru
a se interveni la aparatul de incalzit trebuie montate la loc inainte de a utiliza aparatul.

o Atat copii cat si adultii trebuie avertizati in legatura cu pericolele reprezentate de tem-
peraturile mari de pe suprafete, ei trebuind sa stea deoparte de acestea pentru a evita
aprinderea hainelor.

* Copiii si animalele de casa trebuie urmarite cu atentie cat timp se afla in apropierea
aparatului.

¢ Hainele sau celelalte materiale inflamabile nu trebuie atarnate de aparat sau puse in
apropierea acestuia.

* Nu se va pune nimic pe acest aparat sau rezemat de el. Anumite materiale sau articole
care se pun sub sau in apropierea acestui aparat vor fi expuse la caldura radianta si pot
fi deteriorate serios.

* In preajma acestui aparat nu trebuie utilizate sau depozitate materiale inflamabile.

m * In preajma acestui aparat nu trebuie pulverizati aerosoli, cat timp acesta este in functi-
une.

* Materialele combustibile trebuie sa ramana la minimum 0,9 m de aparat.

* Aparatul trebuie asezat intotdeauna pe suprafete netede si ferme. Un spatiu bine ventilat
trebuie sa aiba o deschidere de cel putin 25%. Suprafata spatiului respectiv o reprezinta
suprafata peretilor acestuia.

o Injectorul din acest aparat nu poate fi inldturat, iar injectorul este asamblat numai de
catre fabricant. Este interzisa convertirea acestui aparat de la o presiune de gaz la alta
presiune.

* Nu conectati cilindrul de gaz in mod direct la aparat fara un dispozitiv de reglare.

Lista de piese

Componentele livrate:

e 5 suruburi M5 x 12 si 5 saibe M5 pentru panoul din spate al carcasei si bazei.

e 5 suruburi M5 x 12 si 5 saibe M5 pentru panoul din spate al carcasei si capacului.
e 3 suruburi M5 x 12 si 3 saibe M5 pentru prinderea ansamblului stalpului.

e 4 suruburi Mé x 12 si 4 saibe M6 pentru stalp si capacul carcasei.

e 9 suruburi Mé x 8 si 12 piulite fluture M6 si 3 saibe Mé pentru reflector.

e 3 suruburi M5 x 12 si 3 saibe M5 pentru arzatorul principal si pentru stalp.

e 6 suruburi M5 x 8 si 6 saibe M5 pentru suportul bazei si pentru baza.

e 2 suruburi M8 x 12, 4 saibe M8 si 2 piulite M8 pentru ansamblul rotilor.

@68



Piesele incalzitorului de terasa:

Articol Descriere

1 Ansamblul reflectorului

2 Ecranul arzatorului

3 Tava interioara a arzato-
rului

4 Ansamblul conului ecranu-
Lui inferior

5 Ansamblul stalpului

6 Capacul carcasei

7 Panoul spate al carcasei

8 Roata

9 Baza

10 Usd

" Balama

12 Suruburi de montaj M5x10

13 Saibe M5

14 Suruburi de montaj M6x8

15 Piulite fluture M6

16 Blocare

17 Capac din plastic

18 Conducta de apd

19 Aprinzator

20 Suruburi de montaj M5x12

21 Saibe M6

22 Suruburi de montaj M8x12

23 Saibe M8

24 Piulita Mé

14 +15+ 21

1

13+20

N
'

L[ aoosoeannm

F(l m=p)

— — 7

13+ 20

| aoos u||4 B2+ 2
9 A
124137 : ! Aé

G 1:7“ |- 8

10

Figura. 1

Figura. Z/B\ 1

'%ﬁ e oc

hecerooon0 | o

o
o
neceeoooe il

i —




Montarea incalzitorului de terasa

Instructiuni de montaj

e Surubelnita / chei reglabile / chei fixe

e Solutie de detectare a scurgerilor: o parte deter-
gent si trei parti apa

« Tnainte de montaj inl3turat tot materialul de am-
balaj de protectie.

e Toate piulitele si suruburile se strang la inceput
doar usor. Ele se vor strange dupa finalizarea
montajului. In acest fel se usureaza munca si
creste stabilitatea aparatului.

e Echipamentele pot prezenta mici abateri. Ace-
stea nu inseamna o scadere a calitatii ci per-
fectionarea componentelor.

SETP 1: Prindeti panoul spate al carcasei de baza
cu ajutorul celor 5 suruburi M5 x 12 si al
celor 5 saibe. [Detaliu Abb. A)

SETP 2: Impingeti capacul peste panoul din spate
al carcasei si puneti-l pe panou. Prindeti
capacul de panoul spate al carcasei cu
ajutorul celor 5 suruburi M5 x 12 si al celor
5 saibe. [Detaliu Abb. B)

SETP 3: Montati ansamblul stalpului vertical pe
capacul carcasei cu ajutorul celor 4 suru-
buri Mé x 12 si 4 saibe, apoi treceti capacul
de plastic peste stalp. (Detaliu Abb. D-2)
Cuplati ansamblul stalpului cu ajutorul
celor 3 suruburi M5x12 si al celor 3 saibe
plate. [Detaliu Abb. D-1)

SETP 4: Fixati reflectorul pe cupola centrala mai
intdi cu 1 surub Mé*8, 1 dop filetat si 1
piulitd joasa. (Detaliu Abb. E-1).Cuplati
apoi cel de-al doilea reflector la primul
reflector si la cupola centrala folosind 3
suruburi M6x8, 3 dopuri filetate si 3 piulite
joase. (Detaliu Abb. E-2). Cel de-al treilea
reflector se fixeaza ultimul, cu 5 suruburi
Méx8, 5 dopuri filetate si b piulite joase.
(Detaliu Abb. E-3)

SETP 5: Fixati interioara de gaz de
arzatorul principal (vezi Figura 1), dupa
care fixati arzatorul principal pe stalp cu
cele 3 suruburi M5x12 si 3 saibe. (Detaliu
Abb. F)

NOTA: NU STRANGETI PREA TARE! VEZI
TESTUL DE ETANSEITATE DE LA PAGINA

conducta

SETP 6: Montati usa pe carcasa. (Vezi Fig. 2 si De-

taliul Abb. F)
Detail A
Detail B
Detail C
D-1 5
17
DetailD 12 13 312

Detail E
14+15+21

Detail F

Detail G

Detail H




Suportul optional pentru baza

Componentele ansamblului suportului bazei: 6
suruburi M5 x 10 si 6 saibe pentru suportul bazei
si pentru baza.

Atasati cele 3 suporturi la baza.

Cumparati de pe piata locala suruburile cu carlig
sau conexpand si introduceti-le in teren sau Tn par-
doseala trecandu-le prin suportul bazei pentru a
asigura stabilitatea aparatului. (Vezi Figura 3)

Figura. 3

Rotile optionale

Componentele ansamblului rotilor: 2 piulite, 4 sai-
be si 2 piulite pentru ansamblul rotilor. Strangeti
componentele rotilor laolalta si fixai rotile de baza.
(Vezi Figura 4)

Figura. 4

Instructiuni de utilizare

fnainte de prima utilizare si dupa fiecare schimbare a buteliei de gaz, instalatia de gaz trebuie sa fie purjata
de aer inainte de a aprinde arzatorul! Pentru aceasta se rasuceste butonul de comanda in sens invers ace-
lor de ceasornic, spre setarea pilot. Se apasa butonul si se tine apasat timp de 1 minut inainte de a incerca

aprinderea.

Pentru aprinderea instalatiei pilot

o Tnainte de fiecare utilizare se verifica toate con-
exiunile.

¢ Porniti sursa principala de gaz.

e Rasuciti butonul de comanda in sens invers acelor
de ceasornic, catre PILOT, vezi imaginea din dreapta.

e Tineti butonul apasat, apasati butonul IGNITION
in mod repetat pana cand se aprinde flacara pi-
lot, dupa care se tine butonul apasat timp de 10
secunde, pana ce flacara pilot rdmane aprinsa si
dupa ce butonul a fost eliberat.

cDaca flacara pilot nu se aprinde sau nu ramane

aprinsd, butonul se rasuceste in sensul acelor de

ceasornic la OFF si se repeta operatia.

HiH / ‘ ‘ Low

IGNITION _—



Aprinderea incalzitorului de terasa

e Flacara pilot trebuie sa fie aprinsa si butonul se-
tat la pozitia PILOT.

e Apasati butonul cu 3 mm si rasuciti-l in sens in-
vers acelor de ceasornic, catre HIGH.

e Cand plasa incepe sa se lumineze, butonul se ra-
suceste in sensul acelor de ceasornic, de la HIGH
la LOW, in functie de necesitate.

Reaprinderea

Nota: Atunci cand este ponit initial, aparatul poate
face zgomot. Pentru eliminarea zgomotului exce-
siv de la arzator, butonul de comanda se aduce Tn
pozitia pilot. Butonul se rasuceste la nivelul de
incalzire dorit.

Nota: Pentru siguranta dumneavoastra, butonul de comanda nu poate fi oprit fara ca mai intai sa trebuiasca

fie apasat in pozitia PILOT si abia apoi rotit la OFF.

e Butonul de comanda se rasuceste la OFF.

* Se asteapta timp de cel putin 5 minute pentru a
ldsa gazul sa se imprastie, Tnainte de a reaprinde
lampa pilot.

Pentru stingere

e Butonul se tine apasat si se rasuceste catre ‘OFF’

e Dupa utilizare se opreste de la supapa buteliei
sau de la regulator.

® Se repetd etapele pentru Aprindere.

e Se lasd aparatul sa se raceasca inainte de a-l
deplasa.

Nota: Dupa utilizare, ecranul emitator poate prez-

enta unele decolorari, ceea ce este normal.

Testul de etanseitate

ETANSEITATEA NU SE CONTROLEAZA NICIODATA CU AJUTORUL FOCULUI DESCHIS.
NU SE VA FUMA NICIODATA iN TIMPUL TESTULUI DE ETANSEITATE

Racordurile pentru gaz ale aparatului sunt tes-

tate-din fabrica, inainte de expediere.

Etanseitatea acestui aparat trebuie verificata pe-

riodic si se vor face verificari imediat ce se simte

miros de gaz.

e Se face o solutie de sapun folosind 1 parte sdpun
lichid pentru vase si 3 parti de apa. Aceasta
solutie poate fi aplicata dintr-un flacon de sapun,
Ccu peria sau cu o carpa pentru a testate even-
tualele scurgeri in punctele aratate in figura de
mai sus.

e Supapa buteliei de gaz trebuie sa fie in pozitia
OFF in momentul testarii etanseitatii. Dupa ce la
racordurile de gaz s-a aplicat solutia de sapun,
supapa buteliei trebuie adusa la pozitia ON.

e Daca exista o scurgere in solutie se vor forma
bule de sapun.

@72

e Daca se constata o scurgere, se opreste alimen-
tarea cu gaz. Se strang toate fitingurile care au
scurgeri, se reporneste alimentarea cu gaz si se
verifica din nou.

Punctul in care se face testul de etanseitate (D @



Conditii privind gazul

e Ansamblul format din regulatorul de presiune
si furtun trebuie sa corespunda standardelor lo-
cale.

e Nu se vor folosi niciodata butelii de gaz care au
corpul, robinetul, gulerul sau piciorul inelar de-
teriorate.

e Buteliile de gaz lovite sau ruginite pot fi pericu-
loase si trebuie verificate cu ajutorul unui furni-
zor de gaz.

e Acest aparat nu trebuie conectat niciodata la o

sursa de gaz nenormata.

Butelia trebuie inchisa atunci cand nu folositi

aparatul.

e Testul de etanseitate a racordurilor de gaz tre-
buie facut ori de cate ori se conecteaza o butelie
de gaz. Daca la testul cu solutia de sapun apar
bule, butelia nu se va folosi. Scurgerile nu se con-
troleaza niciodata cu ajutorul focului.

Racordarea la o butelie de gaz

¢ Se recomanda folosirea unor butelii de gaz de 9
kg sau consultati-va cu furnizorul de gaz pentru a
vedea care este modelul adecvat de butelie.

e Adresati-va furnizorului dumneavoastra de gazin
legatura cu utilizarea buteliei de gaz.

e Buteliile de gaz se schimba doar in aer liber
sau in spatii bine ventilate, la distantd de focul
deschis si de alte surse de aprindere (lumanari,
tigarete, alte dispozitive care genereaz foc....).

e Butelia de gaz trebuie folosita intotdeauna in
pozitie verticala.

Se inchide butonul de comanda al aparatului prin
rotirea sa completd in sensul acelor de ceasor-
nic.

Se inchide robinetul buteliei dupd care se
ataseaza regulatorul la butelie.

e Toate racordurile se strang bine cu ajutorul unei
chei, atunci cand este cazul. Butelia trebuie sa
stea in suportul special pentru aceasta.

Toate imbinarile se verificd folosindu-se apa
cu sapun. Daca se descopera vreo scurgere se
strange Tmbinarea si se repeta testul.

Reguli importante de siguranta

Se va folosi doar in aer liber sau in spatii bine ven-
tilate.

Un spatiu bine ventilat trebuie sa aiba o deschidere
de cel putin 25%.

Suprafata spatiului respectiv o reprezinta supra-
fata peretilor acestuia.

Utilizarea acestor aparate in spatii inchise este
periculoas3 si este INTERZISA.

Copiii si adultii trebuie s3 stie ca in timpul
functionarii aparatul degaja temperaturi mari dea-
supra coloanei. Copiii trebuie supravegheati cu at-
entie cat timp se afla in vecinatatea aparatului.
NICIODATA nu trebuie agatat nimic de aparat, nici
haine si nici obiecte inflamabile.

NU se va utiliza aparatul pdna cand acesta nu este
complet instalat, cu placa reflectoare montata.

Se vor respecta distantele minime fata de materi-
alele combustibile.

trebuie sa

Lungimea furtunului

depaseasca 1,5 metri.

de gaz nu

Plafonul / spatiul liber

Perete

i3 EE3ED | L0

—_—

nieacs Illl!

g \




intretinere

Pentru ca incalzitorul sa functioneze timp de ani de

zile la un randament ridicat, functionarea aparatu-

lui trebuie verificata in mod regulat:

e Suprafete exterioare trebuie mentinute curate.

e Curatarea se va face cu apa calduta cu sapun.
Nu se vor folosi niciodata agenti de curatare in-
flamabili sau corozivi.

e La spalarea aparatului se va controla ca zona din
jurul arzatorului si al l@mpii pilot sa fie in perma-
nentd uscatd. In cazul in care comanda gazului
este expusa la apa sub orice forma, ea NU tre-
buie utilizata. Ea trebuie nlocuita.

e Curentii de aer nu trebuie obstructionate.
Comenzile, arzatorul si canalele de aerisire tre-
buie sa ramana curate. Semnele unor posibile
blocaje includ:

- Mirosul de gaz si ingalbenirea puternica
flacarilor la varf.
- Tncalzitorul NU ajunge la temperatura dorita.

[0}

- Stralucirea incalzitorului este extrem de ne-
constanta.
- Tncalzitorul pocneste.

e Paianjenii sau insectele pot sa cuibareasca in
arzator sau in orificiile acestuia. Aceste situatii
periculoase pot avaria aparatul si il pot face inuti-
lizabil. Orificiile arzatorului se curata cu ajutorul
unui dispozitiv de mare putere de curatat tevile.
Particulele mai mici pot fi inlaturate cu ajutorul
aerului comprimat.

e Depozitele de carbon pot genera riscul de in-
cendiu. Daca acestea apar, capacul si masina se
curata cu apa calduta si sapun.

Nota: intr-un mediu cu aer sdrat [cum ar fi in
vecinatatea marii) coroziunea poate aparea mai
repede decat in mod normal. Zonele corodate
trebuie verificate frecvent si reparate cu promp-
titudine.

Service-ul

e Consultati dealerul local pentru service si pentru
inlocuirea pieselor acestui aparat. Service-ul la
acest aparat se executa doar de personal autor-
1zat.

e Precautie: la acest aparat nu se vor folosi piese
sau componente neautorizate; la nlocuire tre-
buie folosite doar piese si componente de schimb
originale. Utilizarea de piese sau componente
neautorizate anuleaza garantia si fac utilizarea
nesigura.

Depozitarea

Intre utilizari:

Butonul de comanda se rasuceste la OFF

Butelia de gaz se inchide

Aparatul de incalzit se depoziteaza n pozitie ver-
ticala, ferit de contactul direct cu factorii meteor-
ologici (cum ar fi ploaia,lapovita, grindina, zdpada,
praful si gunoiul purtat de vant).

Daca este necesar, aparatul se acopera pentru pro-
tejarea suprafetelor exterioare si prevenirea acu-
mularii de aer in conducte.

Nota: Tnainte de invelire se asteapt3 ca aparatul
sa se raceasca.

In timpul perioadelor lungi de inactivitate sau al
transportului:

Butonul de comanda se rasuceste la OFF.

Se decupleaza butelia si se duce intr-un loc sigur si
bine ventilat, situat in aer liber. NU se va depozita in
locuri in care temperatura depdseste 50°C.
Aparatul de inc3lzit se depoziteaza in pozitie ver-
ticala, ferit de contactul direct cu factorii meteor-
ologici [cum ar fi ploaia, lapovita, grindina, zapada,
praful si resturile).

Daca este necesar, aparatul se acopera pentru pro-
tejarea suprafetelor exterioare si prevenirea acu-
mularii de aer in conducte.

Not: Tnainte de invelire se asteapta ca aparatul
sa se raceasca

PRECAUTIE: LA ACEST APARAT NU SE VOR FOLOSI PIESE SAU COMPONENTE NEAUTORIZATE. LA INLOCUI-
RE TREBUIE FOLOSITE DOAR PIESE S| COMPONENTE DE SCHIMB ORIGINALE.

@74



Plierea incalzitorului (doar la modelul 272701)

Plierea incalzitorului face depozitarea multa mai
usoara. Slabiti surubul din plastic (17) in mod
corect. Tragetiin sus siin plan vertical stalpul pana
ajunge la capacul carcasei. Rasuciti stalpul princi-
pal in sensul acelor de ceasornic si ldsati-l In jos
pana ajunge la nivelul dorit. Pentru a bloca stalpul
principal la nivelul dorit trageti putin stalpul in sus

si rasuciti-l in sensul acelor de ceasornic. Cob-
orati apoi stalpul pana cand se asaza pe suruburi.
Strangeti surubul de plastic pentru a tine Tncalzi-
torul stabil.

Nota: Atentie la cap. nainte de a face plierea
asteptati ca incalzitorul sa se raceasca.

Depanarea

PROBLEMA

SITUATIA EXISTENTA

CE TREBUIE FACUT

Flacara pilot nu se aprinde

Robinetul buteliei este inchis

Se deschide robinetul

ste un blocaj la orificiul sau conducta lampii
pilot

Se curata sau se inlocuieste orificiul sau conduc-
ta flacarii pilot.

In conducta de gaz se afl3 gaz

Se deschide conducta de gaz si se goleste [prin
apasarea butonului de comanda) nu mai mult de
1-2 minute sau pana se simte miros de gaz.

Presiune micd a gazului

Se inlocuieste butelia de propan (de unicd folo-
sintd) cu o butelie noud

Aprinzatorul nu functioneaza

Flacara pilot se aprinde (cu un chibrit, vezi
imaginea **]; se procura si se instaleaza un nou
aprinzator

Flacara pilot nu ramane aprinsa

Tn jurul lEmpii pilot s-a adunat murdrie

Se curata murdaria din jurul flacarii pilot

Legatura dintre robinetul de gaz si lampa
pilot este slabita

Se strange legatura si se face un test de
etanseitate

Termocuplul nu functioneaza corect

Se inlocuieste termocuplul

Arzdtorul nu se aprinde

Presiunea gazului este scazuta

Se inlocuieste butelia de propan (de unica folo-
sintd) cu o butelie noud

Orificiul este blocat

Se curata blocajul

Butonul de comanda nu este in pozitia
PORNIT

Butonul de comanda se rasuceste la ON

Flacara arzatorului este mica
Nota: Arzatorul nu se va folosi la
temperaturi sub 5°C (40°F)

Presiunea gazului este scazuta

Se inlocuieste butelia de propan (de unica folo-
sinta) cu o butelie noua

Temperatura de afara trebuie s3 fie mai mare
de 40°F iar rezervorul s fie sub 25% plin

Se inlocuieste butelia de propan (de unicd folo-
sinta) cu o butelie noua

Furtunul de alimentare este indoit sau rasucit

Se indreapta si se face un test de etanseitate a
furtunului

Butonul de comanda trebuie sa fie complet
la .ON"

Pentru a aduce butonul la .OFF" se lasa aparatul
sd se raceasca pana la temperatura camerei si
se verificd arzatorul si orificiile sa nu fie blocate

Radiatorul nu straluceste constant
Nota: Cel mai de jos 1 tol ai radi-
atorului nu trebuie in mod normal
sd emitd lumina

Presiunea gazului este scazuta

Se inlocuieste butelia de propan (de unica folo-
sintd) cu o butelie noud

Baza nu se afla pe o suprafata nivelata

Se va aseza arzatorul pe o suprafata nivelata

Arzatorul este la orizontala

Se curata arzatorul

Acumularea de carbon

Pe reflector sau radiator s-a depus murdarie
sau o peliculd de material

Se curata reflectorul sau radiatorul

Fum gros si negru

Arzatorul este blocat

Pentru a aduce butonul la .OFF" se lasa aparatul
sd se raceasca pana la temperatura camerei

si se inlatura blocajul si se curata arzatorul in
interior si la exterior.

- ®




Daca din indiferent ce motiv aprinzatorul nu ge-
nereaza scantei, incalzitorul poate fi aprins cu un
chibrit introdus n suportul de chibrituri livrat, in-
trodus la randul lui in gaura arzatorului (vezi foto-
grafia din stangal, tindnd in acelasi timp butonul de
comanda in pozitia PILOT.

TN CAZUL N CARE APARE VREO PROBLEMA, CON-
SULTATI INTOTDEAUNA DEALERUL DUMNEAV-
OASTRA LOCAL.

Garantie

Orice defectiune care afecteaza functionarea
aparatului aparuta la mai putin de un an de la
cumpararea acestuia va fi remediata prin reparatie
sau inlocuire gratuita, cu conditia ca aparatul sa fi
fost folosit si intretinut conform instructiunilor nu
sa nu fi fost bruscat sau folosit necorespunzator in
vreun fel. Drepturile dumneavoastra legale nu sunt

afectate. Daca aparatul este in garantie, mention-
ati cand si de unde a fost cumparat si includeti do-
vada cumpdrarii (de ex. chitanta).

Conform politicii noastre de dezvoltare continua a
produsului, ne rezervam dreptul de a modifica pro-
dusul, ambalajul si documentatia fara notificare.

Eliminarea si mediul inconjurator

La sfarsitul vietii aparatului, va rugam sa-l elimi-
nati conform regulamentelor si instructiunilor apli-
cabile in acel moment.

Aruncati ambalajul (plastic sau carton) in recipien-
tele corespunzatoare.



YBa)kaeMbl KnueHrT,

Bonboe Bam cnacunbo 3a To, uto Bbl Kynunu obopyaosanme pupmel Hendi. Bam cnefyet BHMMaTenbHo npo-
4nTaTb HACTOALLYIO MHCTPYKLMIO MoNb30BaTeNs Bo n3bexaHne NoBpexAaeHMs MallMHbl B pe3ysibTaTe Henpa-
BWJIbHOM 3KcnyaTauum. OcobeHHo peKkoMeHyeM 03HaKOMUTLCS C MpeaynpeXxAeHUaIMU.

MpaBuna TexHukn 6esonacHocTH

¢ YCTpOCTBO NpeiHa3HaueHo AN NCMoab30BaHUS CHAPYXM UV B XOPOLLO BEHTUAMPYEMBIX
MeCTaXx, OHO He [JO/XXHO YCTaHaBNMBATLCS UM MCMONB30BATLCS B 3aKPbITHIX MOMELLEHNSX.

* 3aMeHy ra3oBbix HannoHoB NPOBOAMTE B XOPOLLO NPOBETPUBAEMbIX NOMELLEHNSX, BAANM
0T UCTOYHUKOB BO3TOPAHMS.

* XpaHuTe ra3oBblil DanaoH Ha OTKPLITOM BO3fyXe AW B XOPOLLO NPOBETPUBAEMBIX MOMeE-
LLEHMAX.

* YCTPONCTBO MOXHO XPaHUTh B MOMELLEHUSX TOABKO MOCAE OTKIOYEHWS 11 CHATISA C YCTPONA-
CTBa ra3oBoro bannoHa.

* He nepeMmelyaliTe yCTPOMCTBO, KOTAA OHO BKMIOYEHO MW BCKOPe MOCNE BbIKMIOYEHNS,
NPex[e 4eM OHO NONHOCTbIO HE OCTHIHET.

* He mbiTaitTech nepefenbiBaTh YCTPOMCTBO KakuM-11bo obpasom. He nepekpalmsalite
KOpNyC paguaTopa, NaHesb ynpaBneHns 1am oTpaxaTens.

¢ He 3akpbiBaliTe BEHTUALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTVS KOpNyca DannoHa.

* YCTpONCTBO JOMKHO DbITh YCTAHOBAEHO, a ra30BbIi BansoH LONXeH XpaHUTbCS B COOTBET-
CTBUW C S€ACTBYIOLLMM NPaBUNAMK. m

* [lepef nepemeLLEeHNeM yCTPOICTBA, 3aTAHINTE BEHTUAb ra30B0r0 DannoHa unn pefykTopa.

* lcnonb3yiiTe TONBKO TaKOW TUM Fa3a, KOTOPbINA YKa3aH U3roToBUTENEM.

o PeMOHT MOXeT BbINONHATLCSH TONbKO KBaNMGMUMPOBAHHBIM CMELMAnUCTOM No 0bCayXu-
BaHMIO.

¢ B cnyyae cunbHoro BeTpa byasTe BHMMATENbHbI, YTODbI YCTPOICTBO HE HAKPEHNNOCh.

* YbepuTech, YTo Npoknajka pesykTopa npasuibHO YCTaHOBNEHA 1 MOXET BINONHATL CBOO
dyHKUMIO.

* [locne ncnonb3oBaHus, NepekpoiTe NOAaYY rasa BEHTUAEM U PELYKTOPOM.

* He ncnonb3yiiTe yCTPOICTBO, NOKa BCE COELMHEHUS He DyLyT NpOBEpeHbl Ha Hannyye
yTeyek.

* B cnyyae yTeuky rasa, He Nonb3ynTech yCTPONCTBOM. ECAM yCTPOICTBO BKITIOYEHO, NEpe-
KpoWTe Nofja4y rasa, NpoBepbTe U YCTPaHUTE NOBPEXAEHNS NePEs, NOBTOPHbIM 3aMyCKOM.

* [a30BYI0 YCTAHOBKY AW TMDKWI LUNGHT NPOBEPSATE OAMH Pa3 B MeCAL W KaXbli pas,
KOrfia Bbl 3aMeHseTe DannoH.

* Tpybuartble 1av rubkue WAaHMM 3aMeHsiTe B YCTaHOBAEHHbIA NepUOA BPEMEHV UV OANH
pa3 B rog. B cootsetctBuM co cTanaapToM ENT6436:2014, rnbkuit wnaHr He cnenyet
pacTarveath bonee yeM Ha 1,5 M.

* B cnyyae upe3mepHOro U3Hoca Uy UCTUPaHUA LAAHTOB, UK UMEIOLLIErocs NoBpexzie-
HWS, 3aMEHWTE UX Nepes 3anyckoM ycTaHoBKW. HoBas NpoBOAKa 0MXHA DbITb BEINONHEHA
B COOTBETCTBUM C UHCTPYKLMSMU U3TOTOBUTENS.

77 “p



o HarpeBatenb JoxeH ObiTb NpoBEpPeH Nepef MCNoNMb30BaHWEM U, N0 KpaiHel Mepe, 0UH
pa3 B rofl KBaMOUUMPOBAHHBIM CNELMANUCTOM Mo 0DCAYXMBaHMIO. YCTPOCTBO MOXET
TpeboBaTb bonee yactoi yncTkn. Heobxomymo, 4tobbl 0TCEK yNpaBneHws, ropeska 1 ka-
Hafbl UMPKYAALMM BO3AyXa B YCTPOWCTBE BCeraa bbinm YnCTbIMu.

o CrienyeT HeMelNeHHO BbIKNIOYUTb W MPOBEPHTb YCTPOWCTBO, €CIN NPOU30MAET Kakasi-nin-
60 13 cnepyioLMx CUTYaLNA:

O YyscTayeTcs 3anax rasa v BUAHbI UHTEHCUBHbIE XeNTbIe KOHUMKM NNaMeHN.

U HarpeBatenb He JOCTUraeT HyXHO TeMnepaTypbl. TeMnepatypa Hixe 5 © C npuefeT k
CHUXEHWI0 NOTOKa Tenna, a yCTPOMCTBO He byfieT paboTtaTb AOMKHEIM 0bpa3oMm.

O YcTpoiicTBO HaunHaeT BbigasaTb MoTpeckmBatLme 38ykn (Heboblive Tpecku nocse
BIK/IOYEH A YCTPONCTBA — 3T0 HOPManbHOe ABEHNe).

o PefykTop W WA@HM NOMECTUTb BAAAW OT TPAHCMOPTHBIX MapLUpyTOB, FAe oAU MOryT
CMOTKHYTBCS 0 HIX M BAAAW OT MECT, B KOTOPbIX LUNGHT MOXET BbiTb CNy4aiiHO NOBPEXAEH.

¢ Bce aKkpaHbl v Apyriie NpefoxpaHnTeNbHble YCTPOCTBa, CHATbIE BO BPEMS TEXHUYECKOTrO
0BCNYXMBaHMS, YCTAHOBITE CHOBA NEpPef NCMoNb30BaHUEM YCTPONCTBA.

o [leTvt 1 B3pocAble fOMKHbI bbb NpeaynpexaeHbl 00 0NacHoCTH, CBA3aHHOM C BbICOKOM
TemnepaTypor NoBepxHocTh. OHM [OMXHBI 1epXaTbCs NoAanblle 0T YCTPONCTBA, YTODI
n3bexaTb 0X0roB MM BOCMNAMEHEHNS OLEXI.

* ManeHbkne 4eTV 1 LOMALLHME XVMBOTHbIE [OMKHbI HAXOANTHCS NOS NPUCMOTPOM, Korja
OHYW HaXOAATCS B MeCTe, Tfie NPUMEHSETCS YCTPOICTBO.

¢ Ha ycTpolicTBe 1 B HEMOCPeCTBEHHOI BAN30CTI OT HEro Heflb3s BeWaTb UK NOMeLLaTh
OAEXAY, MAV AipyTre ropioyne MaTepuansi.

* He knaguTe npeAMeTs Ha YCTPOICTBO W He OnMpaliTe 0 Hero. HekoTopele BeluecTsa unm
MpeaMeThl, XpaHALLMecs BbAu3V nav nog ycTpoicTBom byaeT noABepraTbCs BO3LEACTBUI0
Tenna 1 MoryT Cepbe3Ho NoBPEANTLCS.

o He 1cnonb3yiiTe 1 He XpaHWTe roployye BeLLECTBa PSAOM C YCTPOACTBOM.

¢ He nonb3yiitech aapo3onami BOAN3M yCTPOICTBA, KOrAa OHO BKKYEHO.

* Beerga coxpansiite guctanumio He meHee 0,9M Mexay yCTPOMCTBOM 1 FOpOYMMM MaTe-
pranamu.

* Bcerza ycTaHaBnMBaliTe yCTPOWCTBO Ha TBEPAOMA, POBHOW NOBEPXHOCTY. B XopoLuo BeHTH-
NMPYEMOM MOMELLLEHUN BOMKHO DbITh He MeHee 25% OTKPLITOM NNOLWaaH, Kotopas s8as-
eTCs CyMMOW NOBEPXHOCTM CTEH.

o [/IHXeKTop JaHHOro YCTPOICTBa He SBASETCS ChEMHBIM W MOXET MOHTMUPOBATLCS TOMb-
KO Npov3BoAMTeNeM. 3anpeLLaeTcs NepeBoauTs AaHHOE YCTPOCTBO C 0AHOr0 AaBNeHNS
rasa Ha fipyroe.

* 3anpelLaeTcs NOACOEANHATL ra30Bbli BanfoH K yCTpolcTBY Hanpsamyto be3 peryasTopa.



Cnucok petanem

KpenéxHbii MaTepuan, KOTOpbIA NOCTaBASETCSA B KOMMNEKTe:

e Buttol M5x12 (5 wT.) u waiibel M5 (5 wt.) ans MoHTaxa 3agHen naHenu kopnyca v 0CHOBaHUS.

e Buttol M5x12 (5 wT.) u waiibel M5 (5 wr.) gns MoHTaxa 3agHei naHenm kopnyca v KpbILLKU Kopryca .
o ByiHTel M5x12 (3 wT.) 1 waibsl M5 (3 WwT.) 418 MoHTaxa CToMKM.

® Buntol M6x12 (4 wT.) v waibel M6 (4 WT.) Ana MoHTaxa CTONKM 1 KpbILWKK Kopryca.

® Buntol M6x8 (9 wr.) u 6apawkosble ranku Mé (3 wr.) v wainbsl Mé (3 wt.) ana MoHTaxa oTpaxarens.
® BuHTbl M5x12 (3 wT.) u wainbel M5 (3 WwT.) 4na MoHTaxa rasHOM ropenku U CTonKM.

© BuHTbl M5x8 (6 WT.) 1 waiibbl M5 (6 WT.) 415 MOHTaXa KPOHLITENHOB 1 OCHOBaHWA

® BunTtbl M8x12 (2 wt.) v wanbel M8 (4 wt.), n rarikn M8 (2 wt.) ons MoHTaxa Konéc.



[letanu TennoBoOro 30HTUKa:

M.H. Onucanune
1 OTpaxartens B cbope
2 CeTka ropenku
3 HuxHee ocHoBaHWe ropesku
4 HVXHWIA KoHUYecKunit
ceTyaTblit GunsTp
5 Crolika B cbope
6 Kpeilwka kopnyca
7 3aaHss naHenb Kopnyca
8 Koneco
9 OcHoBaHue
10 [Bepubl
11 Metns
12 KpenéxHble BuHTE M5x10
13 Waibel M5
14 KpenéxHbie BUHTbI M6X8
15 Bapatkosbie ranku M6
16 3amok
17 lMnacTrkoBas Kpbillka
18 BHyTpeHHss Tpybka
19 Baxwuranka
20 KpenéxHble BUHTEI M5x12
21 aibel M6
22 KpenéxHble BUHTE M8x12
23 Waibsl M8
24 lalika M6

14+ 15+ 21

Dy !
e ——
+—2
3
4
P
19 o
13+ 20 /
5
13+20
6
L | goosoeannm
Fle=p) _ ;
10 13+ 20
22+ 23+ 24
12413 7

Puc. 1

Puc. 2 E

mieteeooooo

&

mieeeeoooom




WHcTpykums cbopiu

WHcTpykums cbopku

e Bam norapobutcsa: oTeepTku / perynupyemble
K04 / Koum obbluHble.

e PacTBop A4ns UCMbITaHUSA Ha FepMETUYHOCTb, OfiHA
4acTb MOIOLLLErO CPEACTBA Ha TPM YacTV BOAbI.

e [lepes ycTaHoBKOW yganuTe BCe YNakoBOYHblE
3NEMEHTHI.

* HageHbTe, He 3aTarueas, BCe LWaNbbl ¥ BUHTHI.
Bce coepiviHeHWsa [omKHbI DbITh 3aTaHYThI nochne
cbopku ycTpoiictBa. 310T cnocob obneruunt cbop-
Ky W yAy4LunT cTabmunbHOCTb YCTPOCTBa.

e [TocTaBneHHoe YCTPOMCTBO MOXET HEMHOro OTAu-
4aTbCs OT YCTPOICTBA, NPEACTaBNEHHOrO B PYKOBOA-
cTBe. Pa3nunymns He ykasblBaloT Ha HK3Koe KayecTBo,
a BbITEKAKT U3 NpoLecca yyyLleHns npoayKTa.

LUAT 1: MpukpenwuTe 3afiHt0t0 NaHeNb Kopryca K oc-
HOBaHWIO0 BMHTaMu M5x12 (5 wT.), ncnone-
3ya waiibsl (5 wt.) - getans A

LUAT 2: YcTaHoBUTE KpbILLKY KOpriyca Ha 3afiHioto na-
Henb kopnyca. [pukpyTuTe KpbILLKY Kopnyca
¥ 3aAHI0l0 NaHenb Kopnyca BrHTamMn Mbx12
(5 wr.) ncnonbaysa waiibsl (5 wr.) - getans B.

LUAT 3: Mpukpenute  cToWiKy BepTWKaNbHO Ha
Kpbillke Kopryca BuHTamMu Méx12 (4 wr),
vcnonb3ys waibsl (4 wr). Mepenoxute
NNacTUKOBYIO KPbILLIKY Yepe3 CToiKky - Ae-
Tanb D-2. YctaHoBUTE CTOMKY C MOMOLbIO
BrHTOB M5x12 (3 WT.) 1 nnockmx wainb (3
wt.) - getans D-1.

LLAT 4: MpukpenuTe nepBbIi aneMeHT oTpaxaTe-
N1 K LEHTpasbHoOMy Kynosny BuHTOM Méx8
(1 wT.) c nomowpblo BUHTa ¢ ronoskon (1
WT.) v nnockoi wanbsl (1wT.)- getans E-1.
[prkpenuTe BTOPOI 31eMEHT 0TpaxaTtens K
NepBoMY 3/1eMEHTY 1 LLeHTpaibHOMY Kyrnosy
BrHTaMy M6x8 (3 wT.), vcnonbays BUHTHI C
ronoskoit (3 wt.) v nnockue wainbs (3 wr.)
- netans E-2. Mpukpenute BTOpoi anemeHT
oTpaxarens suHTamu Mé6x8 (5 wr.) ucnons-
3ys BUHTHI ¢ ronoskoi (5 wt) u nnockue
waiibel (5 wt.) - getans E-3.

LLAT 5: MpukpyTUTe BHYTPEHHIOW ra3oBylo Tpybky
K rnaBHoi ropenke — cmotpu puc. 1. 3a-
bukeupyiiTe TnaBHylo ropenky Ha cTolike
BuHTamMmM Mb5x12 (3T, ncnonbaya waiibei
(Bwrt.) - getans F.

BHUMAHME: HE 3ATATUBAWTE C BOJ1b-
LWOM CKuNon! CMOTPUTE MH®OPMA-
UM O UCMBLITAHUN HA TEPMETUY-
HOCTb HA CTP. 5.

LUAT 6: YcTanoBuTe [Beplbl K KOPMycy. — CMOTPW
puc. 31— getans F.

netans A
netans B
netans C
D-1 5
17
getanb D 45 13 1312
=—0o o—={

netans E
14+15+21

netans F

netans G

netans H




MoHTaXkHble gep)xaTtenu (gononHuTenbHoe ocHaleHue)

Te COOTBeTCTBYOLWMe BOATLI C KptOYKOM UK Arobe-
JIW Y MECTHOIO MPOAaBLAa M MOMECTUTE UX B 3EMJII0
WAW MON Yepes OTBEPCTWS B [epxXaTese — CMOTpU
puc. 3.

[etann ona GuKcrpoBaHUS MOHTaXHbIX fepxaTte-
newt 1 ocHoBaHMa: BUHTHI M5x10 (6 wt.) u waiibs (6
wr.). MpukpenuTe 3 gepxaTens K ocHoBaHuio. [na
yydLeHns cTabuabHOCTH yCTpoiicTBa, NpuobpeTu-

12

NN

15 =/

Puc.3

Koneca (pononHutensHoe ocHaweHue)

[JeTanu ona MoHTaxa Konec: BUHTHI (2 WT.), waibbl
(4 wT.) v rankwm (2 wr).

CobepwvTe geTanu Konec v NpukpenuTe K ocHOBa-
HWIO — CMOTPU pUC. 4.

Puc.4

PykoBofcTBO no akcniyaTtauum

Mepepn nepBbIM MCMONb30BaHMEM U MOCe KaXKAoW 3aMeHbl ra3oBoro 6ansioHa, nepep 3aXuraHueM cnepy-
eT yfanuTb BO3JyX U3 cMCTeMbl NoABoaa rasa! [lns 3Toro noBepHUTE pyyKy PeryimMpoBKU NPOTUB 4acoBoit
cTpenku B nonoxenue PILOT. Haxxmute Ha pyuky u yaepxuanTe e€ 1 MUHYTY nepep NonbITKON 3aXKUraHus.

3axuraHue

e [IpoBepbTe BCE COEUHEHUS Mepen KaXbiM 1c-
Nonb30BaHNEM.

e OTKpyTUTE TNaBHbLIV ra30MnpoBoj,.

® HaxxmuTe, 4Tobbl MOBEPHYTH Py4Ky perynnpoBKu
npoTMB 4YacoBol cTpenkn B nonoxerue PILOT,
cMoTpu doTorpaduio cnpasa

® YrepxuBas HaxaTylo pyyKy, HaXMuTe HecKosibko
pa3s Ha kHorky IGNITION [SAXUTAHWME], mo Tex
nop, Noka He NOSBUTCA Manoe KOHTPOJbHOE na-
MS 1 ganee, yaepxusanTe HaxaTyto pyyky etle 10
CeKkyHZ, noka KoHTpofibHoe nnams He bygeT npo-
[0NKaTb rOpPeTh Nocse OTNYCKaHWUs PyyKu.

@82

e ECM KOHTpONibHOE MNaMms He 3aropuTcd Wu
noracHeT mocie OTMYCKaHWa py4ku, NoBepHWTE
pyuky B nonoxernne OFF 1 nosTopute onvcaHHble
BbllLe Wwaru.

OFF

HIGH / : . Low

IGNITION 1



3axxuraHue oropopHoro oborpesatensi

e KoHTponbHOe nnamsa [LOSXKHO TopeTb, a pydka
Lo/XHa BbiTb ycTaHoBAeHa B nonoxeHune PILOT.

® HaxxmuTe KHOMKY Ha raybuny 3 MM, a 3aTem no-
BEpPHWTE B HanpaB/eHWMW, MpPOTUBOMONOXKHOM
HanpaBneHWio ABUXKEHNS MO YaCOBOW CTpesike W
ycTaHoBuTe B nonoxeHne HIGH.

e Korpia cetka HakanwTcs, NOBEPHWUTE PyyKy B Ha-

npasiaeHnn no 4yacoBoM CTpenke 13 nonoxeHUq

MOBTOPHOE 3A>KUTAHUE

HIGH B nonoxeHve LOW B cooTBeTCTBMM C MO-

TpebHocTAMM.
3aMeyvaHue: Cpasy e nocne 3axuraHusi paborta
ropenku MoxeT bbiTb LWYMHON. YT06bI yMEHbLINTD
Ype3MepHbIii LIYM ropesnku, NoBEpHUTE pyyKy pe-
rynupoBku B nosioxxeHue PILOT. 3aTeM noBepHuTe
pyuKy Tak, 4Tobbl ycTaHOBUTb HeobXxoaMMbI ypo-
BeHb Tenna.

3aMeyvaHue: A Balleit cobcTBeHHOM 6e30MacHOCTM, He yCTaHaBNUBaNTe PyyKy PerynupoBku B NooXKeHne
OFF, noka He HakMeTe eé B nonoxxeHue PILOT - Tonbko Toraa Bbl MoXKeTe noBepHyTb €€ B nonoxxeHne OFF.

e [ToBepHUTe pyuKy perynuposku B nonoxenve OFF.

e [logoxaunTe, No KpaHen Mepe, 5 MUHYT, Noka He
pacceeTcs HekoTopoe KONWYeCcTBO rasa, nepef
TeM, Kak NoBTOPHO nonpobyeTe 3axeyb KOHTPOSb-
Hoe nnams.

lawexne

® YaepxXuBaWTe HaxaTytlo pyuky v noBepHuTe eé no
yacoBoli cTpesike B nonoxeHne OFF.

e [locne UCMoNb30BaHUS NepekpoiiTe BEHTUIb ra-
30B0ro bannoHa unu perynatop.

e [lepes, nepemeLLleHNEM YCTPONCTBA MOLOXAMTE
noKka oHO OCTbIHET.

¢ [loBTOPUTE AEICTBUS, ONUCaHHbIe B pa3fene . 3a-
XuraHve”

3aMevaHue: [ocne ncnonb3oBaHuUs, Kak npaBuo,
NPOUCXOAMT HEKOTOpPOEe U3MEHeHUe LiBeTa 3KpaHa
oborpeBaTens.

WcnbiTaHne Ha repMeTUYHOCTD

HENIb34 MPOBEPATb FTEPMETUYHOCTb C MOMOLLIbIO OTKPbITOr O MJIAMEHHW.
BO BPEMA NPOBEPKW HA TEPMETUYHOCTb HEJIb3A KYPUTb.

[epMeTUYHOCTb ra30BbIX COEMHEHWIA YCTpoiCTBa
MCMbITEIBAETCS Ha 3aBOAe Nepef, OTrpy3Koii.
PerynsipHo npoBepsiiiTe repMeTMYHOCTb YCTPOICTBA
M, €CAV Bbl MOYYBCTBOBaNM 3anax rasa, caenainte
HEMeONIEHHO Creflyolee.

e [lproToBbTE PACTBOP MbiNa B COOTHOLUEHWM
Vi cpeacTBa ANs MblTba nocynbl U % Bopbl. [Npu
npoBepke KOHTPOJSIbHBIX TOYEK, MOKa3aHHbIX Ha
pUCYHKe, pacTBOP Mblaa MOXHO A03MpoBaTh C Mo-
MOLLbIO BYTBITKY, LLETKU UK TKaHW.

Bo BpeMms ucnbiTaHUs Ha repMeTUyHOCTb, ycTa-
HOBWTE BEHTUJb ra30Boro bannoHa B NosoxeHve
OFF. lMocne HaHeceHWs MbIILHOrO pacTBopa Ha
rasosble COeIMHEHNS, NOBEPHUTE BEHTWUb ra3o-
Boro 6annoHa B nonoxexune ON.

® B cnyyae yTeykmn B pacTBope NosBaseTcs ny3blpb-
Ku.

* B atom cnyuae, oTktounTe nopady rasa. 3aTaHuTe
BCe MpoTekawoLliMe WBbI, 0TKPOKTE Nofaydy rasa u
npoBepbTe eLe pas.

Mecta ncnbitaHus Ha repmetuurocts (D Q)

- @



TpeboBaHus K rasy

e icnonb3yemblli perynsTop AaBleHWUs W LunaHr
JOJIKHbI COOTBETCTBOBATL MECTHbLIM MpaBuaaMm.

* Henb3s ncnonb3oBaTh ra3oBbli 6annoH, kopnyc
KOTOPOro, BEHTWUMb, GRaHeL, AN HUXHee KosbL,o
— NOBPEX/EHbI.

o [MoMaATbI MAW pXaBbll ra3oBbI HannoH MoxeT
BbITb ONacHbIM 1 A0MXKeH ObITb MPOBEPEH NOCTaB-
LVKOM ra3a.

* He nopktoyanTe yCTPONCTBO K HEMPOBEPEHHOMY
MCTOYHMKY rasa.

Korpa ycTpoiicTBO He ucrnofnb3yeTcs, OTKAYNTe
rasoBblil bannoH.

Mocne nopcoefuHeHnns bannoHa Bcerga npo-
BepsiliTe repMeTUYHOCTb CcoefnHeHuit. Ecnn B
MCMbITYeMOM pacTBOpe MOSIBASIOTCH My3bIpbKU,
Henb3d MCMoNb30BaTb YCTPOMCTBO. Henb3s npo-
BepATb repMeTUYHOCTb MaMeHeM.

MoakniouyeHue rasoBoro 6annoHa

e PekomeHayeTcs MCMonb3oBaTh rasosbliii bannoH
9kr vnu bannoH, peKoMeHA0BaHHbIV NOCTaBLUN-
KOM rasa.

e PykoBOACTBO M0 3KCMJlyaTaluu ra3osoro bannoHa
[0SIXeH NoCTaBWUTbL NOCTaBLMK rasa.

e 3aMeHaiTe ra3oBblii 6HanNoH Ha OTKPbLITOM BO3-
JyXe, B XOpPOLO BEHTUIMPYEMOM MeCTe, BAANN OT
OTKPBITOrO MAAMEHN U PYrX UCTOYHUKOB BOC-
nnaMeHeHus.

® [a30BbIM BanNoH JoMKeH aKCnyaTMpoBaTbCs MC-
KIOUYUTENBHO B BEPTUKAIbHOM MOJIOXKEHMU.

3akpyTuTe pyuky peryanposku oborpesatens, no-
BOpauvBas eé 10 ynopa no 4acoBOW CTPEKe.
[epekpoiTe BEHTW/b ra30B80ro banaoHa v npuco-
eAVHWTE K Hell peflyKTop.

Xopowo 3aTaHWTe COeAVHEHWs, WCMNOoNb3yiiTe
Knoy B cnydae HeobxonmmocTu. lNocTtaBbTe ban-

JIOH Ha OCHOBaHWMN.

[poBepbTe BCE COEAMHEHMUS Ha repMEeTUYHOCTb,
MCnonb3ys Bofy C MbloM. Ecnu Bbl 0bHapyxwuTe
yTeuky, 3aTaHUTe COefIMHEHWe v NpoBeauTe Mpo-
Bepky ellje pas.

OcHoBHble nNpaBuia TeXHUKKU 6esonacHocTU

[ns vcnonb3oBaHUs Ha OTKPLITOM BO34yXe WiW B
XOPOLIO MPOBETPUBAEMBIX MOMELLEHNSX.

MecTo c xopoleln BeHTUASALMEN AOMKHO BbITb OT-
KpbITO Kak MUHUMYM Ha 25%.

370 oTHOCUTCS K 25% OT 06LLelt MOBEPXHOCTN CTEH.

Micnonb3oBaHune 3Toro 060pyL0BaHNA B 3aMKHYTOM
npocTpaHcTBe MoxeT BbITh onacHo 1 SAMPELLEHO.

et n B3pocnble BONXHbI ObITb 0CBELOMIIEHBI O
BbICOKOI TemnepaType Haf CToNboM BKIOYEHHOTO
oborpesatens. [eTei, Haxopawwmcs B Hemocpen-
CTBEHHOW BAM30CTW OT HarpeBaTens, HyXXHO BHUMa-
TesIbHO KOHTPOIMPOBaThb

Ha oborpesatene HUKOTOA Henb3sa Huyero Be-
Wwatk, BKIKOYas 04Xy WM NEerkoBOCTIaMeHsio-
wvecs npeaMeTsl.

HE uncnonb3yite oborpesaTenb, noka oH He bygeT
NONHOCTbIO CcoDpaH K oTpaxaTesb MoMelleH Ha
cBoé MecTo. Cobniofaiite MUHMMAaNbHOE paccTos-
HWe OT roplYMX MaTepranos.

@84

[lnnHa rasosoro npoBofa He MoxeT npesbiwaTs 1,5M.

lMoTosok / Hasec

1 mtr

CrteHa

NS EEN A

_—

ANLIEaC |

g \




TexHuyeckoe obcny)xmBaHue

YT10obbl Ha MPOTAXEHUM MHOTUX NeT pafoBaTbCs

oTAnYHol paboToin oborpesaTtend, perynsipHo Bbl-

NoNHANTe cnepyiolye LeNCTBUS N0 TeXHUYeCKOMyY

obcnyxunBaHuio:

e [opaepxuBaiiTe B YACTOTE BHELLHWE NOBEPXHOCTH.

e [1n9 04nCTKM MCNONb3YITe TEMNYIO BOAY C MbIIOM.
Hukorga He wcnonb3yiTe nerkoBocnaaMeHsio-
LMecs UK efikne YUCTALLME CPeACTBa.

e ObpaluaiTe BHUMaHWe, 4TODbI BO BPEMS OYMCTKM
YCTPOWCTBA He HAMOYWTb NPOCTPAHCTBA BOKPYr ro-
pefku WNu KOHTPOAbHOro mnamerun. B cnyvae ka-
koro-nnbo koHTakTa perynstopa rasa c sogoi, HE
npobyiTe ero ncnonbsosatk. Ero cnefyet 3amennTs.

e He nepekpbiBaliTe noTok Bo3gyxa. [logaepxw-
BalTe B YNCTOTe ynpasseHne, ropesky U kaHanbl
UMpKyNaumMmn Bo3ayxa. [1pu3Haky BO3MOXHON 3a-
KynopKu BK/IlOYaIoT:

- 3anax rasa u bonblune, YeM 0BbIYHO XenTble
OKOHYaHUS NAaMeHN.

- oborpeBatenb HE pocTuraet HyxxHol Temnepa-
Typbl.

- Hakan oborpeBatens HepaBHOMEpHbI

- OborpeBatenb 13aeT NOTPECKMBAIOLLLME 3BYKM.

- Mayku 1 HacekoMble MOTYT FTHe3ANTLCS B ropen-
Ke Unv 0TBepCTUsAX. 3TO MOXET NoBpeauTh 060-
rpesaTesb WM NPUBECTU K TOMY, YTO MM byseT
onacHo nonb3oBaTbes. OunwiaiTe otBepcTus
ropesiku, UCNnonb3ys HafeXHbli WMHCTPYMeHT
IN1% O4YWCTKM NPOBOA0B. Menkune YacTuLbl MOX-
HO YA@NNTb CXKaTblM BO3AYXOM.

e Harap MoxeT co3faTb 0NacHOCTb BO3HWKHOBEHUS
noxapa. Ecnu noseatcs kakve-nubo oTnoxeHus
Caxw, 04YNCTHTE Kynon 1 ABMraTenb TeNNON BOAOW
C MbIJIOM.

3aMeuaHue: B cpefie C BbICOKOW CONEHOCTbIO (Hanpu-

Mep, Ha Mope) Koppo3us MPOUCXOAMUT BbiCcTpee, YeM

06bI4HO. YacTo npoBepsiiTe KOPPOAUPOBAHHbIE Y4aCT-

KW 1 HeMeAJIeHHO NPOBOANTE HE06X0AUMBI PEMOHT.

Cepsuc

e [Toxanyiicta, obpaTTech K MECTHOMY MOCTaBLLM-
Ky OTHOCUTENIbHO TeXHWYecKoro obcnyXxuBaHus
YCTPOICTBA W 3aMeHbl ero YacTeil. TexHuyeckoe
obcnyxunBaHne ycTpowcTBa [OKHbI NPOBOANUTH
MCKOYUTENBHO YONHOMOYEHHbIE 1L,

e 3aMeuaHue: He NONb3yNTECH HEOPUTMHANBHBIMM
yacTamu v getanamu. Vicnonb3ayiite Tonbko opu-
rMHasbHble 3anacHble 4acTi U KOMMOoHeHThl. Mc-
NOSb30BaHME HEOPUTUHAMbHbLIX HYacTeil UIn KOM-
MOHEHTOB MPMBEAET K aHHYIMPOBaHMIO rapaHTnm
1 MOXET BbITb ONacHbIM AN noTpebutenein.

XPAHEHUE

B nepepoiBax, korga ycTpoicTBo He MCMoNb3yeT-
Ca:

[MToBepHUTe pyuKky ynpasneHus B nonoxernne OFF.
3AKPYTUTE razosblii bannoH.

XpaHuTe oborpeBaTenb B BepTUKANbHOM MOJIO-
XeHWUW, B MecTe, r4e OH He NoABepraeTcs BO3-
LeicTBMI0 HebNaronpuUATHbLIX MOrOAHbIX YCNOBUIA
(HanpuMep, [OXAb, MOKpbIA CHer, rpag, CHer,
Mblflb UAK TpA3b). B cnyyae HeobxoAMMoOCTM Ha-
KpoWTe yCTPOWMCTBO ANS 3alMTbl BHELIHWX no-
BEPXHOCTEN W ANA NpefoTBpalleHns 3acopeHus
KaHanoB UMpKyAaLuumu Bo3ayxa.

BHuMmaHue: lepep HakpbiTueMm oborpeBaTens,
NofoXKANTE, MOKa OH OCTbIHET.

B cnyuae bonee fnutenbHoro nepepbiBa B MCMosb30-
BaHWW YCTPOCTBA UM BO BPEMS TPAHCMOPTUPOBKM:
[MoBepHwWTe pyyky perynnposku B nonoxerve OFF.
OTcoenuHuTe rasoBblii bannoH 1M nomectute ero
CHapyxwu B 6e30MacHOM MecTe C XOPOLUEN BEHTH-
nauven. HE xpaHuTe ero 8 MecTe, rae Temnepatypa
npesbiwaeT 50°C.

XpaHute oborpesaTenb B BepTVKalbHOM MOJOXe-
HUM B MecTe, 3aliMULEHHOM OT HebnaronpuaTHbIX
MOTOAHbLIX YCNOBUI (Hanpumep, LOXAb, MOKPbIN
CHer, rpag, CHer, nbiib 1 rps3b).

B cnyyae HeobxofMMOCTH HaKpOiiTe YCTPOMCTBO AN
3alUMThl BHELLIHWX NOBEPXHOCTEN W /18 NpefoTBpa-
LeHUS 3aCopeHns KaHanoB LMpKyIauum Bo3ayxa.
BHuMaHue: nepepn HakpbiTeM oborpeBaTtensi no-
NOXAUTE, NOKa OH OCTbIHET.

BHuMaHue: He FIOHb3yVITECb HEOPUTrNHaIbHbIMU YacCTAMU N feTandaMun. MCHOI’IbByﬁTe TOJIbKO OpUTNHaNIbHblIE

3anacHble 4aCTu N KOMMOHEHTHI.

- ®



YkpbiTue o6orpesartens (Tonbko 272701)

CknafbiBaHue TemnaoBOro 30HTMKA 3HAYUTENbHO
obneryaeT ero xpaHeHwue. [ng 3Toro HyxHo npa-
BUJIbHO 0CBOBOANTL NNAcTUKoBbIn BUHT (17). Mo-
TAHWTE BEPTUKASbHO T1aBHY0 CTOIKY, Moka OHa He
KOCHeTCA 3aLMTHON Kpbiluky Kopnyca. MoBepHuTe
rNaBHYlo CTOMKY MO HanpaBfeHWio 4acoBoW CTpen-
K 1 OMyCTUTe eé MoKa OHa He JOCTUTHeT HYXHOro
ypoBHs. [Ina Toro, 4tobel 3abnokmpoBaTh rnaBHyo
CTOWKY B0 HY>XXHOTO YPOBHS, MOTAHNTE BBEPX, @ Mo-

TOM MOBEpPHMUTe MPOTMB YacOBOW CTpesnku. 3aTeM
onycTuTe e€, Noka rnasHas cTolika He DyaeT cToATb
Ha CBOWX BMHTax. 3aTAHWTe MNacTMacCOoBbIA BUHT,

4TOObI TEMN0BOWN 30HTUK ObINT CTABUNBHbBIN.

3ameyvaHue: OcTopoxcHo, 6eperute ronosy. [epen
HayanoM cKkylapbiBaHuUs, MOAOXKANTE, Noka oborpe-
BaTeJib OCThIHET.

YcTpaHeHue HeucnpaBHoCTeN

MPOBJIEMA BO3MOXXHAA MPUYNHA

PELIEHUE

3aTsaHyT BeHTUNb bannoHa.

OTKpyTWTE BEHTUIb.

ro nnamMeHn.

336ﬂ0KMp0BBH BbIXOL MW LUNAHT KOHTPOJIbHO-

OyuncTuTte MNK 3ameHnTe BbIXO4HOE 0TBEepPCTHE UK WNaHr
KOHTPOJIbHOTO MiaMeHn.

Bo3ayx B ra3oBoI ycTaHOBKE.
He MoXHO 3axeub KOH-

TPOJIbHOrO NIaMeHn

OTKpYTWTE ra3oBylo YCTAHOBKY V1 BbIMYCTUTE HEMHOIO rasa
[HaxwuMas pyyky perynnposku) B TedeHne Makc. 1-2 MUHYT
1AW NoKa He NnoYyBCTBYyeTe ras.

Huskoe gasneHve rasa.

3ameHuTe 6annoH (oaHOPa30BbIN) c NponaHoM Ha HOBbI.

He peiicTyeT 3axuranka.

Mcnonb3yite cnnykm, 4Tobbl 3axeyb KOHTPOSIbHOE NaaMs;
[an5 3T0r0 MCNONB3YiiTe CreuManbHbIi AepxaTens Ans
cnnyek( cM. pucyHok**) 3akaxuTe v ycTaHOBUTE HOBYIO
3aXuranky.

BOprr KOHTpOJ’IbHOIﬁ ropenku ckonunache rpasb.

OuncTute rpsi3b BOKPYr KOHTPOILHON rOpenku.

Ko HTpOJibHOE nnama

racHer SIEM 11 Y37I0M KOHTPOJIBHOM FOpeski.

[pepBaHo coefHeHVe Mex/y ra30BbiM BEHTU-

3aTaHUTe CoefjMHeHVIe N NPOBEpbTe repMeTUYHOCTb.

Tepmonapa He paboTaeT JoMKHbIM 06pa3oM.

3ameHuTe Tepmonapy.

Huskoe paBneHve rasa.

3amennTe bannoH (04HOPa30BbIN] ¢ NPONaHOM Ha HOBbIN.

38CODEH BbIXOA rasa.
Fopenka He 3aropaeTcst

YcTpanute

P\/HKB PerynnpoBku He Haxo4AuTCa B MONOXeHNU

[oBepHwWTe pyyky perynupoBku B nonoxeue ,ON".

Huzkoe nasneHue rasa.

3amennTe bannoH (oaHopasosbii) ¢ NPoNaHOM Ha HOBbIN.

Mnams ropenku cnuwkoM

cnaboe 3anontHen meree 25%.

Temnepatypa npesbiwaet 5 ° C, a bannox

3amenunTe bannoH (oaHopasosbIi) ¢ NponaHoM Ha HOBbIN.

BHuMaHwue: He ucnonb-

3yiTe oborpesatens npu [2308BbIi WNAHT U30rHYT UK CKPyYeH

Brinpsamute wnaHr u nposepsTe repMETUYHOCTb.

Temneparype Hike 5°C

Hoe nonoxenue ,ON".

PyuKa ynpaBneHus yCTaHOB/IEHa B MakChManb-

[oBepHwWTe pyuky perynuposku B nonoxerue ,OFF",
NoJOX/ANTE, N0Ka HarpeBaTeNb OCTbIHET 40 KOMHATHOM
TemnepaTypsl, @ 3aTeM NpoBepbTe, YTobbI ropeska u
BbINYCKHblE 0TBEPCTNS He bbiin 610KNpOBaHbI.

OborpesaTtesnb He roput Hwvzkoe naBneHve rasa.

3amennTe 6annoH (04HOPa30BbIN] C NPONaHOM Ha HOBbIN.

paBHOMEPHO
3amedaHue: HuxHnit

OcHoBaHue He CTOWT Ha pOBHO;I MOBEPXHOCTU.

[MocTaBbTe oborpesaTesib Ha POBHO NOBEPXHOCTY.

y4acTok 2,5 cM 06bI4HO He

HarpesaeTcs. OborpesaTenb He ypaBHOBeLLEH

Brinpsimute oborpesatens.

Harap OborpesaTenb He ypaBHOBeLLEH

Brinpsimute oborpesatens.

Ouuctute oTpaxaTesb 1 O6OFpeBaTEJ'Ib.

FycToi YEpHBIii AbIM

3akynopeHa ropesnka.

MoBepHwuTe pyyky perynuposku B nonoxerue .OFF",
nofoXANTe, Noka HarpeBaTesb OCTbIHET 10 KOMHATHO
TeMmnepaTypbl, NOC/e Yero BOCCTaHOBUTE MPOXOAMMOCTb
ropesnku 1 04NCTUTe e€ CHapY>Xn U BHYTPU.

«986



Ecnm no Kakoii-To npuumHe WcKpa 3axuraHus
He nosBaseTcs, oborpesaTenb MOXHO BKIOYMTB,
BCTaB/SASA CNUYKY B OTBEPCTUE FOPENKM C MOMOLLbIO
npvnaraemoro pepxartens ans cnuuek (cMm. ¢o-
Torpaduio cnesal v OAHOBPEMEHHO MoBOpayuBas
pyuKy perynnposku B nonoxexue PILOT".

B cnyuyae kakux-nubo npobnem, Mbl npocuM cBsi-
3aTbCS C MECTHbIM NMOCTaBLUUKOM,

FapaHTus

Jliobas Hepopenka vav nonomka, KoTopas Bneyet
3a coboil HempaBuibHylo paboTy ycTpoicTea, Ko-
Topas DyneT BbiBNEHa B Te4eHvie NepBoOro roga ot
natbl nokynku, byaet ycTpaHeHa becnnatHo, unum xe
BCe YCTPOWCTBO OyaeT 3aMeHeHo HOBbIM, eC/li OHO
9KCMNyaTMpoBanocb M 0b6C/yKMBanocb CornacHo
WHCTPYKLUMM No 0b6CAy>XMBaHMIO U He WCMoJb30Ba-
N10Cb HEMPaBUAbLHO, MW B pa3pes C Ha3HayeHneM.
[laHHoe nonoxeHue HW KOeW Mepe He Hapywaet
WHBIX MpaB NoTpebuTens, M3N0XEHHbIX B 3aKOHO-

natensctse. B cnyyae 3asBieHns ycTpoiicTea B pe-
MOHT WAW Ha 3aMeHy B pamKax rapaHTuu, cnegyet
yKa3saTb MeCTo 1 AaTy NoKynKy yCTPOiCTBa 1 npuso-
XKUTb CHET, UM HeKOBYIO KBUTAHLMIO.

CornacHo Halel MnonanWTUKe COBEPLUEHCTBOBAHMS
Hallvx NpoAykToB oCTaBAsieM 3a cobol npaso Ha
BBOJ M3MEHEHWI B KOHCTPYKLMIO, YNaKoBKy U B Tex-
HU4YeckuMe napamMeTpbl, ykasblBaeMble B TeXHMYe-
CKOI JokyMeHTauvm be3 npeaynpexneHus.

CnucaHme ¢ 3KcnnyaTaumm. 3awmTa okpyKatowlei cpefbl

ObopynoBaHue, M3HOLWEHHOE W CMCAHHOE C 3KC-
nayaTayun cnepyeT yTUAM3MpoBaTh COMacHo npa-
BUJIAM 1 yKa3aHWsaM, eMCTBYIOWMM Ha AeHb CHATUS
C aKcnayaTaumu.

MaTepmanbl YyNakKoBKW, Takne Kak nnacrtuk, KapToH-
Hble KOpO6KI/I, ApeBeCWHa, cnefdyeT CKnagnpoBatb
pasfesibHO B COOTBETCTBYOWME KOHTel;IHepr.



Ayannté neAarn,

Euxaplotoupe nou ayopdcare auto o npotév Hendi. AtaBaoTe npooeKTLKA TO MApOV EYXELPidLo NpLv oUVIECETE
TN CUOKEUN, NpoKeLPEVou va npoAdBete miBavn BAABn nou pnopei va opeiletal o€ Aav- Baopévn xpnon.
AwaBaoTe 18iwg Toug KavoviopoUG aoPaAeiag NoAU NPOCEKTLKA.

0dnyieg acpaleiag

o AuTh n GUOKEUN NPEMEL Va XpNOLONOLELTal o€ EEWTEPLKOUG XWPOUG N OE KAAG QEPLZOPEVO
XWPOo Kat dev npeneL va eykaBiotarat n va xpnOLpOHOLelTOL o€ EOwTEpLKOUQ xobpouc

o AMagre T oL LGAn aeplou o€ KaAG aEPIZOPEVO xwpo poKpLo ano eUQAEKTEG nnysc

* H g1aAn npenet va anoBnkeueral oe eEwTENIKOUG XWPOUG N O€ KAAQ GEPIZOHEVO XWPO.

* H anoBnkeuon autng TNG OUOKEUNG O€ sostpLKo xwpo ENUTPENETAL JOVO €AV N PLAAN aepl-
ou exel anoouvOeDel kat apatpeBel anod Tn cuokeun.

* Mnv PETAKWVELTE TN OUGKEUN OTAV ElvaL OE A€LTOUpYia N OTAV Elval ANEVEPYOMOINHEVN KAl OV
EXEL KPUWOEL.

* Mnv enxelpnoeTe va kavete AAAGYEC aTN OUOKEUN e onotovdnnoTe Tpono. Mnv Bagete Tnv
oxapa aktvoBoAiag, Tov nivaka eheyxou N Tov avakAaoTnpa.

* Mnv ppagzeTe LG 0NEC aeplopou Tou NepLBANPATOC ToU PLAANG.

* H ouokeun npenet va eykaractaBel kat n LGAN agplou npenet va anoBnkeueTatl oUPPwWVa
LE TOUG TOMLKOUG KAVOVLOHOUG syKonomonc puBptatwv dlavopng.

* Khelote Tn BaABida amn apto)\n osptou n oTov puBtotn npw UETAKIVNOETE TN OUOKEUN.

ﬂ * XpnotonoLeire HOvo Tov TUNO agpiou Nou KaBopigeTal ano Tov KATaoKeuaoTn.

* Ouentokeueg MpeneL va yvovra ano e€eLdIKEVHEVO NPOCWNIKO.

o )¢ nepmmon LOXUpOU avepou, OWOTE NPOCOXN OTNV MEPLNTWON MOU €XEL NAPEL KAloN N
OUOKEUN.

* BeBawwBeite ot n BaABida puBuiong exet TonoBetnBel owota kat o1t elvat oe Beon va Aet-
TOUPYNGEL 0WaTA.

* Khelote Tnv napoxn agpiou atn BaABida Tng GLAANG aeplou n Tou puBuLaTA PETA TN XpNon.

* Mnv xpnotonoteire Tn GUOKEUN NPWV OOKLUACETE OAEG TLG GUVOETELG LA OLOPPOEC.

* )& nepinTwon Olappong aepiou, N cUCKeUN Oev NpENeL va xpnatgonotnBel kat atnv nepi-
NTwON QWTLAG, N NAPOXN AEPIOU NPEMEL VA OLAKONEL KAL N OUGKEUN NPENELva £EETAOTEL KaL
va OlopBwBet npwv xpnotponotnBet Eava.

o EAéyxeTe Tn owAnvwon n Tov eUkapnto cwAnva kaBe pnva kat kaBe popa nou aMagzete
KUAVOpO.

* H owhnvwon n o eukapnTog owAnvag npenet va alMazetat eviog Twv npokaboplopevwy dla-
aTnpaTwv N evrog evog €toug. O eukapnTog owAnvag dev npénet va unepBaivel 1a 1,5 petpa
oUPewva pe 1o npotuno EN16436: 2014.

* H dwaran Tou owhnva npénet va avrikatactaBel npwv UNeL o AeToupyia n oUOKeUn, €Qv
unapxouv evdelEelg unepBoAwng TptBAG N Bopag,n av o eUkaPNTOg cwANvag eivat Kare-
aTpappevag. O owAnvag avikatactaong kaBopigeTal ano Tov KaTaoKEUaaTn.

* H Beppcotpa npenet va entBewpelrat nplv ano tn xpnon kat TouAaxtaTov pia @opa kabe
XpOvo ano el0Lkeupevo Texviko. O ouxvatepog kaBaplopog pnopet va eivat entBeBAnpevog

ﬂp%



avaloya e Tig avaykeg. Eivat entrakTiko va kaBapigeTal To dlapepLopa eAEyXou, oL kauaTn-

peC Kat ot dlodot Kukhopoplag agpa.

* Anevepyonotnate Kat eAeyETe apeowe Tn Beppactpa eav uplaoTaTal kanoa ano Tig akoAou-
Beg ouvBnkec:

O Eav pupizel aépto Kat ouvodeUeTat ano peyaAn ekpon and kitpvn @AGya ano Tov Kau-
atnpa.

O Eav tn Beppaotpa Oe @ravel n owoth Beppokpacia. Mua SEppOKpoom HLKPOTEPN QMO
5 °C Ba npokaAeoel neploplopevn pon BeppotnTag Kat n ouokeun dev Ba Aetroupynoet
0woTa.

O Eav n ouokeun Kavet BopuBo 0a va OKAEL KATL, KATa TN OLGPKELD TNG XpNang (0 UKpog
BopuBog oKaoiuaTog ivat PUALOAYLKOG OTav aBAVEL N GUOKEUN).

¢ 0 puBptotng kat o eUkapnTog cwAnvag npenetva Bpiokovrat 6w ano 0LadpoPES Nou PNopet
Va OKOVTAYEL KanoLog kata AaBog, kat ano nepLoxn Nou UNOPELVa UNOOTEL ZNPLA 0 OWANVAG.

¢ OnoloodnnoTe NPoQUAAKTNPAG N GAAN NPOCTATEUTIKN GUCKEUN NOU GQALPELTALYLA TN OUVTA-
pnan Tng Beppaotpag ﬂpéna va TonoBeTnBet €ava npwv ano T Aetroupyia Tng Bepuaotpac.

* Ta nadLa kat oL eVIAIKEC NPENELVa npoetéonomeouvyto TOV KIVOUVO UYNANG GeppOKpoomc
TG EMLPAVELAG KAL MPEMEL VA NAPAUEVOLY HAKPLA Y1a Va anogeuxBolv eykaupara Kat va
NLaoouV PWTLA Ta POUXQ TOUC.

o Ta pwkpa natdia kat 1a katotkidla zwa npenet va entBAenovrat otav Bpiokovral aTnv nepLoxn
g esppompoc

* Ta pouxa N GMa Euq))\emo UAKG Oev I'lpEI'IEL Va KPEPOVTAL GTN OUOKEUN Kal Oev MpEneL va
TonoBeTouvTaL NAVEM N KOVIG OTN GUOKEUN.

* Mnv tonoBereire kat UNV GTNPIZETE QVTIKELUEVA OTN OUOKEUN. Oplopéva Uhika n avTikeipeva
nou anoBnkeuoviaL KATw N KOVTA OTN OUOKeUN Unopet va exkteBouv oe akTvoBoAoupevn
Beppotnta kat unopet va unoatouv coBapn BAABN.

* Mn xpnotdonoleite Kat pun anoBnkeUeTe EUPAEKTA UALKA KOVTA OTN CUOKEUN.

* Mnv yekazeTe AepOAULATA KOVTA OTNV OUOKEUN 0TV €lval o€ AetToupyla.

¢ Alatnpeite navra anootaon Toukaxtotov 0,9 YETpwV ano eUPAEKT UNKA.

* TonoBeteire navra  ouokeun oe otaBepn eninedn enpavela. Evag KaAd aepLzopevog xw-
pog npéneLva exet Touhaxiatov 25% eleuBepo epBadov enwpavetag. To epBadov enwpaveiag
elvat 10 aBpotopa TG ENLPAVELAG TV TOLXWV.

¢ 0 eyxutnpag o€ autn TN OUOKEUN Oev Elval ANOCNWUEVOG KAl OUVaPUOAoYELTal HOVO ano
TOV KaTaoKeuaoTn. AuTh n GUOKEUN anayopeUeTal va UETATPENEL L Nieon agpiou o€ GAN
nieon.

* Mn ouvdgere Tov KUAWApO aeplou aneuBeiag aTn oUOKEUN Xwpig puUBLOTA.



Karaloyog e€apTnpdtwv

Mapexopeva e§apTnpata cuvappoAdynong:

e 5 Bidec M5 x 12 kat 5 podereg M5 yia TonoBeTnon oTnv niow entpavela neptBAnparog kat Tn Baon.

e 5 Bideg M5 x 12 kat 5 podéAeg M5 yla TonoBetnon otnv nNicw enwpavela NepBANPATOG KAL TO Ka-
nakt neptBAnpaTog.

e 3 Bideg M5 x12 kat 3 podeAeg M5 yia Tn ouvdeon TG KoAovag.

® 4 Bideg M6 x 12 kat 4 podeAeg M6 yia TonoBeTnoN oTNV KOAGVA KAl TO KANAKL nepLBANpaToc.

® 9 Bideg M6 x 8 kat 12 netaloudeg M6 kat 12 podereg Méb yla TonoBeTnon oTov avakAaoThpa.

e 3 Bideg M5 x12 kat 3 podeAeg M5 yia TonoBETNON OTOV KEVTPLKO KAUGTAPA KAl TNV KOAOVA.

* 6 Bideg M5 x 8 kKat 6 podeéAeg M5 yia TonoBetnon ota nicw oTnpiypara kat n Baon.

® 2 Bideg M5 x 12, 4 podeleg M8 kat 2 na&ipadia M8 yla Tn ouvappoAoynan Twv TPOXWV.



E€apTthpata Bepudotpag:

Ap. npoidvrtog Mepypagpn

1 AvakAaoTtnpag

2 Aoxelo kauoThpa

3 Katw dlokog kauoTtnpa

4 Katw Kwvikn otataén
doxelou

5 KoAova

6 KaAuppa neptBAnpatog

7 Miow empavela
nepBAnpatog

8 Tpoxol

9 Baon

10 Mopra

1" Mevreoég

12 Bidec M5x10

13 Podélec M5

14 Bidec M6x8

15 [MeTtaloudeg Mé

16 KAewdapta

17 MAaoTiko KGAupHa

18 Eocwrepikog owAnvag

19 AVapAEKTNG

20 Bidec M5x12

21 Podélec Mé

22 Bidec M8x12

23 Podélec M8

24 Maguadt Mé

14 +15+ 21

1

13+20

N
'

—— 6
oo
L[ a00R0EaNIM
F(l m=p) | 7
10 13+ 20
e aoos IIIIQ B2+ 2
9 A
12+13 7 a e B
s i
Ewova. 1

Ewova. Z/B\ 1

hecerooon0 | o

o
o
neceeoooe il

i —




TuvappoAdynon BgpudaoTpag

0dnyieg ouvappoAdynang

* KatoaBidt / PuBuizopeva khedia / Khedia

e AtaAupa avixveuong Olappong, €va PEPOG anoppu-
navTiko kat Tpia pépn vepo

e [Tpwv ano Tn ouvappohoynan, BeBawwBeire o1l OAa
Ta UALKG OUOKeUaoiag éxouv apatpeBet.

e JuvappoAoynoTe npwra xahapd oAa Ta na&upadia
Kat Tig Bideg. 2piEte OAEC TIG OUVOETELG PETA TNV
oAoKANpwon TN ouvappoAoynong. ETot dleukoAU-
VEOTE OTNV €pYAcia oag kat augavetal n oTabepo-
TNTA TNG GUOKEUNG 00G.

e EvdexeTal va undpxouv HIKPEG amnokAloelg oTov
e€onAlopo. Autd dev opeileTal oe Kakn noldTnTa,
aMd oe BeATlwoelg.

BHMA 1: Bidwote Tnv niow enupaveta neptBAnparog
otn Baon pe ¢ 5 Bideg M5 x 12 kat g 5
podehec. (Ix. AenTopépetlag A)

BHMA 2: Xnpw€re 10 kandakL neplBAnpatog navw
and Tnv niow enwpavela neplBAnpaTog Kat
TonoBetnoTe T0 o€ authv. Bldwarte T0 Ka-
nakt neptBANPATog kat Tnv niow enupaveta
neptBAnpatog pe 5 Bideg M5 x 12 kat 5 po-
délec. (Zx. Aentopépetag B)

BHMA 3: Xtepewote TNV KoAOva npog Ta mavw oTo
Kanakl nepBAnpatog pe 4 Bideg M6 x 12
Kal 4 poO€AeG Kal, oTn ouvexela, ToroBe-
TAOTE TO MAJOTIKO KAAUPHA HEOW TNG KOAO-
vag. (Ix. Aentopépelag D-2) Tuvdéote Tnv
kohova pe 3 Bideg M5 x 12 kat 3 dlokoeL-
deic podehec. (Ix. Aentopépetag D-1)

BHMA 4: TonoBethaTte 10 €va TPNpa ToU avakAaoTtn-
pa atov Kevipiko Boho npata pe 1 Bida M6
x 8, 1 pnouldvt pe naguadt kat 1 dloko-
eldn podéha. (Ix. Aentopgpetag E-1).2mn
OUVEXELD, OUVOEOTE TO OEUTEPO TUAWUA TOU
avVAKAQOTAPA OTO MPWTO KAl OTOV KEVIPLKO
BoAo pe 3 Bideg M6 x 8, 3 pynoudovia pe
na&padt kat 3 dwokoeldeic podelec. (Xx.
Aentopepelag E-2). Téhog, TtomoBetnote
T0 TpiTO THNWA TOU avakAaoTnpa pe 5 Bideg
M6 x 8, 5 pnoulovia pe naguadt kat 5 ot-
okoeldeig podéheg. (Xx. AenTopépetag E-3)

BHMA 5: X¢i€te Tov ecwTeplkd aywyd aeplou oTov

Baowod kauotnpa (BA. Ewova 1). Zn ou-

véxela, TonoBetnoTe Tov Baolko KauoThpa

otnv kohova pe 3 Bideg M5 x 12 kat 3 po-

délec. (Zx. Aentopépetag F)

IHMEIQZH: MHN ZOIZETE YITEPBOAIKA!
ANATPEETE ITHN ENOTHTA «EAEIXOX
AIAPPOHI» X¥TH ZEAIAA 5

BHMA 6: TonoBethote tnv nopra oto nepiBAnpa.
(BA. Ewkova 2 kat Zx. Aentopépetag F)

Nentopepela A

AenTopépela B S

Nentopepela C

Nentopepela D

Nentopépela E
14+15+21

Nentopépeta F

Nentopépela G

Nentopépela H




MpoatpeTikn Baon

E€aptnpata Baong: 6 Bideg M5 x 10 kat 6 podéAeg
yla TonoBetnon ota niow oTnpiypata kat Tn Baon.
Yuvoeare Ta 3 oTnplypata otn Baon.

AyopaoTe KATaAMNAG ayKLoTpwTa pnoulovia Kat To-

noBeTAOTE Ta OTLC TPUMEG OTEPEWONG 0TO 0AMNEDO TNG
Baong, yla otaBepodTnTa NG cuokeunc. (BA. Ewkova 3)

Ewova. 3

MpoatpeTikoi Tpoxoi

E€aptnpata ouvappohoynong Tpoxav: 2 Bideg, 4 po-
0€leg Kat 2 na§adia yla Tn ouvappoAoynon Twv
TPOXWV.

ZUYKEVTPWOTE Ta €EAPTAHATA TPOXWV KAl TonoBeTn-
oTE Toug Tpoxoug otn Baon. (BA. Ewova 4)

Ewova. 4

0dnyieg Aettoupyiag

Mpwv TNV Np@TN Xpnon Kat YT and kaBe aAhayn @LAAng agpiou, To CUGTNHA XOPNYNONG agpiou MPENEL va
kaBapizetat anoé Tov aépa npwv Tnv avapAegn! MNa va 1o kabBapiceTe, yupioTe Tov GLAKONTN EAEYXOU APLOTEPO-
oTpoPa oTn GOKLPAOTIKNA pUBpLon. MiEaTe Tov dLakONTN MPOG Ta PECA Kal KPATAGTE Tov eKel yia 1 AenTod npv

npoonaBnoeTe va npaypatonotnoeTe avapAegn.

Ma va avayete Tn doKIPACTIKA GAdYya

o EAEyxeTe OAEG TIG OUVOETELG MLy ano kabe xpnon.

e EvepyonotnoTte Tnv KUpLa napoxn agpiou.

e [uploeTe TOV OLAKONTN €AEyXOU apPLOTEPOCTPOPA
oTn B¢on PILOT, BA. de€la pwTtoypapia.

e KpatnoTe Tov LaKONTN NATNPEVO, NATACTE TO KOU-
pnt IGNITION enavelAnppéva pexpt va avayet n
OOKLUAOTIKN (AOYa Kal, OTN OUVEXELD, OUVEXIOTE
va Kpatate niecpévo Tov dtakontn ya 10 deute-
POAENTA PEXPL N OOKLHACTIKN GAOYA va napapevet
avappevn agou a@noeTe Tov dlakonTn.

e Av n OOKLHAOTIKA GAOya dev avayel, yuploTte Tov
dtakontn 0g€ootpopa otn Beon OFF kat enava-
AaBete.

HISH / ‘ ‘ Low

IGNITION — T



la va avayete Tn BeppdoTpa e§wTEPLKOU XWPOU

® H doklpaaoTikn GAOya Npenet va eivat avappevn Kat
o0 dlakonTng puButopevog otn Béon PILOT.

e [Ti€aTe TOV OlaKONTN KaTa 3 MM Kal yuploTe apt-
aTepoatpopa otn Beon HIGH.

e Otav 7o nAéypa avayel, yupiote Tov OlakonTn Oe-
€ootpopa and tn Beon HIGH otn Béon LOW, oup-
(pwVa PE TIC aVAYKEG 0ag.

EK véou gevepyonoinan

Inpeiwon: O kauoTnpag evoéxeTat va kavel 86puBo
KaT@ TNV apxwkn evepyonoinon. lNa va otapathoe-
TE TOV NEPLTTO BOpUBO TOU KAUGTAPA, YUpiaTE Tov
olakonTtn ehéyxou otn Béon PILOT. ITn ocuvéxelaq,
yupioTe Tov dlakonTtn oTo eninedo Béppavang nou
enBupeire.

Inpeiwon: Ma Tn dikn gag aopaleta, o dtakdnTng eAéyxou dev pnopei va 1eBei oe BEon OFF, av 6ev miéoeTe
npwra Tov dtakonTn eAéyxou otn B€on PILOT kat Tov neploTp€WeTe oTn cuvéxela otn Béan OFF.

e [uploeTe Tov OtakonTn eAeyxou otn Beon OFF.

e [TeplpéveTe TOUAAXLOTOV 5 AENTA yLa va OLAOKOPML-
oTel T0 aéplo, Mplv NpoonaBnaoeTe va avayete Eava
TN OOKLPAOTIKN PAOYa.

la va oBnoete Tn BeppdoTtpa

e KparnaoTe Tov 0LKONTN NATNPEVO KAl yupioTe Tov
de€looTpoga otn Beon OFF.

e Metd Tn xpnon, kAeioTe Tn BaABida TNG LaAng ae-
plou n Tou puBpLoTN.

e EnavahaBete Ta Bhpata evepyonoinong.

® APNOTE TN OUOKEUN VO KPUWOEL MWV TNV HETAKL-
VNOETE.

Inpeiwon: Meta Tn xpnon, eAa@pUg anoxpwpart-

OHOG TNG ENLPAVELAG EKNOMNOU Eival QUOLOAOYLKOG.

‘EAeyxog dtappong

MHN XPHZIMOTOIEITE MOTE F'YMNH ®AOTA 'lA NA EAETZETE I'lA AIAPPOH
MHN MPArMATONMOIEITE MOTE EAEMX0 AIAPPOHZX ENQ KATNIZETE

Ot ouvoEoelc agpiou aUTAG TNG CUGKEUNG EXOUV EAEY-

xBel yla 0lappo€C aTo EPYOATAGLO MPLV TNV AMOCTOAN.

H ouokeun np€nel va eAeyxeTal TakTika yia olap-

pOEG, eve anateiTal AUecoc EAEyX0G av evionLoTel

ooun aeplou.

e ETolpaoTe €va dLaAupa canouvioy, pe 1 HEPOG uypo
anoppuNavrko natwv kat 3 gepn vepo. To OLaAu-
pa oanouvioUu pnopel va €papuooTEL PE PMOUKA-
AL, Bouptoa n navi ota onpeia eAéyxou OLaPPONg,
ONwG (aiveral 0To napandavw oxnua.

e H BaABida Tng @LdANG agpiou npenet va BplokeTat
otn Béon OFF o autd 1o onpelo Tou eAéyxou dlap-
pong. Otav epappooTel To OLGAUpa oanouviou oOTLg
ouvOEDELG aeplou, yupioTe Tn BaABida Tng (LaAng
aepiou otn B€on ON.

e Ba apxioouv va oxnpatizovrat puoalideg oamnou-
vioU oTo OLGAUPA 0anouviou, eav UNApxeL Olappon.

e e nepinTwon OlAPPONG, ANEVEPYOMOLNGTE TNV NaA-
poxn aeplou. Zpi€Te Ta onpeia nou napoucLazouv
dlappon, evepyonolnoTe §ava Tnv napoxn agpiou
Kat EAEYETE MAAL.

Tnpeio eéyxou dappong (D@



Anaiwrhoglg agpiou

¢ O puBulotng nieong kat n dLataén owhnva nou Ba
XPNOLPOMNOLNCETE NPEMEL VA elval oUPPWVA PE TOUG
TOMKOUG KAVOVLOHOUG MPOTUN®V.

e Mnv xpnolponoteite noté @laAn aepilou pe pBap-
pévo ompa, BaABida, neplauxeévio n 6akTUALO.

e OLaleg aeplou Pe BaBouhwpata n okoupla pnopet
va eival entkivouveg kat Ba npénet va eAéyxovrat
and npopnBeutn aepiou.

e Mnv guvdéeTe MOTE TN OUGKEUN O€ PN puBplzopevn
nnyn aepiou.

¢ Orav dev xpnatponoteite Tn ouokeun, TonoBeTeite
T @LadAn aeplou oe Beon OFF.

ExteAeite navra €leyxo dlappong OTLG OUVOEDELG
aeplou, 0TaV GUVOEETE pLa GLAAN. Av oxnpaToTouv
(puoaAideg oTo OLGAUPA OOKIUNG Olappong, Hnv
Xxpnolgonoteite TN gLaAn. Mnv xpnotygonoleire note
(pAOYa yla va eAeyEeTe yia dlappon.

Z0vdeon QLaAng agpiou

e [IpoTeiveTal n xpnon QLAANG agpiou 9 KIAV. Lup-
Bouleuteite Tov npopnBeuth aeplou oag yla Tnv
KaTtaANAN @LaAn aepiou.

e JupBouleuteite Tov npopnBeutn aepiou oag yia
00nyleg OXETIKA HE TN XpAON TNG PLAANG aepiou.

* AMNazeTe TIG (QLOAEG aeplou povo Oe €EWTEPLKO
XWPO N 0€ XWPO He KAAO €EAePLOpO, pakpLd ano
YUHVEG QAOYEG Kal GAAEG MNYEC avAPAEENC.

e H @laAn aeplou npenel va xpnoldonoteitat navia
oe kaBetn Beon.

KAeioTe Tov OtakonTn eheyxou BeppaoTtpag, yupizo-
VTag Tov NAnpwg 0e€LooTpoPa.

KAeiloTe TNV KAGvouha TG LEANG aeplou Kal ouvoe-
oTe Tov puBULOTA oTn PLaAN agpiou.

ZpiETe KaAG OAEG TIG OUVOECDELG KAL XPNOLUOMOL-
note KAeWdl onou evdeikvutat. H glaAn npenet va
TonoBetnBel otn Baon @LaAng.

EAeyEre OAoUG TOUG CUVOECHOUG yLa LaPPOEG, XpN-
OlPOMoLVTAg VEPO Kal oamnouvt. Av eviontoTet dt-
appon, o@iETe Tov oUVOEOHO Kal EAEYETE Eava.

InpavTikég odnyieg acpaleiag

la xphon oe eEWTEPLKOUG N ENAPKWG AEPIZOPEVOUG
XWPOUG.

‘Evag enapkag aeplzopevog xwpog npenet va dlabe-
TEL TOUAAXLoTov 25% avotkTd epBadov.

To epBadov anotelel To dBpolopa TwvV eNLPAVELLY
TWV TOIXWV.

H xpnon TnG CUOKEUNG 0€ E0WTEPLKOUC XWPOUG HUMo-
pel va eivat enwkivouvn kat AlTATOPEYETAIL

Ta naldLd kat ot eVANKEG NPEMEL VA YVWPLZOUV yid TG
uynAeg Beppokpacieg Aettoupylag neploxmv Navw
ano Tnv KoAdva, kata Tn xpnon Tng Beppactpac. Ta
nadla npénet va entrnpouvrat otav Bplokovrat Kovia
otn BeppdoTpa.

Mnv kpepare TINMOTA otn Bepuaoctpa, oupnepthap-
Bavopevwy poUxwv N AAAwV EUPAEKTWV OVTLKELEVWV.

MHN xpnowonoteite Tn Beppdotpa edv dev eivat
NANPWG OUVAPHOAOYNHEVN HE TOV AVAKAQGTAPA OTN
Beon Tou.Tnpeite TIg €AAXLO0TEG ANOOTACELG ANO €U-
(PAEKTA UAIKA.

To pnkogc Tou cwAnva aepiou dev npenet va unepBai-
velrTa 1,5 pétpa.

Opogn / ZreyaoTpo

Toixoc

e ——

WBEETE3ET | (0N

IIIEass § o

] \

- ®



Tuvtnpnon

la va anoAauoeTe NOAG xpovia e€ALPeTIKNG anddo-

ong ano Tn BeppdaoTpa 0ag, eKTEAETE TIC NAPAKATW

dpacTNPLOTNTEG CUVTAPNONG TAKTLKA:

e Alatnpeite KaBapeg TIG EWTEPIKEG ENLPAVELEG.

e Xpnowonoteite oanoUvt Kat vepod yla Tov kaBapt-
opo. Mnv xpnotponoleite note eU@AekTa n Ola-
BpwTikad kaBaploTikd peaoa.

e Evi) nAévete Tn povada, dlaTnPEeiTe CUVEXWG OTEYVN
TNV Neploxn yUpw ano Tov KauoThpa Kat Tn dlatagn
OOKIHAOTIKNG PAGYaG. Av 0 EAeyxoc aeplou ekTeBel oe
vepo pe onotovonnore Tpono, MHN npoonaBnoete va
TOV XpNOLHOMOLNCETe. Ba NpeéneL va aviikaraoTabet.

¢ O a¢pag Ba npenet va peel eAelBepa. Alatnpeire
TO KOUPMLG EAEYXOU, TOV KQUOTAPA Kal TLg dL6doug
Kukhogopiag Tou aépa kaBapa. Evdei€elg niBavng
anogpagng nepthapBavouv TG €€NG:

- Oopn aepiou pe €vrovn KiTpvn anoxpwon Tng
(pAOYag.

- H Beppaotpa AEN ¢ravel otnv entBupnth Bep-
pokpaaota.

- H Aapyn tng BeppdoTpag eival e§atpeTikd avo-
potdpoppn.
- H BeppdoTtpa kavel Axoug okacipaTog.

e Apaxveg Kat €viopa pnopoUlv va (wAldzouv otn
Beppdotpa n TG €0oxec. Autd eivat enikivouvo
kat pnopel va npokaAeoel gnpia otn BeppaoTpa,
kaBlotwvrag Ty pn aopain yia xpnon. KaBapiote
TLC OMEG TOU KQUOTNPA HE €va KaBapLoTIKO aywywv
Baptag xpnong. O nentecpévog agépag pnopet va
BonBnoel aTov kaBaplopo PikpOTEPWV CWHATLOLWV.

e Ot anoBeoelg avBpaka pnopouv va anoTteA€couv
kivouvo nupkaylac. Eav avantuxBolv anoBeoetlg
avBpaka, kaBapiote Tov BoAo Kkat Tov KwvnThpa He
ZeoTO VEPO HE 0AMOUVL.

Inpeiwon: Ze neptBallov pe alatt otov aépa (6nwg
Kovrd otn 6daAaccal, n SlaBpwon napouctazeTal
ypnyopoTEPa anod To Kavovike. EAEyxeTe TAKTIKA TIg
OLaBpwHEVEG NEPLOXEG KAL ENLOKEUAZETE TIG APECWG.

LuvTthpnon

e JupBouAeuTeiTe TOV TOMKO 0AG AVTLNPOCWNO yid
€PYAOLEG OUVINPNONG OTN CUOKEUN KAl avTkard-
oraon Twv e§aptnpdtwv Tng. Ot epyaciec ouvinpn-
ong npenet va dlevepyouvtal povo ano e§ouctodo-
TNHEVO MPOOWMLKO.

e [Tpoooxn: Mnv xpnolponoteite pn €§ouUclod0TNHE-
va gépn N e€apTAPATA yld TN CUOKEUN. XpNolpo-
noteiTe povo yvAola avraMakTika kat e§aprnpara.
H xpnon pn e€ouclodotnpévwy depwv n e€aptnpa-
TV Ba akUpwaoeL TNV eyyunon Kat pnopet va onyt-
OUPYNOEL ENKIVOUVEG KATAOTAOELG.

AnoBnkeuon

MeTagu Twv xpnoewv:

[uploeTe Tov dlakonTn eAeyxou otn Beon OFF.

B¢ate TN pLaAn aeplou otn Beon OFF.

AnoBnkevete Tn Beppdotpa oe kabetn Beon, oe
XWPOo rnou Ogv BplokeTal oe APeon enagn He Ta oTol-
xela Tou Katpou (6nwg Bpoxn, xtovovepo, xahazy, xio-
VL, 0KOVN Kat unoAeipparal.

Av entBupeire, KaAUyTe TN BepPACTPa yLa va NpooTa-
TEUOETE TIG EEWTEPLKEG EMLPAVELEG KAL VA ANOPUYETE
TN OUGOWPEUON OKOVNG OTLG OL0O0UG TOU aEPa.

Inpeiwon: Mepuévere va Kpuwoel n BeppdoTpa
npw TNV KAAUYETE.

Ze nNeplodouG eKTETAPEVNG aOpAvVeELaG M KaTA TN {e-
Tapopd:

[uploeTe Tov OlakonTn eAéyxou otn Beon OFF.
AnoouvOEaTe TN PLAAN aepiou KAl PETAPEPETE TNV OF
ao@aAn, kaha aeptzopevo eEwteptkd xwpo. MHN ano-
BnkeveTe TN oUoKeUN oe Xwpo nou unepBaivet Toug 50°C.
AnoBnkevete Tn Beppdotpa oe kabetn Beon, oe
XWPO nou dev BplokeTal oe Apeon enagn Pe Ta oToL-
Xela Tou Katpou (onwg Bpoxn, xtovovepo, Xxakagy, xuo-
VL, 0KOVN Kal unoAeippatal.

Av eniBupeite, kahuyte Tn BeppacTpa ya va npoota-
TEUOETE TIG EEWTEPLIKEG EMPAVELEG KAL VA AMOPUYETE TN
OUOOMPEUON OKOVNG OTLG O1OO0UC TOU agEpa.

Inpeiwon: Mepipévete va Kpuwoel n BeppdoTpa
npw TNV KAAUYeTE

MPOXOXH: MHN XPHZIMOMOIEITE MH EZ0YZIOAOTHMENA MEPH 'H EEAPTHMATATIA TH ZYZKEYH.
XPHZIMOMOIEITE MONO 'NHZIA ANTAAAAKTIKA KAl EEAPTHMATA.

ﬂp%



la va kAeioeTe Tn Bgppactpa (povo yua To povrédo 272701)

To «kAeiowo Tnc Beppdotpac  OleukoAUvel Tnv
anoBnkeuon Tng. TeBOwoTte KaAa Tnv NnAaoTikn Bida
(17). TpaBn€re kaBeTa KAl NPOG Ta NAVW TNV KEVTPLKA
KOAOVa PEXPL VA OUVAVTAOEL TO KANAKL NePBANPATOG.
[uploTe Tnv Keviplkn Kohdva Oe§ldoTpopa  Kat
XAHNAQOTE TNV pEXPL va @Tdoel oTo entbupnto
eninedo. la va KAELWOWOETE TNV KEVTPLKA KOAOvVa aTO

enBupnTo eninedo, TpaBnére eEAaPP®G NPog Ta NAvw

TNV KEVTPLKN KOAOVA Kal yupioTe TNV aploTepooTpo@a.
ITn OUVEXELD, XAUNAWOTE TNV KEVTPLKN KOAOVA HEXPL
va otaBel oTig Bideg Tng. X@iETe TNV nAaoTikn Bida
yla va owatnpnaete otaBepn Tn BeppaoTpa.

Inpeiwon: Mpooéxete 1o KEPAAL gag. MNepluévere
Va KPU®MOEL N BeppAoTpa NPV TNV KAELOETE.

AvTigeT@nion npoBAnpATWV

MPOBAHMA

TO NPOBAHMA ENIMENEI

AKOAQYBHITE AYTHN THN ENEPTEIA

H dokpaoTikn pAoya dev
avaBet

H BaABida Tng pLaAng eivat kKAetotn

Avoi€re Tn BaABida

Anoepagn aTov owANvVa 0NNG N SOKLPACTIKAG
PAoyag

KaBapiote n avTikatacTnoTe Tov owAnva onng n
O0KLUAOTIKNG PAOYaG

Aépag oTn ypappn agpiou

Avol€Te Tn ypappn aepiou Kat eEagpLOTE TNV
[niézovrag npog Ta péoa Tov Slakontn eréyxou) yia
pexpL 1-2 AenTa 1 pEXpL va HUPLOETE agpLo

Xapnhn nieon agplou

AVTIKATAOTAOTE TN @LAAN Nponaviou (avaidaotun)
pe vEa GLaAn

0 ava@AEékTng dev AetToupyet

XpNoLonoLnaTe £va onipTo yia va avayeTe Tn
dokpaoTkn pAoya (pe To epyaleio oniprou,
BA. ELKovo**] E€aopaliore veéo avapAEkTn Kat
QVTLKATaOTAOTE TOV

H dokipaoTikn gAoya dev
HEVEL avappévn

‘Exel ouoowpeuTel Bpoptd yUpw anod Tn GoKLa-
OTIKN (pAOYa

KaBapiote Tn Bpoptd yUpw and Tn dOKLPAOTIKA
pAOya

H oUvdeon peta&u tng BaABidag aeplou kat Tng
OOKLUAOTIKNG (pAOYaG elval xakapn

ZpiETe TN 0UVOEDN KAL NPAYHATONOLNOTE EAEYXO
olappong

To BeppooToixeio Oev AetToupyet owoTd

AvTikataoTnoTe 1o BeppooTtotxeio

0 kauoTtnpag dev avaBet

H nieon aeplou eivat xapnAn

AVTIKATAOTAGTE TN @LAAN Nponaviou (avaloaotun)
HE vea pLaAn

Andppagn otnv onn

Agpatpeate TNV anogpagn

0 dlakonTng eAéyxou dev eivat otn Béon ON

luploete Tov GlakonTn ehéyxou otn Bon ON

H @Aodya Tou kauoThpa
eival xapnAn
Inpelwon: Mnv Aetroup-
YEUTE TN Beppompu KaTW
ano 5°C (40°F)

H nieon aeplou eivat xapnAn

AVTIKATaOTAGTE TN GLAAN nponaviou (avakaotpn)
He veéa GLaAn

H e€wrepikn Beppokpaoia eivat uynAotepn anod
5°C kat n de€apevn Ayotepo ano 25% yepam

AVTIKATAoTAGTE TN @LAAN Nponaviou (avaioaotun)
HE vEa GLaAn

0 owhnvag Tpopodooiag NapoucLazel Kapyn n
ouoTpopn

[olwoTE TOV OWANVA KAl EKTEAEDTE OOKLUN OLapPO-
NG 0€ aUTOV

0 dlakonTng eAéyxou BpiokeTal NANpwG oTn
Beéon ON.

lupiote Tov dtakonTn eAéyxou otn Beon OFF,
QpNOTE TN 0UOKEUN va enaveABeL o Beppokpacia
Owpatiou Kat EAEYETE TOV KAUGTNPA KAl TLG ONEG
yla ano@pagelg

H Aapyn Tou eknopnol
eival avopolopopen
Inpelwon: H katw 1 ivioa
TOU EKMOPMNOU GUVNBWG
dev €xel Aapyn

H nieon aepiou eivat xapnAn

AVTIKATAOTAOTE TN GLAAN nponaviou (avaiootun)
pe vEa @LaAn

H Baon dev Bpioketal oe entnedn enwpavela

TonoBetnote Tn BeppdoTpa oe eninedn enwpavetla

H Beppaotpa eivat eninedn

KaBapioTe Tov kKauothpa

Yuoowpeuaon avBpaka

Bpopta n pepBpavn oe avakAaothpa kat
EKMNOUNO

KaBapioTe Tov avakhaoThpa kat Tov knopno

MukvoG pavpog kanvog

Anogpagn oTov KauoTnpa

luplote Tov lakonTn eAéyxou otn Beon OFF,
apnoTe TN OUOKEUN va enavérBet oe Ssppoxpooto
dwpariou, apatpeate TNV ano@pagn kat kabapliote
TOV KOUOTAPA E0WTEPLKA KAl EEWTEPLKA

" @




Av yla kanotov Aoyo n ava@Ae€n Oev npokaAel
onwBnpa, n BeppacTpa pnopet va evepyonownBei pe
TNV €L00ywWYN avappévou oniptou, PE T XpAaon Tou
NapeXOUEVOU EPYAAElOU ONIPTOU, PECW TNG OMNG
kauotnpa (BA. aplotepn @uwroypagial, eva miézete
Tov OlakonTn ehéyxou otn Beon PILOT.

LE NEPINTOXH OMOIOYAHMNOTE NMPOBAHMATOZ,
LYMBOYAEYEZTE MANTA TON MOAHTH.

EyyUnon

Onotodnnote eAGTTWHA ENNPEAZELTN AELTOUPYLKOTNTA
TNG OUOKEUNG Nou yiveral npo@avég éva Xpovo
peTd Tnv ayopd Tng, Ba OlopBavetal pe Odwpedv
EMIOKEUN N avTIKATdoTaon, apkel N OUOKEUn va
exel  xpnotgonownBel kat ouvinpnBel  oUPpwva
pe TIC odnyieg kat va pnv é€xet yivel kataxpnon n
AavBaopevn xphon Tng pe onotovdnnote Tpono. Ae
Biyovrat Ta voplpa dikalwpata oag. Eav n ouokeun
unooTnpizerat and eyyunon, ONA®oTe MoU Kat NoTe

€xel ayopacdTel kal oupnepl\aBete Tnv anodetgn
ayopdc [n.x. anodel€n Alavikng noAnong).

TUppwva He TNV MOATLKA  paG yld TN OUVEXN
€€EAEN  Twv npoloviwv  pag, OlatnpoUpe  To
dwailwpa va aAAagoupe 1o Mpoldv, TN cuokeuaoia
Kat TG npodlaypapeg TEKUNPLWONG Tou  Xwpig
npoetdonoinaon.

Anoppwyn & MeptBailov

210 TENOC TNG OLUPKELAG ZWNG TNG OUOKEUNG,
anoppiyTe TN CUCKEUN OUH(PWVA HE TOUG KAVOVLIOHOUG
Kal TIG KaTeUBUVTAPLEG YPAPHEG MOU LOXUOUV TN

YEPBIX EANAAOE:
Serviceworld

TnA.: 210.6203.838 (10 ypappec)
info@serviceworld.gr
www.serviceworld.gr

OUYKEKPLHEVN XPOVLKA OTLYHN.
MeTa&Te Ta UMKA OUOKEUAOLag, ONwe 10 MAACTIKO Kal
T4 KOUTLA, 0Ta KatdAAnAa onpeia anoppyng.



Vazeny zakazniku,

dékujeme Vam, Ze jste si zakoupili toto zaFizeni znacky Hendi. Pfed pFipojenim zafizeni si dikladné proctéte
pokyny pro uZivatele, aby nedo3lo k poskozeni v disledku nespravného pouzivani. Velice peélivé si proctéte
predevsim bezpecnostni pokyny.

Bezpecnostni pFedpisy

* Tento pristroj musi byt pouzivan venku nebo v dobfe vétraném prostoru a nemél by byt
instalovan ani pouzivan ve vnitfnich prostorach.

o \lyménte plynovou lahev v dobre vétraném prostoru, mimo zdroje ohné.

o [ ahev musi byt skladovana venku nebo v dobre vétraném prostoru.

¢ Uchovavani tohoto pristroje ve vnitrnich prostorach je pripustné jen tehdy, je-li plynova
l&hev odpojena a vyjmuta ze pristroje.

o Nepremistujte tento pfistroj v provozu ani po jeho vypnuti, dokud se neochladi.

* Nepokousejte se upravovat zarizeni Zadnym zplsobem. Nenatirejte plochu pro odrazent,
ovladaci panel nebo reflektor.

o Neblokujte ventilacni otvory télesa lahve.

o /afizeni musi byt instalovano a plynova ldhev musi byt skladovano v souladu s mistnimi
predpisy pro manipulaci s plynem.

o Pred premisténim pristroje zavrete ventil na plynové lahvi nebo regulatoru.

» PouZivejte pouze typ plynu specifikovany vyrobcem.

¢ Oprava by melo byt provedena kvalifikovanou osobou. ﬂ

¢ \/ pripade silného vétru je treba vénovat zvlastni pozornost tomu, aby byl pristroj naklo-
nen.

¢ Zkontrolujte, zda je tésnéni requlatoru spravné nasazeno a zda je plni svou funkci.

¢ Po pouZziti uzavrete privod plynu u ventilu plynové ahve nebo requlatoru.

* Tento pristroj nepouzivejte, dokud nebudou véechny spoje testovany na tésnost.

o \/ pripadé uniku plynu nesmi byt pristroj pouzivan, nebo je-li zapnuty, musi byt privod
plynu uzavren a zarizeni musi byt pred opétovnym pouzmm zkontrolovano a opraveno.

* Kontrola potrubi nebo ohebné hadice jednou za mésic a pokazdé, kdy je provedena vy-
ména lahve.

* Potrubi nebo ohebna hadice je treba ménit v predepsanych intervalech nebo jednou roc-
né. Vsouladu s EN16436:2014 nesmi byt flexibilni hadice delsi nez 1,5 m.

¢ Hadicova sestava musi byt vymenéna pred uvedenim zarizeni do provozu, jestlize je zjis-
téno nadmérné opotrebeni, nebo pokud je hadice poskozena, a sestava vyménéné hadice
musi byt specifikovana vyrobcem.

o Ohfivac by mél byt pred pouZitim zkontrolovan a to nejméné jednou za rok kvalifikovanou
osobou. V pfipadé potreby miZe byt vyZzadovano Castéjsi Cisténi. Je nutné, aby ovladact
prostor, horaky a prlchody pro cirkulaci vzduchu zdstaly Cisté.

- @



o Okamzité vypnéte a zkontrolujte ohrivac, pokud se naskytne néktera z nasledujicich pod-

minek:

O Zapach plynu ve spojeni s extrémné Zlutym plamenem horaku.

O Ohriva¢ nedosahuje spravné teploty. Teplota nizsi nez 5 °C zplsobi omezeny tok tepla
a pristroj nebude fungovat spravné.

O Béhem pouZivani zarizeni se zacnou ozyvat hlucné zvuky (mirné praskani je normalni,
kdy? je pristroj pravé vypnut).

* Sestava regulatoru a hadice musi byt umisténa mimo cesty, na nichZ se mohou pohybovat
lidé nebo v oblasti, kde nebude hadice vystavena nahodnému poskozeni.

¢ Pred uvedenim ohfivace do provozu musi byt znovu namontovan jakykoli ochranny kryt
nebo jiné ochranné zafizeni, které bylo demontovano kvali Udrzbé ohrivace.

o Déti a dospeli by méli byt varovani pred nebezpecim pri vysokych teplotach na povrchu
ohrivace a méli by od néj zUstat dostatecné daleko, aby se zabranilo popéleni nebo zapa-
leni odéva.

o Malé déti a domaci zvifata musi byt pod peclivym dohledem, kdyZ se nachazeji v oblasti
ohrivace.

o Obleceni nebo jiné horlavé materialy by nemély byt zavéSeny za pristroje nebo by nemély
umistény na pristroji nebo v jeho blizkosti.

o Nepokladejte predméty na toto zafizeni a ani je o néj neopirejte. Nékteré materialy nebo
pf‘edméty které jsou uloienyv tomto pristroji nebo v jeho blizkosti, budou vystaveny sala-
vému teplu a mohly by byt vazné poskozeny.

¢ NepouZivejte ani neuchovavejte horlavé materialy v blizkosti tohoto pristroje.

¢ Béhem provozu nepouZivejte aerosoly v blizkosti tohoto pristroje.

* Horlavé materialy vzdy uerUJte v minimalni vzdalenosti 0,9 m.

¢ Zarizeni vzdy umistéte na pevny rovny povrch. Ustredné vétrany prostor mus mit mini-
malneé 25% otevrené plochy Plocha je souctem povrchu stén.

* Tryska v tomto zarizeni neni odnimatelna a je smontovana jiz z vyroby. Je zakazano pre-
vadet tento spotrebic z Jednoho tlaku plynu na jiny tlak.

¢ Nepfipojujte plynovou bombu pfimo ke spotrebici bez regulatoru.

Seznam dill

Dodané dily k montazi:

* 5 ks Sroubl M5 x 12 a 5 ks podlozek M5 pro zadni panel krytu a zékladnu.

e 5 ks Sroubl M5 x 12 a 5 ks podloZek M5 pro zadni panel krytu a viko krytu.

* 3 ks Sroubl M5 x 12 a 3 ks podloZek M5 pro smontovani sestavy sloupku

® 4 ks Sroubl Mé x 12 a 4 ks podloZek M6 pro sloupek a viko krytu.

* 9 ks Sroubl M6 x 8, 12 ks kridlovych matic Mé a 3 ks podlozek M6 pro reflektor.
e 3 ks Sroubl M5 x 12 a 3 ks podloZzek M5 pro hlavni horédk a sloupek.

* 6 ks Sroubl M5 x 8 a 6 ks podlozek M5 pro kotvici patky zakladny a zakladnu.

* 2 ks Sroubl M8 x 12, 4 ks podloZek M8 a 2 ks matic M8 pro montaz kolecek.

® -



Dily terasového ohrivace:

€. polozky

Popis

1

Montazni sestava reflektoru

2 MFiZkovy kryt horaku

3 Spodni podstavec horaku

4 Montazni sestava kuzelu spodniho
mrizkového krytu

5 Montazni sestava sloupku

6 Viko krytu

7 Zadni panel krytu

8 Kolecko

9 Zakladna

10 Dvitka

" Zavés

12 Montazni Srouby M5 x 10

13 Podlozky M5

14 Velké podlozky M6

15 Kridlovych matic M6

16 Zdmek

17 Plastovy kryt

18 Vnitfni trubka

19 Zapalovac

20 Montazni Srouby M5 x 12

21 Podlozky Mé

22 Montazni Srouby M8 x 12

23 Podlozky M8

24 Matice Mé

14+15+ 21

Doy : 1
. 2
3
4
5
13+20
6

L[ aoosoeennm

=

13+20

10

9
124137

oy o)

G\ ik

Obrézek. 1

NeeEooono

G

AR N EN)




Montaz terasového ohfivace

* Sroubovak / nastavitelné klice / klice.

* Roztok pro detekci netésnosti: jeden dil saponatu a
tri dily vody.

e Pfed montaZi musi byt sejmut veskery ochranny
obalovy material.

e Nejprve volné namontujte vSechny Srouby a mati-
ce. Po dokonceni montaze vSechny spoje utahnéte.
Usnadni vdm to préci a zvysi stabilitu vaseho zafi-
zeni.

e \le vybaveni mdze dojit k drobnym odchylkdm. Ne-
jednd se o nedostatek v kvalité, ale o to, Ze na zafize-
ni jsou provadéna zlepseni.

KROK 1: Pomoci 5 ks $roubd M5 x 12 a 5 ks podlozek
prisroubujte zadni panel krytu k zakladné.
(Detail na obr. A)

KROK 2: Zatlacte viko krytu pres zadni panel krytu a
umistéte na zadni panel krytu. Pomoci 5 ks
droubl M5 x 12 a 5 ks podloZek seSroubujte
viko krytu a zadni panel krytu. (Detail na obr.
B

KROK 3: Pomoci 4 ks Sroubl Mé x 12 a 4 ks podlo-
Zek upevnéte montazni sestavu sloupku na
viko krytu smérem vzhiru, poté pres sloupek
navléknéte plastovy kryt. [Detail na obr. D-2)
Montazni sestavu sloupku spojte pomoci 3
ks Sroubd M5 x 12 a 3 ks plochych podlozek.
(Detail na obr. D-1)

KROK 4: Nejprve pomoci 1 ks Sroubu Mé x 8, 1 ks Srou-
bu s hlavou a 1 ks ploché podlozky pripev-
néte na centralni kopuli jeden dil reflektoru.
(Detail na obr. E-1). Poté pomoci 3 ks Sroubl
M6 x 8, 3 ks $roubd s hlavou a 3 ks plochych
podlozZek pripojte k prvnimu dilu reflektoru a
centralni kupoli i druhy dil reflektoru. (Detail
na obr. E-2). Nakonec pomoci 5 ks $roubl
Mé x 8, 5 ks Sroubl s hlavou a 5 ks plochych
podlozek upevnéte tieti dil reflektoru. (Detail
na obr. E-3)

KROK 5: Dotdhnéte vnitfni plynovou trubku k hlav-
nimu hofdku (viz obrézek 1), poté pomoci 3
ks $roubl M5 x 12 a 3 ks podloZek upevnéte
hlavni hoi'dk ke sloupku. (Detail na obr. F)

POZNAMKA: NEUTAHUJTE PRILIS! VIZ
ZKOUSENI NETESNOSTI NA STRANE 5.

KROK 6: Upevnéte ke krytu dvitka. (Viz obrazek 2 a de-

tail na obr. F)
Detail A
Detail B
Detail C
D-1 5
17
DetailD 12 13 13 12
PN =4

Detail E
14+15+21

Detail F

Detail G

Detail H




Volitelné kotvici patky zakladny

Dily k montazi kotvicich patek zakladny: 6 ks Srou-
bd M5 x 10 a 6 ks podloZek pro kotvici patky zaklad-
ny a zékladnu.

PFipevnéte 3 ks kotvicich patek k zakladné. Ke zvyse-

12 135

/

ni stability tohoto zafizeni si kupte vhodné Srouby s
hakovou hlavou nebo kotevni Srouby dostupné na va-
Sem mistnim trhu, a skrz otvory v kotvicich patkach
je upevnéte do zemé nebo do podlahy. (Viz obrazek 3)

Obréazek. 3

Volitelna kolecka

Dily k montaZi kolecek: 2 ks Sroubd, 4 ks podloZek
a 2 ks matic pro montaz kolecek.

SlozZte jednotlivé dily koleCek a pripevnéte je k za-
kladné. [Viz obrazek 5)

Obrézek. 4

Navod k obsluze

Pred prvnim pouzitim a po kazdé vyméné plynové lahve, je nutné pred zapalenim odvzdusnit privodni ply-
novy systém! Za timto Gcelem otocte ovladaci tlacitkem proti sméru hodinovych rucicek do polohy pilot
(hofak). PFed pokusem o zapaleni tladitko zatlacte a 1 minutu podrzte.

Zapaleni horaku

e Pred kazdym pouZitim zkontrolujte vSechny spo-
je.

e Zapnéte hlavni privod plynu.

e Stisknéte a otoCte ovladaci knoflik do polohy PI-
LOT (hoFak], viz fotografie napravo.

e Drzte knoflik stlaceny, opakované stisknéte tla-
¢itko IGNITION (zapalovani) dokud se nerozsviti
plamen hordku, potom drzte dalsich 10 sekund
knoflik zatlaceny, dokud hordk nezlstane po
uvolnéni knofliku hotet.

e Pokud se horéak nezapali ani nerozsviti, stisknéte
a otoCte knoflikem ve sméru hodinovych rucicek
do polohy OFF [vypnuto) a postup opakujte.

HIBH / ‘ l Low

onmion — T

- @



Zapaleni terasového salace

e Hordk musi byt zapaleny a knoflik nastaveny do
polohy PILOT.

e Stisknéte knoflik o 3mm a otocte proti sméru ho-
dinovych rucicek do polohy HIGH.

e KdyZ se sitka rozsviti, otocte knoflikem podle po-
treby po sméru hodinovych rucicek z polohy HIGH
do polohy LOW.

Opétovné zapaleni

Poznamka: Z dlvodu bezpeénosti nelze otoéit
ovladacim knoflikem do polohy OFF (vypnuto),
aniz byste nejprve nestlacili ovladaci knoflik v po-
loze PILOT a potom jej neotoCili do polohy OFF.

Uhaseni

e Drzte knoflik stisknuty a otocte jim po sméru ho-
dinovych rucicek do polohy OFF

e Po pouziti zavrete ventil plynové ldhve nebo re-
guldtoru.

Poznamka: PFi prvnim zapnuti mdzZe zapalovaé
délat hluk. Abyste omezili nadmérnému hluku za-
palovace, otoCte ovladaci knoflik do polohy hora-
ku. Potom knoflikem otocte do polohy pozadované
Urovné zZaru.

¢ Otocte ovladacim knoflikem do polohy OFF.

e Pred novym pokusem o zapaleni horaku pockejte
alespon 5 minut, az se rozptyli plyn.

e Zopakujte kroky z ¢asti Zapaleni.

¢ Pfed presouvanim nechte zarizeni vychladnout.
Poznamka: Zména barvy mrizky salace po pouziti
je bézny jev.

Kontrola tésnosti

Pri kontrole tésnosti nikdy nepouZivejte otevieny ohen.Pri provadéni kontroly tésnosti nikdy nekurte.

Kontrola tésnosti plynového pripojeni tohoto zafi-
zeni je provadéna v tovarné pred odeslanim.

Tésnost zarizeni je treba kontrolovat pravidelné a v
pripadé detekce zapachu plynu je nutna okamzita
kontrola.

e Vytvorte mydlovy roztok obsahujici 1 dil tekuté-
ho jarového mydla a 3 dily vody. Mydlovy roztok
mUzete na mista kontroly zobrazena na obrazku
vyse aplikovat pomoci mydlové lahve, kartace
nebo hadru.

e\ této Casti kontroly tésnosti musi byt ventil ply-
nové lahve v poloze OFF (vypnuto). Jakmile apli-
kujete mydlovy roztok na plynové spoje, je tfeba
nastavit ventil plynové lahve do polohy ON (za-
pnuto).

e Je-li pfitomna néjaka netésnost, zacnou se v my-
dlovém roztoku vytvaret mydlové bubliny.

eV pripadé Uniku vypnéte privod plynu. Netésna
kovani utdhnéte a zapnéte privod plynu a proved-
te opétovnou kontrolu.

e

o

Zkouska tésnosti (DD



PLYNOVE POZADAVKY

e Sestava tlakového reguldtoru a hadice, kterd ma
byt pouZzita, musi odpovidat mistnim standardnim
zdkondm.

¢ Nikdy nepouZivejte plynovou ldhev s poskozenym
télem, ventilem, objimkou nebo kotvicim krouz-
kem.

e Promacknuta nebo rezava plynova lahev mize byt
nebezpecna a je treba, aby ji zkontroloval doda-
vatel plynu.

e Nikdy zarizeni nepfipojujte k neregulovanému
plynovému zdroji.

e Pokud zarfizeni pravé nepouzivate, uvedte plyno-
vou lahev do stavu OFF (vypnuto).

e Pri kazdém pripojeni plynové lahve provedte
zkousku tésnosti pripojek plynu. Pokud se v roz-
toku pro kontrolu tésnosti tvori bubliny, zafizen{
nepouzivejte. Ke kontrole netésnosti nikdy nepo-
uzivejte plamen.

PRIPOJENi K PLYNOVE LAHVI

e Doporucujme pouzivat 9kg plynovou lahev”, pri-
padné se obratte na dodavatele plynu.

e Pokyny k pouzivani plynové ldhve vdm poskytne
dodavatel plynu.

e \Vlymeénu plynové lahve provadéjte vyhradné ven-
ku nebo v dobfe odvétranych prostorach mimo
dosah otevienych plamenl a jakéhokoli zdroje
vznicent.

e Plynovou lahev vZdy pouZivejte ve svislé poloze.

e Zavrete ovladaci knoflik salace uplnym otocenim
ve sméru hodinovych rucicek.

e Zavrete kohoutek plynové ldhve a nasadte na l&-
hev regulator.

e Pevné dotdhnéte véechny spoje, v pripadé potreby
pouzijte klic. Lahev musi byt umisténa na zaklad-
né k tomu urcené.

e Pomoci mydlové vody zkontrolujte tésnost vSech
spoju. Narazite-li na netésnost, utahnéte spoj a
opét provedte kontrolu.

Dulezité bezpecénostni pFedpisy

Urceno k pouziti venku nebo v dostatecné odvét-
ranych prostorech. Dostatecné odvétrany prostor
musi byt alespon z 25 % otevreny. Povrchova plocha
je soucet povrchl stén.

Pouzivani zafizeni v uzavienych prostorech muze
byt nebezpecné a je ZAKAZANE.

Pri provozu sélece je tfreba upozornit déti i dospélé
na vysokou provozni teplotu v oblasti nad stojanem.
Pokud se v okoli salace pohybuji déti, je nutné, aby
byly pod pozornym dohledem.

NIKDY na salac nevéste nic véetné odévl a jinych
hoflavych materiald.

Sélag NEPOUZIVEJTE, dokud nenf zcela smonto-
van a neni umistén parabolicky kryt. Dodrzujte mi-

nimalni vzdalenost hoflavych materiald.

Plynova hadice nesmi byt delSi nez 1,5 metru.

Strop / presah

1 mtr ) \ H

Zed

-

— )

\
(IS uill
il

A

IITIEany |

F]

- @



Udrzba

Chcete-li, aby vas salac¢ fungoval bez problému radu

let, provadéjte pravidelné nasledujici Ukony Gdrzby:

e Udrzujte vnéjsi povrch Cisty.

e K Cisténi pouZivejte teplou mydlovou vodu. Nikdy
nepouzivejte horlavé ani korozivni Cistici prostredky.

e Pri Cisténi zarizeni davejte vzdy pozor, aby okoli
horaku bylo vzdy suché. Pokud dojde k jakémukoli
kontaktu plynového ovlddani s vodou, NEPOKOU-
SEJTE se jej pouzivat. Je tieba jej vyménit.

e Pratok vzduchu musi byt volny. Ovladani, horék a
ventilacni vzduchové vedeni udrzujte v Cistoté. Zna-
ky mozného ucpani:

- Zapach plynu a extrémni zbarveni plamen dozlu-
ta.

- Salac NEDOSAHUJE pozadované teploty.

- 74r hotaku je nadmérné nerovnomérny.

- Horék vydava slehavé zvuky.

e\ hordku Ci vstupnich otvorech si mohou stavét
hnizda pavouci a jiny hmyz. Tento stav neni bez-
pecny, protoze mlze dojit k poSkozeni horaku, je-
hoZ pouzivani potom nenf bezpec¢né. Otvory hordku
Cistéte pomoci Cistice na hadice. Pri odstranovanf
malych castecek ze pouzit stlaceny vzduch.

e Uhlikové usazeniny mohou zplsobovat nebezpeci
pozaru. Pokud dojde k tvorbé uhlikovych usazenin,
vyCistéte kopuli a pristroj teplou mydlovou vodou.

Poznamka: ve slaném prostredi (napfiklad v bliz-

kosti more) se rychleji neZ jinde projevuje vliv ko-

roze. Provadéjte casté kontroly rezavych oblasti a

okamZité je opravte.

Servis

e Servis zarizeni a vyménu soucasti konzultujte s
mistnim prodejcem. Servis zafizeni smi provadét
pouze opravnéné osoby.

¢ Varovani: Nepouzivejte neoriginalni dily a sou-
casti, pouZivejte pouze originalni nahradni dily
a soudasti. Pouzitim neoriginalnich dilG docha-
zi k neplatnosti zaruky a vzniku nebezpecného
stavu.

Skladovani

Mezi pouzitim:

Uvedte ovladaci knoflik do polohy OFF (vypnuto.
Uvedte plynovou lahev do polohy OFF (vypnuto).
Salac skladujte ve svislé poloze v prostoru chrané-
ném pred primym kontaktem s nevlidnym pocasim
(jako je dést, dést se snéhem, kroupy, snih, prach a
Glomky). Je-li to poZadovano, zakryjte vnéjsi povrch
tak, aby byl chréanén a aby nedochazelo k ucpavani
vzduchového vedeni.

Poznamka: Pred zakrytim pockejte, az salac vy-
chladne.

Obdobi nadmeérné necinnosti a preprava:

Uvedte ovladdaci knoflik do polohy OFF (vypnuto).
Odpojte plynovou l&hev a presunte ji na bezpecné,
dobre odvétrané venkovni misto. NESKLADUJTE
na misté, kde teplota presahuje 50 °C. Salac skla-
dujte ve svislé poloze v prostoru chranéném pred
primym kontaktem s nevlidnym pocasim (jako je
dést, dést se snéhem, kroupy, snih, prach a tlom-
ky). Je-li to poZadovéano, zakryjte sélac tak, aby byl
chranén a aby nedochazelo k ucpavani vzduchové-
ho vedeni.

Poznamka: Pred zakrytim pockejte, az salac vy-
chladne.

VAROVANI: NEPOUZIVEJTE NEORIGINALNI DiLY A SOUCASTI. POUZIVEJTE POUZE ORIGINALNi{ NAHRADNi

DiLY A SOUCASTI.



Zatazeni salace (pouze 272701)

Diky zatazZeni salace je skladovani mnohem jedno-
dugsi. Zcela povolte plastovy Sroub (17). Vytahujte
kolmo hlavni stojan, dokud se nedotkne vika krytu.
Otacejte hlavnim stojanem ve sméru hodinovych
rucicek a spoustéjte jej, dokud nedosdhne poZa-

dované vysky. Chcete-li zablokovat hlavni stojan v
pozadované vysce, trochu jej povytahnéte a otocte
proti sméru hodinovych rucicek. Potom jej spustte,
dokud hlavni stojan nestoji na Sroubech. Utdhnéte
plastovy Sroub, aby byl salac stabilni.

Poznamka: Pozor na hlavu. Pred zataZzenim pockejte, az salac vychladne.

Reseni problémd

PROBLEM

ZA NASLEDUJICICH PODMINEK

PROVEDTE NASLEDUJICI

Horak se nezapaluje

Ventil valce je zavreny.

Otevrete ventil.

Ucpani vstupniho otvoru nebo trubky
horaku

Vycistéte nebo vyménte vstupni otvor nebo trubku
hoféku...

Vzduch v plynovém vedeni

Otevrete plynové vedeni a odvzdusnéte jej (zat-
latenim ovladaciho knofliku) pouze na 1 - 2 minuty
nebo dokud neucitite plyn.

Nizky tlak plynu

Vyméfite propanovou lahev (jednouéelova) za novou.

Selhani zapalovace

Zapalte hofak pomoci sirky (s drzakem, viz obra-
zek**); opatiete novy zapalovac a vyméfite jej.

Horak nehori

Nénos necistot okolo horéku

VyCistéte necistoty kolem horaku.

Uvolnéné spojeni mezi plynovym ventilem
a horakem

Utdhnéte spoj a provedte kontrolu tésnosti.

Termoclanek nefunguje spravné.

Vyménte termoclanek.

Kahan nehori

Nizky tlak plynu

Vyméfite propanovou lahev (jednouéelovd) za novou.

Ucpani vstupniho otvoru

Odstrante ucpani.

Ovladaci knoflik nenf v poloze ON
[zapnuto).

Otocte ovladaci knoflik do polohy ON (zapnuto).

Maly plamen kahanu
Poznamka: Neprovozujte
salac pri teplotach nizsich
nez 5 °C (40°F)

Nizky tlak plynu

Vyméfite propanovou lahev (jednouéelova) za novou.

Venkovni teplota je vys5i nez 5 °C (40°F) a
nadrz je plna méné nez z 25 %.

Vyméfite propanovou lahev (jednouéelova) za novou.

Privodni hadice je ohnuta nebo zlomena.

Narovnejte hadici a zkontrolujte jejf tésnost.

Ovladaci knoflik je nadoraz v poloze ON
(zapnuto)

Otocte ovladaci knoflik do polohy OFF [vypnuto),

nechte vychladnout na pokojovou teplotu a zkon-
trolujte nepfitomnost ucpani hor'dku a vstupniho
otvoru.

Nerovnomérny Zar salace
Pozndmka: Spodni 1 palec
salace obvykle nesala.

Nizky tlak plynu

Vyménte propanovou l&hev (jednotcelova) za novou

Zakladna neni umisténa na rovném
povrchu

Umistéte salac na rovny povrch.

Sélac je v roviné.

Vycistéte hordk.

Uhlikové usazeniny

Necistota nebo povlak na parabolickém
krytu a salaci

Vycistéte parabolicky kryt a salac

Husty cerny kouf

Ucpani hofaku

Otocte ovlddaci knoflik do polohy OFF [vypnuto),
nechte vychladnout na pokojovou teplotu a odstrante
ucpani a clean vycistéte hof'dk zevnitr i zvenku.




Pokud zapalovac z néjakého divodu nevytvari jis-
kru, mizete hofak zapélit prostréenim hofici za-
palky otvorem v hordku pomoci dodaného drzdku
na zapalky (viz fotografie vlevo) a stlaceni ovladaci-
ho knofliku v poloze PILOT (hofak].

V pripadé jakéhokoli problému se obratte na mist-
niho prodejce.

Zaruka

VSechny zavady ovliviujici funkénost zafizeni, ke
kterym dojde béhem jednoho roku po zakoupeni,
budou vyreseny bezplatnou opravou nebo vyme-
nou, ovéem za predpokladu, Ze zarizeni bylo po-
uzivdno a udrzovano v souladu s pokyny a nebylo
Zadnym zplsobem nespravné ¢ hrub& pouZivano.
Vase zakonna prava nejsou ovlivnéna. Chcete-Lli re-

klamovat zafizeni, které je stale v zaruce, uvedte,
kde a kdy jste jej zakoupili a pFilozte dikaz ndkupu
(napFiklad Gctenku).

Podle nasich zasad neustélého vyvoje produktd si
vyhrazujeme pravo bez upozornéni ménit produkt,
baleni a specifikace dokumentace.

VyrFazeni a Zivotni prostredi
Na konci Zivotnosti zafizen{ vyradte podle aktual-
nich predpisl a smérnic.

Balici materialy jako napriklad plasty a krabice
vhazujte do prislusnych kontejnerd.



Vazeny zakaznik,

dakujeme vam za nakup tohto spotrebic¢a Hendi. Pred pripojenim spotrebica si starostlivo, prosim, precitaj-
te tento navod na pouzivanie, aby ste zabranili poskodeniu kvoli nespravnemu pouzitiu. Velmi starostlivo si
precitajte najma bezpecnostné pokyny.

Bezpecnostné predpisy

¢ Tento spotrebiC sa musi pouzivat vonku alebo na dobre vetranom mieste a nemal by vyt
nainstalovany alebo prevadzkovany vnutri.

o Flasu na plyn vymienajte na dobre vetranom mieste dalej od akychkolvek zdrojov zapa-
lenia.

¢ Flasa na plyn musi byt skladovana vonku alebo na dobre vetranom mieste.

¢ Tento spotrebic moze byt skladovany vnutri len vtedy, ked je z neho odpojend a vybrana
flasa na plyn.

* Tento spotrebi¢ nepresuvajte pocas prevadzky alebo po jeho vypnuti, kym nevychladne.

¢ Tento spotrebic sa ziadnym sposobom nepokusajte upravovat. Na otvor s mriezkou pre
salavé teplo, ovladaci panel alebo reflektor nenanasajte ziadny nater.

o Neblokujte vetracie otvory v kryte flase na plyn.

¢ Tento spotrebic musi byt nainstalovany a flasa na plyn uloZena v silade s miestnymi pred-
pismi tykajlcimi sa instaléacie plynovej pripojky.

¢ Pred prestvanim spotrebica zatvorte ventil alebo requlator na flasi na plyn.

¢ Pouzivajte len typ plynu, ktory urcil vyrobca. n

¢ Opravy by mala vykonavat opravnena osoba.

¢ \/ podmienkach silného vetra sa musi venovat osobitna pozornost, aby nedoslo k preklo-
peniu spotrebiéa

¢ Skontrolujte, Ci Je na regultore spravne zalozené tesnenie a Ci je funkcné.

* Po skonceni pouZivania preruste privod plynu zatvorenim ventila na f(asi na plyn alebo
regulatora.

¢ Tento spotrebic nepouZivajte, kym nebudu vsetky pripojenia odskusané na netesnosti.

o Ak unika plyn, zariadenie sa nesmie pouzivat, alebo ak je zariadenie zapalené, musi sa
prerusit privod plynu a pred opatovnym pouzitim sa musi skontrolovat a opravit.

» Potrubie a pruzna hadica sa musia skontrolovat raz za mesiac a vzdy po kazdej vymene
flase na plyn. Pruzna hadica by podla normy EN16436:2014 nemala byt dlhsia ako 1,5
metra.

¢ Potrubie alebo pruzna hadica sa musi vymenit v stanovenych intervaloch alebo raz za rok.

¢ Pred uvedenim spotrebica do prevadzky sa zostava hadice, ktora vykazuje nadmerny oter
alebo opotrebovanie, alebo ak je hadica poskodena, musf vymenit za nahradnd zostavu
hadice, ktor urcil vyrobca.

¢ Ohrievac by mal pred pouZzitim aspon raz za rok skontrolovat opravneny servisny technik.
V pripade potreby sa moze vyzadovat Castejsie Cistenie. Ovladaci priestor, horaky a prie-
chody na cirkulaciu vzduchu musia byt udrziavané v Cistote.

" @



¢ Ohrievac vypnite a okamzZite skontrolujte, ak nastane niektora z tychto situacii:
O Zapach plynu spojeny s extrémne zltymi plamenmi horaka.
O Ohrievac nedosahuje spravnu teplotu. Teplota pod 5 °C sposobi obmedzeny tepelny tok
a spotrebic nebude spravne fungovat.
O Spotrebi¢ zaCina pocas prevadzky vydavat praskavé zvuky (pri zhasnuti je normalne,
ked spotrebic vydava slaby praskavy zvuk).

* Regulator a zostava hadice musia byt umiestnené mimo ciest, kde by (udia mohli na ne
stupat, alebo na miestach, kde hadica nebude vystavena ndhodnému poskodeniu.

o Kazdy kryt alebo iné ochranné zariadenie, ktoré bolo odstranené pri vykonavani udrzby
ohrievacCa, musi byt pred jeho prevadzkovanim znova namontované.

¢ Deti a dospeli by mali byt upozorneni na nebezpecenstva hortcich povrchov a mali by sa
zdrziavat dalej, aby sa vyhli popaleniu alebo zapaleniu oblecenia.

o Ked sa malé deti a domace zvieratd zdrZiavaju v mieste ohrievaca, mali by byt pod sta-
rostlivym dohladom.

* Satstvo alebo iné horlavé materialy by nemali visiet zo spotrebica alebo byt umiestnené
na nom alebo v jeho blizkosti.

* Na tento spotrebi¢ alebo oproti nemu neumiestnujte ziadne predmety. Niektoré materi-
aly alebo predmety, ktoré st ulozené pod tymto spotrebicom alebo v jeho blizkosti, budu
vystavené salavému teplu a mohlo by dojst k ich zavaznému poskodeniu.

* Horlavé materialy neskladujte v blizkosti tohto spotrebica.

o V/ blizkosti tohto spotrebica nerozprasujte aerosoly, ked je v prevadzke.

n ¢ \Zdy udrZiavajte minimalnu vzdialenost 0,9 m od horlavych materialov.

* Spotrebi¢ vzdy umiestnite na pevny rovny povrch. Dobre vetrané miesto musi mat mini-
malne 25 % otvorenej plochy. Plochu povrchu tvori sucet ploch stien.

* 3anpeluaeTcs MOACOEANHATS ra3oBblit basnoH K yCTpoiicTBy Hampsimyto bes perynstopa.
VstrekovaC nemozno z tohto spotrebica odmontovat, pretoze je namontovany len vo
vyrobnom zavode. Toto zariadenie sa nesmie prerobit z jedného tlaku plynu na iny.

¢ Plynovy valec nepripajajte priamo k zariadeniu bez regulatora.

Zoznam dielov

Dodavané montazne diely:

e 5 ks skrutiek M5 x 12 and 5 ks podlozky M5 na zadny panel telesa a podstavca.

e 5 ks skrutiek M5 x 12 a 5 ks podloZiek M5 pre zadny panel telesa a kryt telesa.

e 3 ks skrutiek M5 x 12 a 3 ks podloZiek M5 pre spojenie stlpika montaZou.

o 4 ks skrutiek Mé x 12 a 4 ks podloZiek Mé pre stipik a kryt telesa.

e 9 ks skrutiek Mé x 6, 12 ks kridlovych matic Mé a 3 ks podloziek Mé pre reflektor.
* 3 ks skrutiek M5 x 12 a 3 ks podloZiek M5 pre hlavny horak a stipik.

e 6 ks skrutiek M5 x 8 a 6 ks podloZiek M5 pre stojan podstavca a podstavec.

e 2 ks skrutiek M8 x 12, 4 ks podloziek M8 a 2 ks matic M8 pre montaz koliesok.

® -



. 14 +15+ 21
Casti terasového ohrievaca:

Dem : 1
Polozka ¢. | Popis e —
1 Montaz reflektora e e 4
2 Clona hordka 3
3 Spodny zasobnik hordka
4 Montaz spodnej kuzelovej clony ‘
5 Monta? stlpika
6 Veko telesa
7 Zadny panel telesa
8 Koleso
9 Podstavec — 5
10 Dvere
" Pant
12 Montazne skrutky M5 x 10 13+20
13 Podlozky M5
14 Velké podlozky M6
15 Kridlovjch matic M6 6
16 Zamok
17 Plastovy kryt | soosoeann
18 Vnuatornd rarka Fl= i , n
19 Zapalovac
20 Montéazne skrutky M5 x 12 10 13+20
21 Podlozky Mé ity -
22 Montazne skrutky M8 x 12 \8-7“
23 Podlozky M8
2% Matica Mé Obrazok |

NeeEooono

G

AR N EN)




Montaz terasového ohrievaca

e Skrutkovac /Nastavitelné klice / Franctzske kldce

¢ Riesenie odhalenia netesnosti jednym dielom Cistia-
ceho prostriedku a troma dielmi vody

e Pred montazou sa uistite, ze vSetky ochranné obalo-
vé materidly musia byt stiahnuté.

e Najprv volne namontujte vsetky skrutky a matice. Po
dokonceni montéze, utiahnite vsetky spoje. Ulahci to
pracu a zvysi stabilitu Vasho zariadenia.

o \/ zariadeni moze dojst k drobnym odchylkam. Nie
je to nedostatocnou kvalitou, ale predmetom k zlep-
Seniam.

KROK 1: Priskrutkujte zadny panel telesa k podstav-
cu s 5 ks skrutiek M5 x 12 a 5 ks podlozZiek.
(Detail Obr. A)

KROK 2: Zatlacte kryt telesa nad zadny panel telesa a
vloZte do zadného panelu telesa. Zoskrutkuj-
te kryt telesa spolu so zadnym panelom tele-
sa s 5 ks skrutiek M5 x 12 and 5 ks poloZiek.
(Detail Obr. B)

KROK 3: Primontujte stlpik nahor ku krytu telesa so
4ks skrutiek M6 x 12 a 4 ks podloZiek, potom
pripojte plastovy kryt na stipik. (Detail Obr.
D-2 Primontujte stipik s 3 ks M5 x 12 skrutiek
a 3 ks plochych podloziek. (Detail Obr. D-1)

KROK 4: Pripevnite najprv jeden reflektor k hlavnému
skeletu s 1 ks skrutiek M6 x 8, 1 ks skrutka
s hlavicou, 1 ks plochych podloZiek. (Detail
Obr. E-1).Potom pripevnite druhy reflektor k
prvému a hlavnému skeletu s 3 ks skrutiek
Mé x 8, 3 ks skrutiek s hlavicou, 3 ks plochych
podloziek. (Detail Obr. E-2). Nakoniec pripev-
nite treti reflektor s 5 ks skrutiek Mé x 8, 5 ks
skrutiek s hlavicou, 5 ks plochych podloziek..
(Detail Obr. E-3)

KROK 5: Utiahnite vnatornd plynovi rarku k hlavnému
hordku (Pozri obrazok 1), Potom pripevnite
hlavny horak k stipiku s 3 skrutkami M5 x 12
a 3 ks podloziek. (Detail Obr. F)
POZNAMKA: NEPRETAHUJTE! POZRITESTO-

VANIE TESNOSTI NA STRANE 5.

KROK 6: Pripevnite dvere k telesu. (Pozri obrazok 2 a
detail obr. F)

Detail A

Detail B

Detail C

Detail D

Detail E
14+15+21

Detail F

Detail G

Detail H




Volitelny stojan podstavca

Montdz casti stojana podstavca: 6 ks skrutiek M5
x 10 a 6 ks podloziek pre stojan podstavca a pod-
stavec.

Pripojte 3 ks stojanov k podstavcu.

Kupte vhodny hak skrutiek alebo samotné skrut-
ky z miestneho obchodu, vloZte ich do zeme alebo
podlahy cez otvory podstavca stojana kvoli stabilite
zariadenia. (Pozri obrazok 3)

Obrazok. 3

Volitelné kolieska:

Montdz Casti koliesok: 2 ks skrutiek, 4 ks podloZiek
a 2 ks matic pre montaz koliesok.

Zhromazdite Casti koliesok a pripevnite kolieska k
podstavcu. [Pozri obrazok 5)

Obrézok. 4

Pokyny na obsluhu

Pred prvym pouzitim a po kazdej vymene plynovej flase sa musi zo systému privodu plynu vytlacit vzdu-
ch! Za tymto ucelom otocte ovladaci gombik proti smeru hodinovych ruciciek na nastavenie zapalovacie-
ho plamienka. Zatlacte gombik a podrzte 1 minutu a potom zapalte plamen.

Zapalenie zapalovacieho plamienka

¢ Pred kazdym pouZitim skontrolujte vSetky pripo-
jenia.

e Zapnite hlavny privod plynu.

e Stlacte ovladaci gombik a otocte nim proti smeru
hodinovych ruciciek na nastavenie PILOT, pozri
obrazok vpravo.

e Podrzte gombik stlaceny a stlacajte tlacidlo ZA-
PALOVANIA pokym sa nezapali ohen a potom
drzte tlacidlo stlacené este 10 sekund, aby sa za-
palovaci plamienok udrzal aj po uvolneni tlacidla.

e Ak sa zapalovaci plamienok nezapali alebo zhas-
ne, otoCte gombik v smere hodinovych ruciciek
na OFF a postup opakuijte.

HIBH / ‘ l Low

onmion — T

" @



Zapalenie terasového ohrievaca

e Zapalovaci plamienok musi horiet a ovladaci
gombik musi byt v polohe PILOT.

e Zatlacte gombik 0 3 mm a otocte ho proti smeru
hodinovych ruciciek na HIGH.

e Ked sa mriezka rozzeravi, otocte gombikom v
smere hodinovych ruciciek z HIGH na LOW podla
potreby.

Opatovné zapalenie

Poznamka: Pre vasu bezpecnost nie je mozné
ovladaci gombik otoéit do polohy OFF (vypnuté)
bez toho, aby ste gombik najskor zatlacili v polohe
PILOT a potom ho oto¢ili do polohy OFF.

Vypnutie

e Zatlacte ovladaci gombik a otocte ho proti smeru
hodinovych ruciciek do polohy ,,OFF".

¢ Po pouziti zatvorte ventil plynovej flase alebo re-
guldtora.

Poznamka: Ked' sa ohrievac zapne, moze vydavat
zvuky. Aby ste predisli neprimeranému hluku z
ohrievaca, otocte ovladaci gombik do polohy za-
palovacieho plamienka. Potom oto¢te gombikom
na pozadovanu Uroven ohrievania.

e Otocte ovladaci gombik do polohy OFF.

e Pred opdtovnym zapalenim zapalovacieho pla-
mienka pockajte najmenej 5 mindt, aby sa plyn
rozptylil.

e Postupujte podla krokov pre zapalenie.

e Pred prestvanim nechajte ohrievac vychladnut.
Poznamka: Po pouziti je urcitd zmena farby mriez-
ky normalna.

TEST TESNOSTI

Nikdy na kontrolu tesnosti nepouzivajte otvoreny ohen. Nikdy pri testovani tesnosti nefajcite.

Tesnost plynovych vedeni na tomto pristroji sa kon-
troluje v tovarni pred expediciou. Tento pristroj je
potrebné pravidelne kontrolovat, ¢i dobre tesni, av
pripade zistenia zapachu plynu je potrebna okam-
Zita kontrola.

e Urobte saponatovy roztok pomocou 1 dielu teku-
tého saponatu na riad a 3 dielov vody. Saponato-
vy roztok je mozné naniest na miesto testovania
tesnosti znazornené na obrazku vyssie pomocou
flase, kefky alebo handricky.

e Ventil plynovej flaSe musi byt pri tomto teste tes-
nosti v polohe OFF. Po naneseni saponatového
roztoku na spoje plynového vedenia je potrebné
otoCit ventil plynovej flase do polohy ON.

e Ak plyn unikd, za¢nu sa tvorit bublinky.

eV pripade Uniku vypnite privod plynu. Unikajlce
spoje utiahnite, znovu pustite privod plynu a opa-
tovne skontrolujte.

e

o

Skigka tesnosti (D @



Poziadavky na plyn

e Pouzity tlakovy regulator a hadice musia byt v su-
lade s pravnymi predpismi.

e Nikdy nepouzivajte plynovu flasu s poSkodenym
plastom, ventilom, manZetou alebo spodnym
prstencom.

e Preliacené alebo zhrdzavend plynova flasa méze
byt nebezpecna a je potrebné ju nechat skontro-
lovat dodavatelovi.

¢ Nikdy tento ohrievac nepripajajte na neregulova-
ny privod plynu.

Ked sa toto zariadenie nepouziva, uzatvorte ventil
na plynovej flasi.

Po pripojeni plynovej flase vzdy vykonajte skisku
tesnosti. Ak sa tvoria v roztoku na testovanie tes-
nosti bublinky, nepouzivajte ju. Nikdy na testova-
nie Uniku nepouzivajte ohen.

Pripojenie k plynovej flasi

e Odporucame pouzit 9 kg plynovt flasu alebo sa
poradte o vybere vhodnej plynovej flase s vasim
dodévatelom.

e Pre pokyny o pouzivani plynovej flaSe sa obratte
na vasho dodavatela.

e Plynové flase vymienate len vo vonkajSom pro-
stredi alebo na dobre vetranom priestore mimo
otvoreného ohna alebo akychkolvek inych zdrojov
zapalenia.

e Plynova flasa sa musi pouzivat vzdy vo zvislej po-
lohe.

Ovladdaci gombik ohrievaca vypnite Gplnym otoce-
nim v smere hodinovych ruciciek.

Odmontujte z plynovej flase viecko a potom pri-
pojte k plynovej flasi regulator.

Pevne utiahnite vSetky spoje, v pripade potreby aj
kli¢om. Flasa sa musi umiestnit na zakladnu pre
plynovu flasu.

Skontrolujte tesnost vSetkych spojov pomocou
vody so saponatom. Ak zistite Unik, utiahnite spoj
a opatovne odskulsajte.

Délezité bezpecnostné pravidla
Pre pouzitie vo vonkajSom prostredi a dobre vet-
ranom priestore. Dobre vetrany priestor musi mat
najmenej 25 % otvorenej obvodove] plochy. Obvodo-
va plocha je suictom ploch stien.

PouZitie tohto pristroja v uzatvorenych priestoroch
mbze byt nebezpecné a je ZAKAZANE.

Deti a dospeli si musia byt vedomi vysokych pre-
vadzkovych teplot nad stlpom pri ¢innosti ohrieva-
Ca. Na deti je potrebné starostlivo dozerat, ak sa
pohybujd v blizkosti ohrievaca.

NIKDY ni¢ neveSajte na ohrievac, ani odevy alebo
iné horlavé predmety.

NEPOUZIVAJTE ohrieva¢, pokym nie je plne zmon-
tovany a odrazac nie je na mieste. DodrZiavajte mi-
nimalne odstupy od horlavych materiélov.

Di¥ka plynovej hadice neméZe presiahnut 1,5 met-
ra.

Strop/previs

1 mtr ) \ H

Stena

-

— )

IITIEany |

\
(IS uill
il

A

F]

- @



Udrzba

aby ohrieva¢ dobre fungoval dlhé roky, pravidelne

vykonavajte nasledovné cinnosti Udrzby:

e Udrziavajte vonkajsi povrch Cisty.

e Na Cistenie pouzivajte tepld vodu so saponatom.
Nikdy nepouZzivajte horlavé alebo korozivne Cis-
tiace pripravky.

e Ked ohrievac umyvate, priestor okolo ohrievaca
a jednotka zapalovacieho plamienka musia zo-
stat vzdy suché. Ak sa do reguléacie plynu dostane
akymkolvek spdsobom voda, NEPOUZIVAJTE ho.
Musite ho vymenit.

e Prietok vzduchu musi byt volny. Ovladacie prvky,
hordk a priechodu cirkulacného vzduchu udr-
Ziavajte Cisté. Zndmky mozného zablokovania su
nasledovné:

- Pach plynu s mimoriadne Zltymi koncami pla-
menov.

- Ohrieva¢ NEDOSIAHNE pozadovanu teplotu.

- Ziarenie ohrievaca je nadmerne nerovnomer-
né.

- Ohrievac vydava praskavé zvuky.

eV hordku alebo otvoroch sa méze usadit hmyz.
Tato nebezpecna situacia dokaze poskodit hordk
a jeho pouzivanie moze byt nebezpecné. Vycistite
otvory horaka pomocou vykonného Cistica rurok.
Mensie necistoty m6ze pomoct odstranit stlaceny
vzduch.

e Uhlikové usadeniny mozu predstavovat nebez-
pecenstvo poZiaru. Ak sa vytvoria uhlikové usa-
deniny, vycCistite kupolu a hordk teplou vodou so
saponatom.

Poznamka: v prostredi so solou vo vzduchu (ako napriklad pri mori), sa méZe vyskytnit kordzia rychlejsie
ako je normalne. Castejsie kontrolujte skorodované oblasti a rychlo ich opravte.

Servisovanie

e Pre servis tohto ohrievaca a vymenu jeho stcasti
sa obratte na lokalneho predajcu. Servis ohrieva-
¢a musi vykonavat len kvalifikovany technik.

e Upozornenie: nepouzivajte pre toto zariadenie
neschvalené sucasti alebo komponenty, po-
uzivajte len origindlne nahradné suciastky a
komponenty. Pouzitie neschvalenych suciastok
alebo komponentov spdsobuje stratu zaruky a
moze vytvorit nebezpednd situaciu.

Skladovanie

Medzi pouzitim:

Otocte ovladaci gombik do polohy OFF. Zatvorte
plynovu flasu. Ohrievac skladujte vo zvislej polohe
na mieste, ktoré je chranené pred nepriaznou po-
Casia (ako napriklad d&zd, dazd so snehom, kripy,
sneh, prach a necistoty). V pripade potreby ohrievac
zakryte, aby ste ochranili vonkajsie Casti ohrievaca
a predisli zablokovaniu priechodov vzduchu.
Poznamka: Pre zakrytim pockajte, pokym ohrie-
vac nevychladne.

Pocas obdobia dlhSieho nepouzivania alebo pri
preprave:

Otocte ovladaci gombik do polohy OFF. Odpojte ply-
novl flasu a presunte ju na bezpecné a dobre vetra-
né miesto vo vonkajsom prostredi. NESKLADUJTE
na mieste, kde teplota prekracuje 50 °C. Ohrievac
skladujte vo zvislej polohe na mieste, ktoré je chra-
nené pred nepriaziou pocasia (ako napriklad dazd,
dazd so snehom, krupy, sneh, prach a necistoty). V
pripade potreby ohrievac zakryte, aby ste ochranili
vonkajsie cCasti ohrievaca a predisli zablokovaniu
priechodov vzduchu.

Poznamka: Pre zakrytim pockajte, pokym ohrie-
vac nevychladne.

Upozornenie: pre tento pristroj nepouzivajte neschvalené suciastky alebo komponenty. PouZivajte len

originalne nahradné suciastky a komponenty.

® -



ZASUNUTIE OHRIEVACA (len 272701)

Zasunutie ohrievaca ulahcuje skladovanie. Uvolnite
plastovl skrutku (17). Povytiahnite vertikélne hlavny
stipik pokym sa nedotkne veka krytu. Otocte hlavny
stlpik v smere hodinovych rugiciek pokym nedosiahne

pozadovanu Groven. Pre zaistenie stlpiku na poZado-

vanej Grovni povytiahnite hlavny stlpik o nieco viac a
otocte ho proti smeru hodinovych ruciciek. Potom ho
spustite, aby hlavny stipik stal na skrutkach. Utiahnite
plastovu skrutku, aby bol ohrievac stabilny.

Poznamka: Davajte pozor na hlavu. Pre zasunutim pockajte, pokym ohrieva¢ nevychladne.

Riesenie problémov

PROBLEM:

A EXISTUJE NASLEDOVNY STAV:

POTOM UROBTE NASLEDOVNE:

Zapalovaci plamienok sa
nezapali

Ventil flase je zatvoreny

Otvorte ventil

Zablokovany otvor alebo rurka zapalovacieho
plamienka

Vycistite alebo vymerite otvor alebo rirku
zapalovacieho plamienka.

Vzduch vo vedeni plynu

Otvorte plynové vedenie a odvzdusnite ho (stla-
¢enim ovladacieho gombika) pocas nie viac ako
1-2 min(t alebo pokym nezacitite plyn.

Nizky tlak plynu

Vymefite plynovu fladu s propanom (jednorazovu)
za novu flasu

Zapalovac nefunguje

Na zapélenie zapalovacieho plamienka pou-
Zite zapalky [pomocou drziaka zapaliek, pozri
obrazok**] a vymenite zapalovat

Zapalovaci plamienok zhasina

Okolo zapalovacieho plamienka sa nahromadili
necistoty

Vycistite necistoty okolo zapalovacieho plami-

Plynové vedenie medzi ventilom plynovej flase a
jednotkou zapalovacieho plamienka je uvolnené

» n
Utiahnite spoje a urobte test tesnosti

Termoclanok nefunguje spravne

Vymente termoclanok

Horak sa nezapali

Tlak plynu je nizky

Vymeite plynovd fladu s propanom (jednorazovd)
za novu flasu

Otvor je zablokovany

Uvolnite zablokovanie

Ovladaci gombik nie je v polohe ,ON”

Otocte ovladaci gombik do polohy ..ON”

Plamen horaka je slaby
Poznamka: Ohrievac neprevad-
zkujte pri teplote pod 5 °C

Tlak plynu je nizky

Vymente plynovd fladu s propanom (jednorazov)
za novi flasu

Vonkajsia teplota je vyssia ako 5 °C a vo flasi je
menej ako 25 % pdvodného objemu

Vymefite plynovu fladu s propanom (jednorazovu)
za novu flasu

Privodna hadica je zohnuta alebo zauzlena

Vyrovnajte hadicu a urobte test tesnosti

Ovladaci gombik je plne v polohe ,ON"

Otocte ovladaci gombik do polohy .OFF", nechaj-
te ohrievac vychladnut na izbovd teplotu a skon-
trolujte horak alebo otvory, Ci nie st upchaté.

Ziaric Ziari nerovnomerne
Poznamka: Spodné 2-3 centi-
metre Ziarica zvy¢ajne neziaria

Tlak plynu je nizky

Vymerite plynovu fladu s propanom (jednorazovu)
za novt flasu

Z&kladna nie je na rovnom povrchu

Umiestnite ohrieva¢ na rovny povrch

Ohrievac je na rovnom povrchu

Vycistite horak

Uhlikové usadeniny

Nedistoty alebo film na odrazadi a Ziarici

VycCistite odrazac a Ziari¢

Husty cierny dym

Horék je zablokovany

Otocte ovladaci gombik do polohy .,OFF",
nechajte ohrievac vychladnit na izbovd teplotu,
odstrante zablokovanie a vyCistite hordk zvnitra

aj zvonku.



Ak z nejakych doévodov zapalovanie nevydava iskru,
ohrievac je mozné zapalit vloZenim zapalenej za-
palky pomocou dodavaného drziaka zapaliek cez
otvor horéka (pozri obrazok nalavol, pricom drzite
ovladaci gombik v polohe ,,PILOT".

V pripade akychkolvek problémov sa vzdy obratte
na miestneho predajcu.

Zaruka

Akékolvek vady ovplyviujdce funkénost zariadenie,
ktoré sa prejavia do jedného roka po kupe, budd
odstranené bezplatnou opravou alebo vymenou
za predpokladu, ze spotrebic bol pouzivany a udr-
Ziavany podla pokynov a nebol nespravne alebo
nevhodne pouzivany. Vase zdkonné prava nie su
ovplyvnené. Ak je spotrebi¢ reklamovany v ramci

zaruky, uvedte kde a kedy bol zakUpeny a prilozte
doklad o ndkupe (napr. potvrdenkul).

V sulade s nasou politikou neustaleho vyvoja vyrob-
kov si vyhradzujeme pravo na zmenu Specifikacif
vyrobku, balenia a dokumentéacie bez oznamenia.

Likvidacia a Zivotné prostredie
Na konci Zivotnosti spotrebica zlikvidujte spotrebic
podla aktualne platnych predpisov a pokynov.

Baliaci material ako plasty a krabice vyhodte do
prislusnych kontajnerov.






HENDI

FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT

Hendi B.V. Hendi Food Service Equipment Romania Srl

Steenoven 21 Str. 13 decembrie 94A, Hala 14

3911 TX Rhenen, The Netherlands Brasov, 500164, Romania

Tel: +31(0)317 681 040 Tel: +40 268 320330

Email: info@hendi.eu Email: office@hendi.ro

Hendi Polska Sp. z 0.0. PKS Hendi South East Europe SA

ul. Magazynowa 5 5 Metsovou Str.

62-023 Gadki, Poland 18346 Moschato, Athens, Greece

Tel: +48 61 6587000 Tel: +30 210 4839700

Email: info@hendi.pl Email: office.greece@hendi.eu

Hendi Food Service Equipment GmbH Hendi HK Ltd.

Gewerbegebiet Ehring 15 1208, 12/F Exchange Tower

5112 Lamprechtshausen, Austria 33 Wang Chiu Road, Kowloon Bay, Hong Kong

Tel: +43(0) 6274200 10 0 Tel: +852 2154 2618

Email: office.austria@hendi.eu Email: info-hk@hendi.eu

Hendi UK Ltd. Find Hendi on internet:

Central Barn, Hornby Road www.hendi.eu

Lancaster, LA2 9JX, United Kingdom www.facebook.com/HendiFoodServiceEquipment

Tel: +44(0)333 0143200 www.linkedin.com/company/hendi-food-service-equipment-b.v.

Email: sales@hendi.co.uk www.youtube.com/HendiEquipment

- Changes, printing and typesetting errors reserved. - Drepturi rezervate cu privire la modificari si greseli de im-

- Anderungen und Druckfehler vorbehalten. primare.

- Wijzigingen en drukfouten voorbehouden. - W3MeHeHus, neyat 1 BepcTku owmnbKN 3alUmLLEHbI.

- Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do zmian oraz - Me enwpuhagn alayav, AaBav ektinwong kat oToixeloBeotag.
btedéw drukarskich w instrukcji. - Zmény, chyby tisku a sazby vyhrazeny.

- Variations et fautes d'impression réservés - Spremembe, tiskarskih napak ter pridrzane.

- Errori di cambiamenti, di stampa e di impaginazione riservati.

© 2018 Hendi BV Rhenen - The Netherlands Ver: 23-04-2018




